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MEDICAL EXPENSE REPORT
PAUL DULBERG
DATE OF ACCIDENT: JUNE 28, 2011

DATE OF REPORT: MARCH 19, 2012

Dulberg 005608
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MEDICAL EXPENSES
Paul Dulberg

Date of Accident: June. 28, 2011
Date of Report: March 19, 2012

Northern linois Medical Centet
4201 Medical Center Drive
McHenry, I 60050-8409
815-344-5000 - Accet, 11179-00323

QGI28/T1 .o ce s $1323.75. i e s . $1,323.75
Moraine Emergency Phiysicians
PO Box 8759
Philadelphia, PA 19101-8759
800-355-2470 - Acet. MNI711179003233 '

O628/11 o e $1,346.00 .. v e e $1,346.00
McHenry Radiologists Imaging Associates
PO Box 220 ' ‘
McHenzy, IL 60051-0220
815-759-0800 - Acct. 235130- QMRlG

06/28/11 ....... e e o B50.00 . L $50.00
Associated Neurology SC
Atin: Dr. Levin
1900 Hollister Drive
SBuite 250
Libertyville, 1L 60048
847-549-0055 - Chart# 18062

07728111 ....... e s $225.00

0810711 o e e 930.00

Total o e e e eeaea . BLT55.00
‘Open Advanced MRI of Round Lake
Medchex
PO Box 502
Katohal, NY 10536
866-959-1100 - Acct, 265065

Q2003712 ... ... T e $3,390.00 .. o . . 83,390.00

Walgreens
3925 W. Elm Street

Dulberg 005609
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McHenry, IL 60050
06/28/11 .. v, vevaen s DA8B8 L Mdw e s . $48.08

Misc Expenses _
Medical Supplies........,...... $19.61
Total MISC. BXPENSSS o vsvvierraenes cnrnvaneanannnnenn. ... $10.61

TOTAL ALL EXPENSES ....... e B N $7.333.04

Dulberg 005610
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Dulberg 005614
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Walgreens
3925 W, Elm Street

MEDICAL EXPENSES
Paul Dulberg
Date-of Accident: June 28, 2011
Date of Report: March 19, 2012
Northein IHinois Medical Center
4201 Medical Center Drive
MeHenty, IL 600508409
- 815-344-5000 - Acct. 11179-00323
06728711 v vvne i vncreniiesnnns . 81,323.75. . ... e e e $1,323.75
Moraine Emergency Physmans
PO Box 8759
Philadelphia, PA 19101-8759
800-355-2470 - Acet. MNI711 179003233
06/28/11 . oot e $1,346,00..... et e o $1,346,00
McHenry Radiologists Imaging Associates
PO Box 220
- McHenty, 1L 60051-0220
815-759-0800 - Acct. 235130-QMRIG
O06/28/11 o e i i e $50.00.,.,... e e e e e $50.00
Associated Neutology SC
Attn: Dr. Levin
1900 Hollister Drive
Suite 250
Libertyville, IL 60048
847-549-0055 - Chart # 18062
07/28111 ¢ v vveeee et PR $225.00
08/10/11 . ........ .. e somn e - 930,00
o3 1 DO $1,155.00
Open Advanced MRI of Round Lake
Medchex
PO Box 502
Katohah, NY 10536
866-959-1100 - Acct, 265065
02103712 © oo v i i ieeeeein e 8339000 e o e e e .$3,390.00.

Dulberg 005621
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MoHenry, 1L 60050
815-363-0722 ,
V6128711 v vvie v R s BA8BE e e, $4868

TOTAL EXPENSES: .. ..... Y v 8731348

Misc Expenses ,
Medical Supplies .. . .. ......... . $19.:61
Total Misc. Expenses ....... e e I e, $19.61

TOTAL ALL EXPENSES . . ¢ v v et ee o $7.333.04

Dulberg 005622
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Hand Surgery Associates, SC
Dr. Sagerman/Dr. Biafora

Dulberg 005623
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HAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES SC
37400 EAGLE WAY

CHICAGO, IL

60678-1374

ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED

CHECK CARD USING FOR PAYMENT

0
MASTERCARD

"0
o VISA

CARD NUMBER

|VEmeAﬂ0N#

CARDHOLDER NAME

EXP. DATE

SA11 1003 0004274 220004274

SIGNATURE

AMOUNT

RN ADDRESSEE M-

>08428 211LY42L 001 09209k
PAUL DULBERG
4606 HBAYDEN

IR REMIT TO N

HAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES SC

37400 EAGLE WAY
CHICAGO IL 60678-1374

MCHENRY, IL E
' 60050 [T [0 0 O T S TR TR I TR TR
Page Statement Date Due Date Office Phone Number Account # Patient Balance Show Amount
1 08/10/12 08/25/12 (847) 956-0099 80330 Continued PaidHere $_____
Pl h
Lot aSarone o mbuse [everse sida o STATEMENT RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAYMEN
ate ICPT & Reason _ |Explanation of Activity Charges & |insurance  |Payments & |Patient
Debits Pending Credits {Amount

atient: Paul Dulberg

Balance Forward 116.00

--~~ Balance Forward Total 116.00
rovider: Sagerman, Scott D
oucher: 751730 ] -
'6/28/12 |RECEIPT 124 |[Self Pay Credit Card Pa -20.00
'7/30/12 |RECEIPT 126 |Self Pay Credit Card Pa -20.00

~==w Viglt Total -40.00
oucher: 767730 )
15714712 {99212 Office Outpt Est 10 Min 90.00

w~== Vigit Total 90.00
oucher: 841480
6/06/12 }99214 Office Outpt Est 25 Min 171.00

-~~= Yiglt Total 171.00
oucher: 887630
7/09/12 |64718 Neurp&/Trpos Ur Nrv Elb 3318.00
7/09/12 {64708 Neurp Major Prph Nrv Ar 3353.00

-~== Visit Total 6671.00
rovider: Blafora, Sam o
oucher:s 818900 o
5/17/12 }99213 Office outpt Estl5 Min 116.00

~~=== Visit Total 116.00
Sucher: 887640 ]
7/09712 64718 Neurpé&/Trpos. Ur Nrv Elb 829.00
7/09/12 |64708 Neurp Major Prph Nrv Ar 838.00
AND SURGERY ASSOCIATES Sc
7400 EAGLE WAY Account Numbex: 80330

HICAGO,

IL 60678-1374

our prompt payment is greatly
ppreciated.

18428 2116426 016856 B16856 00D01/00002

920966912

office Phone Number:

Ins. Pending:

Patlefit Balance:

EXHIBIT 179 - Part 6 of 8
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(847)956-0099

Dulberg 005624

0.00

Continued
92096511028





37400 EAGLE way oo "
CHICAGO, IL  60678-1374

SA11 1003 0004274 220004274

IR ADDRESSEE MU

PAUL DULBERG

UHEUK CARD USING FOR PAYMENT

2 peal
&R Frsrercaro S8 Tsa
CARD NUMBER VERIFIGATION #
GARDHOLDER NAWE EXP. DATE
SIGNATURE AMOUNT
IR REMIT TO E

HAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES SC

37400 EAGLE WAY

CHICAGO IL 60678-1374
II"Il"llIl"llllll"lll!lIl”ll”IIIIIIlIIlI"lII"IIIIIIIII

Page Statement Date Due Date Office Phone Number Account # Patient Balance Show Amount
2 08/10/12 0B8/25/12 (847) 956~0099 80330 8791.00 Paid Here $

Pl h
e p Sk be 2nd vee Toverse ide T STATEMENT RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAYME
Jate ICPT & Reason  [Explanation of Activity Chargés & [insurance Payments & |Patient

) Debits Pending Credits Amount
-=-- Vigit Total 1667 .01

IAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES sc
7400 EAGLE WAY i
HICAGO, TIL 60678-1374 Account Number: 80330

‘our prompt payment ig greatly
bpreciated.

18428 2116426 016857 016857 00002/00002

Office Phone Number:

Ins. Pending:
Patient Balance:

EXHIBIT 179 - Part 6 of 8
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(847)956-0099

Dulberg 005625

0.00

8791.00
9209651102¢





"HAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES SC
" 37400 EAGLE WAY

CHICAGO, II

. 60678-1374

ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED

FR111003 0004274 220004274
ADDRESSEE IENGRuN_——
>18325 22487195 001 09209k

PAUL DULBERG
4606 HAYDEN

1 v e ALY, N VDA, FILL WU ] BELUVY,

CHECK CARD USING FOR PAYMENT

‘ &R Fasrercaro IS8, Visa
CARD NUMBER _ VERIFICATION #
CARDHOLDER NAME EXP. DATE
SIGNATURE AMOUNT

RN REMIT TO N

HAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES SC
37400 EAGLE WAY

s CHICAGO IL 60678-1374

MCHENRY, IL 60050 )
! Il("ll"II!l“llll!l|IIIIIlll“ll"l'lllllllll"lll"lllllllll
Page Statement Date Due Date Office Phone Number Account# Patient Balance Show Amount
1 01/10/13 01/25/13 (847) 956-0099 80330 9159.00 Paid Here $
Pl h °
] in;ﬁ:?;;gg,!;ggf,s.nniu"f;g;vgmgg{; to STATEMENT RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAYME
date ICPT & Reason  [Explanation of Activity Charges & [Insurance Payments & [Patient
Debits Pending  |Credits Amount
latient s Paul Dulbery .
Balance Forward 8765.00
-~~~ Balance Forward Total 8765.0
rovider : Associates, S.C., Hand Surgery
ouchers 1059220
LL/716712 [751 STATE OF ILLINOIS MEDIC 20.00
l1/14/12 |cK #AA88881 [Self Pay Check Payment -20.00
-=-- Vigit Total 0.0
rovider : Sagerman, SGott D
‘ouchers 767730 _ ]
1/30/12 TReceipt #i3 |Self Pay. Credit Card Pa ~4.00
~-~== Vigit Total ~4.0!
oucher: 1020590 , L
0722712 99213 Office Outpt EsStlS Min 116.00
~w=w Visit Total 116.04
oucher: 1025340 ‘. _ ,
2/03712 199213 Office Outpt Estls Min 116.00
2703712 (73080 Radex Elbw Compl Minimu 166,00
“--= Vigit. Total 282, 0(
;ND SURGERY ASSOCIATES sC
400 EAGLE WAY 1 03 :
HICAGO, IL  60678-1374 Account Number: 80330
Office Phone Number: (847)956-0099
Ur account is past due. Please remit
ayment wupon receipt of this Ins. Pending: 0.00
tatement , Patlent Balance: Dulberg 005626 9159.00
3326 2287195 016326 018326 00001/00001 920066912 8209681102¢
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Hand Surgery Associates, SC
Dr. Sagerman/Dr. Biafora

Dulberg 005627
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37400 EAGLE WAY
CHICAGO, IL

60678~1374

ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED

SA111003 0004274 220004274
EEECRENEN ADDRESSEE IS

>038428. 2115426 001 09209k

PAUL DULBERG
4606 HAYDEN
MCHENRY, IL 600

50

L AN LSV IS A Y IVIEN )

w) st [
& Fasrercaro . VisA

CARD NUMBER [VerTFioATION #

CARDHOLDER NAME EXP. DATE

SIGNATURE

AMOUNT

E8H REMIT TOM

HAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES SC

37400 EAGLE WAY

> CHICAGO IL 60678-1374
< Il"ll"lll!"lIIllllIll!llll"ll"lllllllIIII"I!I”IIIIIII!I

Page Statement Date Due Date Office Phone Number Account # Patient Balance Show Amount
1 08/10/12 08/25/12 (847) 956-0099 80330 Continued PaidHere $____
Pl heck box and i
LI Pet Rak e znd veo roverse sida o STATEMENT RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAYI
Date ICPT & Reason  [Explanation of Activity Charges & |Insurance Payments & |Patient
Debits Pending Credits Amount

Patient : Paul Dulberg

Balance Forward 116.00

---~ Balance Forward Total 116
Provider: Sagerman, Scott D
Voucher-: 751730
06/28/1.2 [RECEIPT 124 |Self Pay Credit card Pa -20.00
07/30/12 [RECEIPT 126 Self Pay Credit Card Pa ~20.00

~m== Vigit Total -40
Voucher : 767730
05/14/1.2 [99212 Office Outpt Est 10 Min 80.00

~--= Vigit Total 90
Voucher : 841480
06/06/7/1.2 199214 Office Outpt Est 25 Min 171.00

-w-=~ Vigit Total 171
Vouchex : 887630
07/09/1.2 64718 Neurp&/Trpos Ur Nrv Elb 3318.00
07/097/1.2 64708 Neurp Major Prph Nrv Ar 3353.00

--== Vigit Total 6671
Providex: Biafora, Sam J
Voucher- : 818900
05/17/1.2199213 Office Outpt Estl5 Min 116.00

--=~ Vigit Total 116
Vouchex : 887640
07/09/1.2 64718 Neurp&/Trpos Ur Nrv Elb 829.00
07/09/1 2 {64708 Neurp Major Prph Nrv Ar 838,00
HAND STIRGERY ASSOCIATES SC
37400 EAGLE WAY
CHICAGO, TL 60678-1374 Account Numbex: 803

Your pr-ompt payment is greatly
appreciated.

08428 2116 426 016856 016856 00001/00002

920966912

Office Phone Number:

Ins. Pending:

Patient Balance:

EXHIBIT 179 - Part 6 of 8
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Dulberg 005628

{847)956-00

0.

Continu
92096S





UHECK VAKD USING FOR PAYMENT

37400 EAGLE WAY ool vish| o
MASTERCARD Visa
CHICAGO, IL  60678-1374 CARD NUMBER lvemmcmou #
CARDHOLDER NAME EXP. DATE
SIGNATURE AMOUNT

SA111003 0004274 220004274

RESRRITNY ADDRESSEE B REMIT TOER
HAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES SC
PAUL DULBERG 37400 EAGLE WAY
LS '“ CHICAGO IL 60678-1374
II"II"IIII"Illllll[lllllll"ll“lllllIIIII”[III"IIIIIIII'
Page Statement Date Due Date Office Phone Number Account # Patient Balance Show Amount
2 08/10/12 08/25/712 (847) 956-0099 80330 8791.00 PaidHere $___
Pl heck b i
L et Barone e uee roverse sids T STATEMENT RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAY
Date ICPT & Reason  [Explanation of Activity Charges & {Insurance Payments & |Patient
Debits Pending Credits Amount
-==- Visit Total 1667

HAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES SC
37400 EAGLE WAY

CHICAGO, TI 60678-1374 Account Number: 803
Office Phone Number: {847)956~00

Your prompt Payment is greatly

appreciated. Ins. Pending: 0.
Patient Balance: Dulberg 005629 8791.

08428 2116426 016857 016857 00002/00002 920065
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. HAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES SC
© 37400 EAGLE WAY
CHICAGO, 1 . 60678-1374

ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED

FR111003 0004274 220004274

EEERRNEERGEY ADDRESSEE Bl
>18325 22871495 00D) 09209

PAUL DULBERG
4 606 HAYDEN

MCHENRY, IL 60050

Page

Teatwns L WIsW 1 LOWARU. UK VIDA, FILL UOUI BELOW,

CHECK CARD USING FOR PAYMENT

“ D , © w—m—— )
. @m MASTERCARD . VISA VISA
CARD NUMBER X VERIFICATION #
CARDHOLDER NAME

EXP. DATE

SIGNATURE

AMOUNT

[
.-.i?ﬁ

HAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES SC
37400 EAGLE WAY
CHICAGO IL 60678-1374

Il."ll"llll"‘lllllllllllllll"ll"l!llllIlllll[lll"lllllll!l

Statement Date Due Date

Office Phone Number

Account # Patient Balance

Show Amount
1 01/10/13 01/25/13 (847) 956-~0099 80330 9159.00 PaidHere $._____
Pi ot
L ot mndiess o aanes choco STATEMENT RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAY
Date ICPT & Reason  [Explanation of Activity Charges & |lInsurance  |Payments & |Patient
Debits Pending Credits Amount
Patient: Paul Dulberyg
Balance Forward 8765.00
--~~ Balance Forward Total 876%
Provider: Asscciates, 5.C., Hand Surgery
Vouchex: 1059220
11/16/7 12 {751 STATE OF ILLINOXIS MEDIC 20.00
11/147 12 |CK #AR8B881 S8elf Pay Check Payment -20.00
-~~~ Vigit Total (
Provider: Sagerman, Scott D
Vouchex: 767730
11/30/ 12 [Receipt #13 |Self Pay Credit Card Pa ~4.00
===~ Visit Total -4
Vouchex: 1020590
10/227 12 [99213 Office Outpt Estl15 Min 116.00
---= Visgit Total 11¢
Vouchex: 1025240
1270372299213 Office Outpt Estl5 Min 116.00
12703712 |73080 Radex Elbw Compl Minimu 166.00
-==~ Visit Total 28:
HAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES SC
37400 EAGLE WAY : '
CHICAGO, IL 60678-1374 Account Number: 80
Office Phone Number: (847)956-01
Your account is past Que. Please remit I Pending : 0
payment upon receipt of this ns. ending:
statement. Patient Balance: Dulberg 005630 9159

18325 228 7195 018326 (18326 00001/00001 920966912

nAanAnt

EXHIBIT 179 - Part 6 of 8
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Hand Surgery Associates, 8.C.
515 West Algonquin Road, Suite 120
’ Arlington Heights, IL 60005
TEL: 847/956-0099 * FAX: 847/956-0433

Patient name: Paul Dulberg Date of Birth: 03/19/70
SS #: 323 76 4001 Chart #: 19877
5/06/2004 SCOTT D. SAGERMAN, M.D.
CHART NOTES

The patient was in the office today for evaluation of left elbow. He is
doing well, His arm is feeling much better. The strength in his hand has
improved dramatically. He is very pleased with the results of his surgery.
He does not report any paresthesias in his hand.

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION: The left elbow scar is stable. Range of motion is
full. Sensation around the scar is decreased as expected. This should
improve with time. Intrinsic strength is 5/5. Pulp-to-palm distance is 0.
Sensation is intact in all distributions.

TREATMENT PLAN: He will continue home exercises as directed by the
therapist. He may resume use of his left hand for activities ag tolerated.
He was cautioned to limit heavy lifting activities if any symptoms arise.
He did not wish to schedule a follow-up appointment. He was invited to
return back to the office at his discretion if any further problems or
concerns arise. Follow-up PRN. Work status is no restriction.

NEXT VISIT: PRN.

ACTIVITY/WORK STATUS: Unrestricted.
Scott D. Sagerman, M,D./sld

Dulberg 005631
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Hand Surgery Associates, S.C.

515 West Algonquin Road, Suite 120
Arlington Heights, IL 60005

TEL: 847/956-0099 * FAX: 847/956-0433

Patient name: Paul Dulberg Date of Birth: 03/19/70
SS #: 323 76 4001 Chart #: 19877
3/18/2004 SCOTT D. BAGERMAN, M.D. ~CONTINUED-

CHART NOTES
function is intact.

TREATMENT PLAN: I reviewed the operative findings. The patient’s questions
were answered. The need for activity restriction was explained.

He was given a therapy referral for fabrication of an elbow extension-block
splint and instruction in protected range of motion exercises.

The sutures will be removed next week, and he will begin scar management
after that. Follow up is three weeks. Work status is no use, wear splint.

NEXT VISIT: Three weeks.

ACTIVITY/WORK STATUS: Restricted. No use of affected hand/arm. Keep wound
clean and dry. Wear splint.
Scott D. Sagerman, M.D./jkl

4/08/2004 SCOTT D. SAGERMAN, M.D,
CHART NOTES
The patient was in the office today for evaluation of left elbow. He is
doing well. His symptoms have improved. His pain is decreased. Sengation
has improved. He is participating in therapy. His progress is satisfactory.

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION: The left elbow scarring is stable. Range of motion

" is satisfactory. There is no nerve subluxation. He reports diminished
gensation surrounding the surgical scar which is expected. Sengation is
intact distally. Finger motion is satisfactory.

TREATMENT PLAN: He will continue postoperative therapy including scar
management and gradual strengthening exercises. I reviewed the need for
temporary activity restriction and protection of the left arm. He was given
a padded elbow sleeve for protection of the surgical scar. The sensation
surrounding the scar should improve gradually over time. Follow-up one
month. Work status is no forceful, no heavy.

NEXT VISIT: One wonth.
ACTIVITY/WORK STATUS: Restricted. No forceful gripping/strenuous use. No

heavy lifting.
Scott D, Sagerman, M.D./sld

Dulberg 005632
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Hand Surgery Associates, S.C.

515 West Algonquin Road, Suite 120
Arlington Heights, IL 60005

TEL: 847/956-0099 * FAX: 847/956-0433

Patient name: Paul Dulberg Date of Birth: 03/19/70
SS #: 323 76 4001 Chart #: 19877
1/19/2004 JOHN R. RUDER, M.D. ~CONTINUED-

CHART NOTES
with Dr. Sagerman who will be contacting the patient to schedule the surgery.

NEXT VISIT: Dr, Sagerman will call.

ACTIVITY/WORK STATUS: Unrestrioted.
Jdohn R. Ruder, M.D./sld

3/10/2004 SCOTT D. SAGERMAN, M.D.
SURGERY NOTE
DATE OF SURGERY: 3/10/04

SURGERY: REVISION, LEFT ULNAR NEUROLYSIS AND ANTERIOR TRANSPOSITION.
Scott D. Sagerman, M.D./sld

3/15/2004 JOHN R. RUDER, M.D.
CHART NOTES
The patient was in the office today for evaluation of left elbow.

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION: Wound is unremarkable. There is mo hematoma. No sign
of infection.

The dressing is changed. The posterior splint is replaced. He will return
to see Dr. Sagerman later this week.

NEXT VISIT: 3/18/2004 with Dr. Sagerman.

ACTIVITY/WORK STATUS: Of fv work.
John R. Ruder, M.D./all

3/18/2004 SCOTT D. SAGERMAN, M.D.
CHART NOTRES
The patient was in the office today for evaluation of left arm. He is doing
well. His pain is controlled. No other problems reported after surgery.
His preoperative symptoms have improved.

PHYSICAT, EXAMINATION: On exam, the left elbow incision is clean. Sutures

are in place. No sign of infection or hematoma. There is minimal swelling
as expected. Circulation and sensation are intact distally. Ulnar nerve

Dulberg 005633

EXHIBIT 179 - Part 6 of 8
Page 2984 of 5243





Hand Surgery Associates, S.C.

515 West Algonquin Road, Suite 120
Arlington Heights, IL 60005

TEL: 847/956-0099 * FAX: 847/956-0433

Patient name: Paul Dulberg Date of Birth: 03/19/70
SS #: 323 76 4001 Chart #: 19877
1/15/2004 SCOIT D. SAGERMAN, M.D.

CHART NOTES

The patient was in the office today for evaluation of left elbow. He is
doing okay. Overall, his ulnar nexve symptomg have improved. He still has
intermittent medial elbow pain and paresthesias aggociated with movement of
his elbow. He is concerxned about the persistent snapping of the ulnar nerve.

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION: Left elbow scar is stable. The ulnar nerve is
nontender. There is no Tinel’s sign. Range of motion is full. Sensation is
intact distally. Intrinsic strength is normal. There is marked left ulnar
nerve subluxation at the cubital tunnel.

TREATMENT PLAN: I reviewed the clinical findings. The patient’s gquestions
were answered. Treatment options were discussed.

Additional surgery may be indicated to address the ulnar nerve instability.
Options would include ulnar nerve transposition or medial epicondylectomy.
The timing of additional surgery would be elective, and I believe observation
lig appropriate at this time.

I asked the patient to obtain a mecond opinion regarding additional surgery,
Follow up for second opinion with HSA M.D. Work status is no restriction,

NEXT VISIT: After second opinion.

ACTIVITY/WORK STATUS: Unrestricted.
Scott D. Sagerman, M.D./jkl

" 1/19/2004 JOHN R, RUDER, M.D.

CHART NOTES

The patient was in the office today for evaluation of left elbow. The
histoxy is as given by Dr. Sagerman.

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION: On examination, his symptoms are reproduced with elbow
flexion and extension with subluxation of the ulnar nerve,

The soft tissues are soft. I don’'t think that there would be a problem with
proceeding with a second surgery at this point.

Because his symptoms are present both at rest, though aggravated with flexion
extension, it may be that an epicondylectomy would not be enough. I would
favor a submuscular transposition and have reviewed reasonable expectations
of outcome of such a surgery with Mr. Dulberg as well as potential risks and
complications. He believes that he would proceed and I have discussed this
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Hand Surgery Associates, 8.C.
515 West Algonquin Road, Suite 120
‘ Arlington Heights, IL 60005
TEL: 847/956-0099 * FAX: 847/956-0433

Patient name: Paul Dulberg Date of Birth: 03/19/70
SS #: 323 76 4001 Chart #: 19877
11/06/2003 SCOTT D. SAGERMAN, NM.D. ~CONTINUED-

CHART NOTES
stable. Range of motion is satisfactory. Sensation is intact distally.

TREATMENT PLAN: He will continue therapy forx range-of-motion exercises, scar
management and strengthening. I reviewed the need for activity restriction.
He will use a padded elbow sleeve for protection.

NEXT VISIT: Four weeks.

ACTIVITY/WORK STATUS: Restricted. No foreeful gripping/strenuous use. No
heavy lifting. Wear splint.
Scott D. Sagerman, M.D./all

12/04/2003 SCOTT D. SAGERMAN, M.D.

CHART NOTES

The patient was in the office today for evaluation of left elbow. He is
doing well. His symptoms have improved. He reports some residual
paresthesias, which is expected.

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION: Left elbow scar is stable. Range of wotion is full.
There is slight ulnar nerve subluxation at the cubital tunnel. Sensation is
intact in all distributions. The patient reports that his grip strength has
improved.

TREATMENT PLAN: He will continue postoperative therapy for range of motion
exercises and gradual strengthening. Continued improvement is expected over
time,

I briefly explained the option for ulnar nerve transposition, if the nerve
subluxation causes persistent symptoms. For now, his symptoms will be
observed.

Follow up is one month. Work status is no restriction.

NEXT VISIT: One month.

ACTIVITY/WORK STATUS: Unrestricted.
Scott D. Sagerman, M.D./jkl
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Hand Surgery Associates, 8.C.
515 West Algonquin Road, Suite 120
Arlington Heights, IL 60005
TEL: 847/956-0099 * FAX: 847/956-0433

Patient name: Paul Dulberg Date of Birth: 03/19/70
SS #: 323 76 4001 Chart #: 19877
9/11/2003 8COTT D. SAGERMAN, M.D.
CORRESPONDENCE

{Ref} MITCHELL S. GROBMAN, M.D

10/28/2003 SCOTT D. SAGERMAN, M.D.
SURGERY NOTE
DATE OF SURGERY: 10/28/03

SURGERY: LEFT CUBITAL TUNNEL RELEASE.
Scott D. Sagerman, M.D./all

10/30/2003 SCOTT D. SAGERMAN, M.D.

CHART NOTES

The patient was in the office today for evaluation of left arm. He is doing
well. No problems reported after surgery. His pain is controlled.

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION: The left elbow incision is clean. Sutures are in
place. No sign of infection or hematoma. Elbow motion is satisfactory.
Circulation is intact distally.

TREATMENT PLAN: I reviewed the operative findings. The patient's questions

were answered. The expectation for gradual improvement and ulmar nerve
symptoms was discussed,

A therapy referral was provided for range-of-motion exercise and scar
management. Infection precautions were reviewed. Follow up in one week for
suture removal.

NEXT VISIT: One week.

ACTIVITY/WORK STATUS: Restricted. No use of affected hand/arm. Keep wound
clean and dry.
Scott D. Sagerman, M.D./all

11/06/2003 SCOTIT D. SAGERMAN, M.D.

CHART NOTES

The patient was in the office today for evaluation of left elbow. He is
doing well. His pain is controlled. His symptoms have improved. He still
reports scar tenderness and weakness which is expected.

PHYSICAL, EXAMINATION: The left elbow incision is healed. The scar is
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MICHAEL t. VENDER, M.D,
JOHN R. RUDER, M.D,
SCOTT D. SAGERMAN, M.D.
PRASANT ATLUR(, M.,

DONNA, J. KERSTING, MBA
E4ECUTNVE DIRECTOR

515 W, AL.GONQUIN RD, STE 120
ARLING FON HEIGHT'S, L 60008
TEL: 847-956-0099
FAX: 847 -956-0433

585 LAKEVIEW PKWY, STE 140
VERNON HiLLS, IL 80081

TEL- BA7.247-3100

FAX: 847-255-0433

222 M LASALLE, STE 260
CHICAGO, il 8060Y
TEL. 312-214-2222
FAX' 312-223-1G75

www hsasc.com

HAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES, S.C.

SPECIALISTS IN THE SHOULDER, ELBOW, WRIST AND HAND

September 16, 2003

Mitchell Grobwman, M.D.
1900 Hollister Drive
Suite 280

Libertyville, IL 60048

RE: Paul Dulberg
o/V: 9/11/03

Deax Dr. Grobman:

I had the opportunity to exawine your patient, Paul Dulberyg,
concerning his left arm. He reports persistent numbness and
tingling in the ulnar nerve distribution of the left hand
following a motor vehicle accident which occurred in March,
2002. He has had conservative treatment including injections,
medications and therapy. A nerve conduction study from May,
2002 and repeat study in December, 2002 showed evidence of ulnar
neuropathy at the elbow.

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION: Examination in the left arm shows
positive Tinel sign at the cubital tunnel with local
sensitivity. Range of motion is full. Sensation is diminished
in the ulnar nerve distribution. There is slight weakness of
the intrinsic muscles and positive Froment'’'s sign. There is no
visible atrophy. Circulation is normal distally.

X-RAY EXAMINATION: X-rays of the left elbow are negative.

IMPRESSION: Left cubital tunnel syndrome.

TREATMENT PLAN: I explained the diagnosis and treatment
options. Surgery is indicated on an elective basis for cubital
tunnel release.. The patient requested to proceed with surgery.
This may be scheduled at his convenience.

Thank yofi for the opportunity to participate in his care.
Sinc Y,

Scott D. Sagerman, M.D.

sps/cla
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1ICHAEL . VENDER, M.D.
COTT D. SAGERMAN, M.D.
‘RASANTATLURL, M.D.

AM J. BIAFORA, M.D.
HCHAEL V, BIRMAN, M.D.
JAY K. BALARAM, M.D.

‘ONNA J. KERSTING, MBA
XECUTIVE DIRECTOR

RLINGTON HEIGHTS

15 W, ALGONQUIN RD.
RLINGTON HEIGHTS, IL. 60005
EL: 847-956-0099

AX: 847-956-0433

-.SIP

ZLVIDERE
OLINGBROOK

-HICAGO - DOWNTOWN
HCAGO - 8 CORNERS
JUNTRYSIDE
-MHURST

ZRNON HILLS

wvw.hsasc.com

Hahd to Shoulder Associates

Formerly Hand Surgery Associates, S.C.

Hand < Shoulder ¢ Elbow ¢ Wrist

EDUCATION:

FELLOWSHIP:

RESIDENCY :

INTERNSHIP:

MEDICAL SCHOOL:

UNDERGRADUATE :

CURRICULUM VITAE

SCOTT DAVID SAGERMAN, M.D.

Division of Hand Surgery

Department of Orthopaedic Surgery
State University of New York Health
Science Center

550 Harrison Street

Syracuse, N.Y. 13202

August 1992 - July 1993

Emory University Affiliated Hospitals
Department of Orthopaedic Surgery

69 Butler Street S.E. '

Atlanta, GA 30303

July 1988 - June 1992

Emory University Affiliated Hospitals
Department of Surgery

69 Butler Street S.E.

Atlanta, GA 30303

July 1987 - June 1988

Northwestern University Medical School
303 E. Chicago Avenue

Chicago, IL 60611

July 1983 - June 1987

Doctor of Medicine, 1987

Northwestern University
633 Clark Street
Evanston, IL 60201

July 1981 - June 1983
Bachelor of Science, 1985
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BOARD CERTIFICATION: Naticnal Board of Medical Examiners, Parts I,
I, and III, 1988.

American Board of Orthopaedic Surgeons - Board
Certified, 1995. Recertified through 2015.

Certificate for Added Qualifications in Surgery of
the Hand, American Board of Orthopaedic Surgery
1996. Recertified through 2015.

American Board of Independent Medical Examiners,
Certified Independent Medical Examiner (CIME), 2012

SOCIETY MEMBERSHIPS: American Society for Surgery of the Hand
American Association for Hand Surgery
Chicago Society for Surgery of the Hand
Board of Directors 2006-2013
_Secretary 2006-2007
Vice President 2008-2009
President 2010-2012
American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons
Illinois State Medical Society

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS/
APPOINTMENTS : Lurie Children’s Hogpital of Chicago
Chicago, IL

. Foundation Board Member
2010 - Present

Alexian Brothers Medical Center

¢ Department Chairman, Hand/Microvascular Surgery -
2000-2006

¢ Section Chief, Hand/Microvascular Surgery -
2000-Present

L.ICENSURE: Illinois - 1993 (036-086000)
"Certified with the Drug Enforcement ‘
Administration!

Illinois State Controlled Substance
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EMPLOYMENT :

Hand surgery Associates, S.C., Arlington Heights, IL 60005
August, 1993 - present

Research Assistant - Department of Orthopaedic Surgery
Children's Memorial Hospital, Chicago, IL
August 1986 - June 1987

Research Assistant - Division of Ambulatory Pediatrics

Children's Memorial Hospital, Chicago, IL
July 1982 - June 1985

ACADEMIC APPOINTMENT:

Northwestern University Medical School Department of Orthopaedic
Surgery - Instructor of Clinical Orthopaedic Surgery: 1993-2000

HOSPITAL AFFILIATIONS:

Advocate - Condell Medical Center
Libertyville, IL 60048

Alexian Brothers Medical Center
Elk Grove Village, IL 60007

Elmhurst Memorial Hospital
Elmhurst, IL 60126

MetroSouth Medical Center
Blue Island, IL 60406-2428

Northwest Community Hospital
Arlington Heights, IL 60005

Northwestern - Lake Forest Hospital
Lake Forest, IL 60045

St. Alexius Medical Center
Hoffman Estates, IL 60194
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PUBLICATIONS:

Short W., Sagerman S., TFCC Repair: Radial-Sided Tear In: Chow J ed.
Advanced Arthroscopy 2000: 219-224.

Sagerman S., Palmer A., Short W., Triangular Fibrocartilage Complex
Injury and Repair In: Watson K., Weinzweig J., ed. The Wrist.
Lippincott Williams & Wilkins. 2001: 607-613.

Sagerman S., Vender M.I., Infections. In: Kasdan Morton L. ed.
Occupational Medicine: State of the Art Reviews. Vol. 13 No. 3,
Philadelphia: Hanley & Belfus, 1998.

Sagerman S., Vender M.I. Distal Radioulnar Joint. In: Kasdan,
Morton L., Jebson, P. ed. Hand Secrets. Philadelphia: Hanley &
Belfus, Inc. 1998; 107-112.

Vender M.I., Sagerman S. Compression Neuropathies. 1In: Kasdan,
Morton L., Jebson, P. ed. Hand Secrets. Philadelphia: Hanley &
Belfus, Inc., 1998; 133-138.

Sagerman S., Truppa KL. Diagnosis and Management of Occupational
Disorders of the Shoulder. In: Kagdan, Morton L., ed. Occupational
Hand & Upper Extremity Injuries & Diseases. 2nd ed. Philadelphia:
Hanley & Belfus, Inc., 277-285, 1998,

Pomerance, J., Sagerman, S. "Replantation and Revascularization in a
Community Based Microsurgical Practice". Alexian Medical Review, Vol.
13, No. 1: Fall 1997.

Pomerance, J., Truppa, K., Bilos, Z.J., Vender M.I., Ruder, J.R.,
Sagerman, $.D., "Replantation and Revascularization of the Digits in
a Community Microsurgical Practice". Journal of Reconstructive
Microsurgery, Vol. 13, No. 3: 163-170, April 1997.

Sagerman S., Palmer A.K., "Wrist Arthrodesis Using A Dynamic
Compressgion Plate". J. Hand Surgery (Br.), 21B: 4: 437-441, 1996
Sagerman S., Short W., "Arthroscopic Repair of Radial-Sided Triangular
-Fibrocartilage Complex Tears". J. Arthroscopic and Related Surgery,

Vol.12, No.3: 339-342, June 1996.
Sagerman 8., Zogby R., Palmer A., Werner F., Fortino M., "Relative

Articular Inclination of the Distal Radioulnar Joint -
A Radiographic Study". J. Hand Surgery, 20A:597-601, 1995.
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PUBLICATIONS (Cont) :

Sagerman S§., Hauck R., Palmer A., “"Lunate Morphology - Can It Be
Predicted With Routine X-Rays?" J. Hand Surgery, 20A:38-41, January,

1995.

Sagerman S., Lourie G., "Eikenella Osteomyelitis in a Chronic

Nail Biter: A Case Report". J. Hand Surgery, 20A:71-73, January,
1995,

Seiler J., Sagerman S., Geller R., Fleming L., "Venomous
Snakebite - Current Concepts of Treatment". Orthopedics, 17(8):
707-714 August 1994.

SBagerman S., Rooks M., Ensor C., "Carpal Tunnel Syndrome:
An Alternative Method of Conservative Treatment". Submitted.

Sagerman S., Seiler J., Fleming L., Lockerman E., "Silicone
Rubber Distal Ulnar Replacement Arthroplasty". J. Hand Surgery
(Br.), 17B:689-93, December 1992.

Christoffel K., Marcus D., Sagerman S§., Bennett S., "Adolescent
Suicide and Suicide Attempts - A Population study™".
Ped Emer Care 4(1):32-40, March 1988.

Tanz R., Christoffel K., Sagerman S., "Are Toy Guns Too
Dangerous?". Pediatrics. 75(2):265-268, February 1985.

Christoffel K., Tanz R., Sagerman S, Hahn ¥, "Childhood Injuries

Caused by Non-powder Firearms". Am J Diseases of Children.
138:577-561, June 1984.

PRESENTATIONS :

Sagerman, S., "Wrist Arthroscopy". Presented at Northwest Community
Hospital ~ October, 1995

Sagerman, §., "Management Issues in Upper Extremity Disorders
Among Workers". Presented at Alexian Brothers Medical Center
Conference Center - June, 1995.

Sagerman, S., "Wrist Fractures". Presented at Alexian Brothers

Medical Center Conference Center, Natiomal Association of
Orthopaedic Nurses - April, 1995
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PRESENTATIONS {Cont) :

Sagerman, 8., "Management Issues in Upper Extremity Disorders
Among Workers". Presented at Alexian Brothers Medical Center
Conference Center - November, 1994.

Sagerman, S., Short, W., "Arthroscopic Repair of Radial-Sided
TFCC Tears: A Follow-Up Study". Presented at American Society
for Surgery of the Hand, Annual Meeting, Cincinnati, OH -
October, 1994.

Sagerman, S., "Managemeht Issues In Upper Extremity Disordeys
Among Workers". = Presented at Alexian Brothers Medical Center
Conference Center - October, 1994.

Sagerman 8., "Wrist Arthrodesis Using Dynamic Compression
Plating". Presented at the Mid America Orthopaedic Association
Annual Meeting, Bermuda - April, 1994.

Sagerman S., Palmer A., "Wrist Arthrodesis Using Dynamic Compression
Plating". Presented at the Chicago Society for Surgery of the Hand,
Quarterly Meeting, Chicago, IL - January, 1994.

Hauck R., Sagerman S., Palmer A., "Lunate Morphology - Can it
be Predicted With Routine X~rays?". Presented at the American
Asgociation for Hand Surgery, Cancun, Mexico - November, 1993.

Sagerman S., "Wrist Arthrodesis Using Dynamic Compression
plating". Presented at S.U.N.Y. Health Science Center,
department of Orthopaedic Surgery, Alumni Day, Syracuse, NY -
June, 1993.

Sagerman S., "Management of Extremity Snakebite Wounds".
Presented at S.U.N.Y. Health Science Center Department of
Orthopaedic Surgery Grand Rounds, Syracuse, NY - March, 1993.

Sagerman S., "Flexor Tendon Injury and Repair". Presented
at S.U.N.Y. Health Science Center, Department of Orthopaedic
Surgery Grand Rounds, Syracuse, NY - November, 1992.

Sagerman S., "Management of Extremity Snakebite Wounds".
Presented at Emory University, Department of Orthopaedic
Surgery Grand Rounds, Atlanta, GA - Maxrch, 1992.

Sagerman S., Roberson R., "Total Hip Arthroplasty Using the Mecron

Ring". Presented at Southern Orthopaedic Association Residents
Conference, Atlanta, GA - November, 1991.
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PRESENTATIONS (Cont) :

Sagerman S., Fleming L., "Long-Term Results of Distal

Ulna Replacement Arthroplasty". Presented at American
Orthopaedic Association Residents! Conference, Kansas City, MO
April, 1991.

Sagerman $., Fleming L., "Long-Term Results of Distal Ulna

Replacement Arthroplasty". Presented at Southern Orthopaedic
Asgociation Residents' & Fellows' Conference, Washington, D.C.
1989.

Hajek M., Conway J., Sagerman S., Carroll N., Dias L., "A
Scientific Classification of Legg-Calve-Perthes Disease".
Presented at Northwestern University of Orthopaedic Surgery
Resident-Alumni Thesis Day, Chicago, IL - 1987.

EXHIBITS:

Sagerman S., Truppa K., Bohan Ruff §., "Fasciotomy for Acute
Compartment Syndrome in the Upper Extremity: A Follow-up Study".
Poster exhibit, Annual Meeting American Agsociation for Hand Surgery,
Boca Raton, Florida, 1997

Sagerman S., Roberson R., "Total Hip Arthroplasty Using
the Mecron Ring". Poster exhibit at the Annual Meeting
of the American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons,
Washington D.C. - February, 1992.

Sagerman S., Seiler J., Fleming L., "Long Term Results of Distal Ulna
Replacement Arthroplasty". Poster exhibit, Annual Meeting of the
American Society for Surgery of the Hand, Orlando, Florida

October 1991.

Sagerman S., Ensor C., Rooks M., "Treatment of Carpal Tunnel Syndrome
with a Full Tendon Gliding Hand Therapy Protocol". Poster exhibit,
Annual Meeting of the American Society for Surgery of the Hand,
Orlando, Florida - October, 1991.

Sagerman‘s., Roberson R., "Periacetabular Bone Loss with Early
Loosening of the Mecron Threaded Ring". Poster exhibit,
American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons Annual Meeting,
Anaheim, CA - March, 1991.
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INSTRUCTOR :

Lab Instructor - "The Wrist: Arthroscopic and Open Techniques®.
Wrist Arthroscopy 2004. Co-sponsored by the American Society for
Surgery of the Hand and the American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons,
held at Orthopaedic Learning Center, Rosemont, IL - August 7-8, 2004.

Lab Instructor - "Common Hand and Wrist Problems". Presented by
Awmerican Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons, Rosemont, IL - October 1998

Lab instructor - "Open and Arthroscopic Shoulder Surgery: Advanced
Anterior and Posterior techniques". Presented by American Academy of
Orthopaedic Surgeons, Rosemont, IL - May 1998.

"The Masters Experience" in Arthroscopic Surgery of the Wrist,
Elbow & Carpal Tunnel. Presented by the Arthroscopy Association of
North America, Rosemont, IL - November, 1996.

A Comprehensive Approach to Challenging Wrist Problems
American Society of Hand Therapists
Chicago, IL - April 28-30, 1995

Problem Based Learning
Northwestern University Medical School, Chicago, IL

1995, 1996, 1998

3M Endoscopic Carpal Tunnel Release Course
Syracuse, NY - May, 1993.

Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation
Northwestern University Medical School, Chicago, IL
July, 1984 - July, 1985.

03/2013
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AU/ 14/ 4UL0 129U PAA 13479560433 Hand Surgery Associates

o Hand Surgery Associates, SC,
Hand « Shoulder + Efbow « Wrist
MICHAEL 1. VENDER, 1.0,
SCOTT D. SAGERMAN, M.D.
PRASANT ATLURL, M. D, February 29, 2012
SAM J. BIAFORA, M.D.
MIOHAELV.B!RMAN. MD,
. FRANK SEK, M.D.
PRt v SSRETING, MaA 4606 W, ELM STREET
‘ MC HENRY, 1L 60050

RE: PAUL DULBERG
ov: 02/27/2012

Dear Dr, Sek:

June 28, 2011, He developed symptoms of numbness in the smalf finger with
weakness, He was treated with therapy. He had an EMG test and MRY sean.

PAST MEDICAL HISTORY: Remarkable for arthritis and cervical dise disease

MEDICATIONS:! Nagproxen, Tramadol, Cyclobenzoprine, Flexetine.
ARLINGTION HENGHTS '

515 W AUGONGUIN RO, )

ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, IL 50008 PHYSICAL EXAMINATION: The right forearm shows 2 7 ¢cm. transverse scar at the

Ak oo 3e-00% uinar aspect of the mid forearm. There is local tendesness and sensitivity to

finger. There is alse sensitivity at the cubltal tunnel region, Wrist and ethow
A motion are unrestricted. Thete is no visible atrophy. He Is unable to adduct the
“agow (387 sTmeEY . small fingar, Fexion strength is grossty normal. Sensation is detreased to light

At touch in the small finger only with Inconsistent two point discrimination,

2005, GouRRODK OB,

BOLINGRROOK. 1. 8a¢40 X-RAY EXAMINATION: Outside filis of the right forearm from June 20, 2011 were
S ok T, reviewed. There Is no fracture or forelgn body,

CHICAGO, 1L &0ast

COUNTRYSIDE MRI films of the fight forearm from February 3, 2012 were reviewed. No
SOURTRVS e e A0, abnoimality is seen,

BELMHYUBET

AN TR REELD Ao, ST 150 A nerve conduction study by Dr. Levin from August 10, 2011 shows no evidence of

s ; diffuse nearopathy.
e pmsrey ro.steoe | fPhosed) ﬁf@m 2 p7%% .

GLEVIEW. € Boozs IMPRESSION:  Right forearm faceration with probabie partial uinar nerve injury.
G LAWY . P e e

W i~
SR T TREATMENT PLAN: 1 expained the diagnosis. For furthier evaluation, the patient
VEANON tLLy was referred for additional electrodiagnostic testing including an EMG. :

£8¢ CORPORATE WOOHS Picwy.,
VERNON SILLS, 1L 50051

W LASC, 0ot

26/41
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Hand Surgery Associates 130003/0039

TAr AT VAU AU UV an LO4LIDVVEIS

February 29, 2012
Re: Pau Dulbarg
Page Two

Occupational therapy reports ware reviewed,

I explained the mﬁential indication for surgery for nerve ex : )
review of the e'éctricalsu,ldy_ rgery e € plorabon, Peﬂdlﬂg

He will tollow-up after the EMG. Work status Is no testriction.

If you have any further questions regarding Mr. Faul Dulb lea
contact me. egarding ulberg, please feel free to

Sincerely,

Scott D. Sagenman, MD.

SDS/sld
Cc: Karen Levin, MD

10/14/2013 02:58 pm Paul Dulberg DOB 037191970 27/41
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LU/ 1472013 16:50 FAX 18479560433 Hand Surgery Associates d10004/0039

P
-

e
’ HAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES, S.C.
SPECIRUQ‘SJNTH:&WL ELBOW WRIST AND HAND
MICHAEL L. VENDER, MD, - PRASANT ATLURI, M.D,
SCOTT D, SAGERMAN, M.D. SAM J. BIAFORA, M.D,
MICHAEL V. BIRMAN, M.D.

Patient ID: 80330

Patient Name: - PAUL DULBERG

Date of Birth: 03/19/1970

Date of Service: 04/02/2012

CHART NOTE:
The patient was in the office today For evaluation of the right hand. He reports no change in his
symptoms. '

He had an EMG test by Dr. Levin, and the report from March 13, 2012 shovss no evidence for
neurcpathy. The EMG portion showed no denervation, and ulnar nerve tonduction was within normal
lirmits. .

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION: The right foreanm scar is stable and nontender, There is sensitivity t0 -
percussion with a positive Tinel sian at the ulnar aspect of the star. Adduciion of the small finger
femalns limited consistent with a pasitive Wartenberg's sign.

TREATMENT PLAN: I explained the findings of the EMG test. Treatment aptions were given. He does
not wish to pursue any surgery at this time.

A therapy referral was given for strengthening exercises and scar managerent, =
NEXT VISIT: Six weeks or PRN,

ACTIVITY/WORK STATUS: Unrestrictid,
Sentt D. Sagerman, MD, /all

PHONE: 847-956-009%  FAX: B47-956-0433
515 W, ALGONQUIN RRUAD, SUITE 520 " ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, Il 60006
ALSIP BOUNGBROOK CHICAGD  COUNTRYSIDE
EMHURSY SLENVIEW OAKLAWN  VERNGN HILLS

WWW.HSASC.COM

10/14/2013 0258 pm Paul Dulberg DOB 03/19/1970
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«

HAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES, §.C.

SPECIALISTS IN THE SHOULDER, ELBOW WRIST AND HAND

MICHAEL 1. VENDER, MD. PRASANT ATLURI, M.D.
SCOTT D. SAGERMAN, M.D. SAM J, BIAFORA, M.D,
MICHAEL V. BIRMAN, M.D.

Patfent ID: 80330
Patlent Name: PAUL DULBERG
Date of Birth: 03/15/1970

Date of Service; 05/14/2012

CHART NOTE:
The patient was in the office today for evaluation of the right arm. He Teports persistent pain with use
of his arm, especially gripping activities. He has had additional therapy which has been beneficial. He
reports no change in his symptoms of numbness which is not bothersome. However, his function is

limited due to his pain symptams.,

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION: The right forearm scar Is tander at the ulnar aspact with a positive Tinel
sign and lacal sensitivity. Compasite finger flexion s full. There s no triggering or locking, there is no
clawing. Wartenberg sign is positive. Intrinsic strength is slightly weak.

TREATMENT PLAN: | reviewed the diagnosis and Lreatment options. The possible surgicsl indication
for ulnar nerve neurolysis was discussed. Before #ecldlng on surgary, the patient will contact Dr, Levin
for discussion of medication to address his nerve-refated pain symptoms,

He Wi’lrlj_lg.‘g,see..,m:hﬂig_fp’rg for a second opinion regarding possible surgical intervention.

it

Qwexrwsrr: 5/17/2012 with E;@

ACTIVITY/WORK STATUS: Unrestricted.
Soott D. Sagerman, MD.fall

PHONE: 847-956-0095 FAX: 847-966-0433
515 W, ALGONQUIN ROAD, SHITE 120 : ARUNGTYON HEIGHTS, IL 60005
ALSIP  BOUNGBROOK CHICAGD COUNTRVSIDE
EMHURST GLENVIEW OAKLAWN  VEANON HIUS

WWW.HSASC.COM

10/14/2013 02:58 pm : Paut Dulberg DOB 03/19/1970 24441
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HAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES, S.C.
SPECIALISTS IN THE SHOULDER, ELBGW WRIST AND HAND

MICHAEL 1. VENDER, MD, PRASANT ATLURT, M.D,
SCOTT D, SAGERMAN, M,D. SAM 1. BIAFORA, M.D.
MICHAEL V. 8IRMAN, M.D.

Patient ID: 80330 kﬂ @)
Patient: Names PAUL DULBERG /
Date of Birth: 03/19/1970 :

Date of Sarvica: 05/17/2012

CHART NOTE;

The patient was seen in the offioz today for evaluation of the fight uppPer extremity, Mr. Dulberg is a patient of
Dr. Sagerman's wio preserts tuday for a second opinion, referred by Dr. Sagerman. Briefly, Mr. Dulberg is a 41
year old, right hand dominant male who on June 28, 2011 sustained a chain saw infury to the right forearm. The
patient states that he was told he had & partial nerve injury in the emergency mom. Today, he reports some
wieakness in his right Tame- Ve IEports Mumbness i s fight small and ring fingers at rest with uccasional OL
tingling, He also reports oceaslonal Shoating, Burning type pain which rediates both proximaily and distatly from
the arsa of the injury in thé proximal forearm. This oceurs several times a day at rest and more predictably with
use. He denies ny previous injuries. He has urdergone électrodiagnostic tests in the recent past. He wes
recently seen by Or. Levin a few days.ago and has bean aking Neurontn aver the past couple of days. The
patient is currently applying for disabliity, secondary to his injury as he states that he is unable to perform his
previous work activities,

PAST MEDICAL RISTORY: Arthritds, migraine headaches.

PAST SURGICAL HISTORY: Ulnar nerve decompression at the elbaw with anterfor transpos|tion.
MEDICATIONS: Neurortin, Naproxen, Fexitine, Tramadol, Cyclobenzopiine,

ALLERGIES: Mo known drug allergles,

SOCIAL HISTORY: He smokes one pack af dlgarattes per day,

PHYSICAL EXAM: Examination of the vight upper extremity — albow riction i fram 0 to 140 degreas with full

forearm rotation which is painless, There Is & positive Tinel at the cubital tunnel through te approximately several
centimeters distal Lo this, There is a transverse swelling and a healed surr, several milineters i length in the
proximal third of the forearm on the uliiar side. There is 3 positive Tinel aver the scar at the most volar radial

aspect of the scar. There is also significant tenderness at the sear to deep palpation on its mast ulnar and distal ,
border near the ulna. The Tinel over the most volar and radjal aspect of the.scar radiates nto the ulnar digits. ()\
Meving two point discriviingtion in the small finger is 6-7 mm. There appears o be gnod strength to first darsal

PRONE: $47-956-0099  Fax: 347-956-0433
S15W. ALGONQUIN ROAD, SUITE 120 ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, L Gonas
ALSIP BOLINGBROOK  CHICAGO COUNTRYSIDE
EMHURST  GLENVIEW OAKLAWN  VERNON HIUS

WWW.HSASC.COM
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. HAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES, §.C.

SPECIALISTS IN THE SHOULDER, £ BOW WRIST AND HAND

MICHAEL T. VENDER, MD, - PRASANT ATLURT, M.D.
SCOTT D. SAGERMAN, M.D, SAM J, BIAFORA, M.D,
MICHAEL V. BIRMAN, M.D.

Patient ID: 80330

Patient Name; PAUL DULBERG
Date of Birth: 0311971970

Date of Service: 0571772012

Interosseous testing, Negative Froment's sign. fositive Wartenbery's. Full digital motion. He has good strength
to DIP flexion of the sl and.ring fingers. There is pain at the scaron fts most dorsal and ulnar bordér With
resisted DIP flexion of the smalf finger, FCU fanction also appears to be intact, also eficiting pain et the scar,
Electrodiagnastic studies dated March 13, 2012 has been reviewed,.

ASSESSMENT: Approximately one year status post right forearm laceration with likely partiat uisar nerve injury, * i )
with uinar nerve neurits. ‘

PLAN: The nature of the patient’s condition has been explained m detall, Al of his questions were answered,
The patient b an uinar qerve exploration with naurolysis. I weuld recommend this also indlude a
cubital tunnel decompression with possible antatior transposTicn. He understands that this wilf not likely improve
.the mokar deficits in fi i i in to his foraarm.  An ulnar narve repair of a partizl
laceration Is unfikely at'this point. He also has a separate and distinct tenderness in the most dorsat vlnar aspect
Of the wound. He may require exploration of this partion of the scar as well. The patient would fike some trme
to think about this, He will continue to be treated with the Neurotin under the neuwrclogist. He will follove-up with
Dr, Sagerman in four weeks.

NEXT VISIT: Four weeks,

LSOV -

e

ACﬁ\’IfY/WORK STATUS: Unrestricted.
Sam J. Biafora, MO/sld

PHONE: BA7-956-0053 'FAX: 847-956-0493
515 W. ALGONQUIN ROAD, SUITE 120 . ARLIMGTON HEGHTS, IL 60005
BLSIP BOUNGBROOK CHICAGD COUNTRYSIOE
EMHURST  GLENWARW OAKLAWN  VERNON HILLS

WAWW.HSASC.COM

10714/2013 0258 pm Paul Dulberg: DOB 03/19/1970 v - 22741
Dulberg 005651

EXHIBIT 179 - Part 6 of 8
Page 3002 of 5243





s 4w mvau aweul 1na 104 BDOULSS Hand Surgery Assoclates K0008/0039

~

HAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES, 8.C.
SPECIALISYS YN THE SHOULDER, ELBOW WRIST AND HAND

MECHAEL 1. VENDER, MD, PRASANT ATLURT, M.D,
SCOTT D, SAGERMAN, M.D. SAM 1. BIAFORA, M.D,
MICHAEL V. BIRMAN, M.D.

Patient ID: 80330

Patient Name: PAUL DULBERG
Date of Birth: 03/19/1970
Date of Service: 06/06/2012

CHART NOTE:

The patient was in the office today for evaluation of the right elbow. He reports rto change in fiks
symptoms despite medication. He has side effects. from the medication which interfere with
funetianing. He would like to proceed with surgery which was discussed with Dr. Biafora previously.
He had additional therapy, but this was discontinued due to lack of prograss.

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION: Examination of the Hight elhow and forearm is unchanged. A positive Tinel
Sign I¢ present at the cubital tunnel without ulnar nerve subluxation. The forearm scar Is stable with
lenderness and sensitivity to percussion. He indicatas pain with gripping activities localized to the
forearm reglon and resutting in increased numbness in his ring and small fingers with weakness of his
grip.

TREATMENT PLAN: I reviewed the diagnosls and treatment opticns. . The surgical.Indication. was

discussed. Informed conigérit Was obrained for the procedure. He understands the risks, benefits and
passible complications of surgery as welf as the expected outcome. The prognasis is guarded in terms
of symptam improvement. However, he feels that any improverent in symptoms would be beneficiat

in terms of his arm functioning

He was advised to contact the heurologist to report his symptoms associated with the use of Neurdritin
medication. Medicat clearance wilt.be obtained from his primary care physiclan hefore surgery is
stheduled,

NEXT VISIT: After surgery.

ACTIVITYAWORK STATUS: Urrestricted,
Scott D, Sagerman, MD./fall

PHONE; 847.056.0099  FAX: $47-956-0433
515 W\ ALGONQUIN ROAD, SUITE 120 ARLUNGTON HEIGHTS, IL 60005
ALSIP  BOLINGBROOK CHICABO  COUNTRYSIDE
EMHUAST GLENVIEW OAKLAWN  VERNON HILLS

WA HSASE.COM
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Rorthwest Comm Hosp 7/10/2012 2:26:19 Py PAGE 27004 Fax Server

o 4

NORTHWEST COMMUNITY HOSPITAL
ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS
MLE: 55223 :
DD: Mon Jul 09 17:36:30 2012 EFST
DT:  Tue Jul 10 02:03:22 2012 EBE7T
JN:z 51418590

DSC OPERATIVE REPURT
DAYE OF CPERATTON: 07/09/2012

PREOPERATIVE DIAGNOSES:
1. Right cubital tunnel syndrome.
2. Right ulnar nerve injury at the loremcuw.

POSTOPERATIVE DIAGNOSES :
1. Right oubital tunnel syndrome.
2. Right ulnar nerve injury at the forearm.

PROCEDURE 5 ¢
1. Right cubital tunnel release.
Z. Right ulnar neurclysis at the torsarm.

SURGEON; Scott Sagerman, MD.
ASSISTANT: Sam Bialora, MD.
ANESTHESIA: Regional block.
COMPLICATIONS: None.
TOURNIQUET TIME: 1 hour.

FINDINCS: Thoe right cubital tunnel showed thickaning of the cubit§) tunnel
ligament with scarring of the ulnar nerve to the floor of the cubital tunncl
and local cobstriction. The nerve also appeared constricted at the flexror
pronator aponeuresis at Lhe distal aopect of the cubital tumnel. Also, a
thick arcade of Struthers was present proximal to the cubltal tunnal, though
the ulnar nerve was not visibly tonstricted at this Tavel .

the right forearm, the sils of the previous chainsaw lacération rovealed .
extension to the subCutaneous tissue and faacia ovoerlying the flexor carpl 4&?
ulnarig muscle. A pliece of reLalnod ubsorbable suture maberlsl was :
The muscle fiberd WoFG I 4HEFBE. Tho WUINST AEEVE U35 Inlacl benesth Ths
mugele belly. There was ns visible srarsing arcund the ulner nerve at this
lovel. :

DESCRIPTION OF PROCEDURE: Lnformed consent was obtalped Irom the patient.
Prophylactic IV antiblatic was given. He received medicallclearancc from his
primary care physician. Regional block ahesthetic was acministered by tha

DULBERE, PAUL

071265382

CQA0LIV7I9ZS

Roomé# = .

Scett D Sagerman, MD . .
DEC OPERATIVE REPORT Page 1 of 2

cc:  Sam Biafora. MD
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BSC ORERAYIVE REPORT, continued

NORTHWEST COMMUNITY HOSPITAL
ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, TLLINOIS

[410010/0039

Fax Server

anesthesiclogist in the right upper extremity. The right arm weas prepped and
draped aterilely. A sterile tourniquet was applied to the right upper arm,

and it was colovatoed tollowing exsanguination of the Limb.

A longitudinal inclsion was mada over the posteromedial z2apect of the right
elhow cenlared al. Lhe cubilal Lunnel . Under loupe magnification, the
subcutaneous tissue was dissected. Superficial veins were ligated with
bipolar cautery. A branch ¢f the medial antebrachial cutansous nerve was
identified. This was gently retracted szafely and protected. The fascia was
incised proximal to tha cubital tummel, and tha ulnar nerve was visualizad.
The cubital runnsl ligarent was divided and conplelaly released. The Mexan
pronator aponeurosis was also incised and released, and the nerve was
dissected digtally into the mugcylature where motor branchos wore identified.
The release was then carried proximally, and the arcade of Struthers was
divided and canpletely released. The ulnar nerve was ingpacted., The nerva was
nobilized from adhesions with gentle blunt dissection. Nerve gliding was
cheacked and found 1o be satisfactory, The ulnar nerve was stable at the
cubital tunnel. The field was irrigated with sntibiotic solution. The
subcutaneous tissue was reapproximatoed with buriod Vicryl sutures, and the

akin odgos were reapproximated with nylon suturas.

Attention was then dirscted Lo Lhe foresrm scar. B longitudinal incision was
wade over the ulnarx aspect ©f the mid forearm centered at the site of the oenx.
Under lsupe magnification, the subcutancous Elssue wag dissected. '"'he fascia
was visualized. Superficial vein was ligated with bipolar cautery. The dermis
was elevated off of the acarred fascda with blunt dissachion. The relained
suture material was ramoved. The muscle fibers were visualized and found to be
drt continuity. The ulnar nerve was exposed in the interval between the flaxor
digitorum and flexor carpi ulnaris musele bellies. The nerve was digscctod
prokimal and distal from the ragion of tho laceration. The narve was
completely intact at this level with no wvisible scarring or adhesions. The
flola was irrigated with antibiotic salution. The subcutanesus tissue wag
reapproximated wilh buried Vizryl sutures, and the skin edges wore

feapproximated with nylon sutures.

A sterile bulky gauze dressing was applied. Tre tournigquet was deflated.

Circulation returned tso the right axm

With normal capillary reflll dlstally. The patient was tronsported to
recovary in stable condition. He tolerated the procedure well. There were no

complications. An azrm sling was applied for protcction.

CULBERG, PAUL

071265382

0G0o130'7928

Roomds

Scott D Sagerman, MD
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cc: Sam Biafora, MD
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Scott D Sagerman, MD

DSC OPERATIVE REPURT Page 2 of 2
Co:  Sam Biafora, MD
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HAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES, §.C.
SPECIALISTS TN THE SHOULDER, ELBQW WRIST AND HAND

MICHAEL I, VENDER, MD. PRASANT ATLURY, M.D,
SCOTT D, SAGERMAN, M.D. SAM ), BIAFORA, M.D,
MICHAEL V. BIRMAN, M.D.

Patient 1D; 80330
Patient Name: PAUL DULBERG
Date of Birth: 03/16/1975

Date of Sewice: 07/11/2012

CHART NOTE:

The patient was in the office today far evaiuation of the right atm. He is doing Ok. No problems after
surgety. His pain is controlled. ’

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION: The right elbow and forearm Incisions are clean, -Sutures are n place.
Minimal swelling, No drainage. No sign of infection, Clrculatton and sensation ate Intact distaly,

TREATMENT PLAN: Oberaﬁve findings were reviewed. Dressing was reapplied. Infection precautions
were explained. Activity restrictions were given.

A therapy referral was provided for range-of-motion exercises and edema control measures. A padded
elbow sleave was applied for pretection.

Follow up iry two weeks for suture removal.
NEXT VISIT: Clinical 7/23/2012. Dr. Sagerman in Vemon Hills office 7/30/2012,

ACTIVITY/WORK STATUS: Off work.
Scott D. Sagerman, MD./all

PHONE; 847-956-0099 FAN: B47.056-0433
S15 W. ALGOWQUIN ROAD, SUITE 120 ° ARLNGTON HEIGHTS, 0. 60005
ALSIP  BOLINGBHOOK  CHICAGO COUNTRYSIDE
EMHURST  GLENVIEW QAKLAWN  VERNON HILLS

WWW HSASC.COM
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Patlent ID:
Patient Name:
Data of Birth:
Date of Service:

CLINIC NOTE:

The patient was seen for a dlinic visit today for evaluation of right forearm/elbow.

nana >urgery Associates

HAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES, §.C.
SPEQIAUISTS IN'THE SHOULDER, ELBOW WRIST AND HAND

MICHAEL 1. VENDER, MD. PRASANT ATLURI, M.D,
SCOTT D. SAGERMAN, M.D. SAM J. BYAFORA, M.D.
MICHAEL V. BIRMAN, M.D,

80330

PAUL. DULBERG
03/19/1970
07/23/2612

The patient states he is doing Ok,

All dressings are rermnoved, and Steri-strips are appifed,

NEXT VISIT: 7/30/2012 with Dr. Sagerman in the Vernion Hills office.

ACTIVITY/WORK STATUS: OF work.

Clinic Staff/al

PHONE: B42-956-0029 -FAX: B47-556.0433
515 W. ALGONQUIN ROAD, SUITE 120 ; ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, It, 60005
ALSIP BOLINGBRODK  CHICAGO  COUNYRYSIOE
EMHURST  GLENVIEW QAKLAWN  VEENON HILLS

WWW.HSASC,COM

id10013/0039

10/14/2013 0258 pm

Paul Dulberg DOB 03/19/1970
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The 5Urgery was : performed.

HAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES, §.C.
SPECTALISTS IN THE SHOULDER, ELBOW WRIST AND HakD

MICHAEL I. VENDER, MD. PRASANT ATLURI, M.D,
SCOTT D. SAGERMAN, M.D, SAM J. BIAFORA, M.D,
MICHAEL V. BIRMAN, M.,

Patient ID: 80330
Patient Name: PAUL DULBERG
Date of Birth; 03/18/19720

Date of Service: 07/30/201.2

CHART NOTE:

The patient was in the office today far evaluation of the right forsarm/elbow. He is doing well, His

amn feels better. Mis hand function has increased, and he feels that his symptoms have improved since
~=en TUNCHon has i

et

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION: The right elbow and forearm incislons are healed. Scafring is stable. There
Is mild diffuse svrelling adjacent to the forearm scar but no erythema, warmth or tendermess. Wrigt,
elbow and finger motion are satisfactory. Sensation is intact in all distribations. _He indicatis improved

Independent finger flaxion in comparison to the preoperative function.

TREATMENT PLAN: | reviewed the operative findings. He will continue supervised therapy and home
exercises, including light strengthening and scar management. A forearm sleave will be prescribed for
edema control.

Activity restrictions were reviewed. Follow up in ona month,
NEXT VISIT:  One month.

ACTIVITY/WORK STATUS: Restricted. Limited forceful gripping. No lifting/pushing/pulling,
Scott D. Sagerman, MD./all

PHORE; 347-956-5009  FAX: 847-956-0433
515 W, ALGONGIUIN ROAD, SUITE 120 ARLINGYON HEIGHTS, I 60005
ALSIP - BOLINGBROOK  CHICAGG COUNTRYSIOE
EMHURSY  GLENVIEW GAXLAWN  VERNON HILLS

WWW.HSASE.COM
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HAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES, 5.C.
SPECIALISTS IN THESHOULDER, ELEOVY WRIST AND HAND

MICHAEL 1. VENDER, MD, PRASANT ATLURE, M.D.
SCOTT D, SAGERMAN, M,D, SAM ). BIAFORA, M.D.
MICHAEL V. BIRMAN, M.D.

Patient 1D 80330

Patient Name: PAUL DULBERG

Date of Birth: 03/19/1970

Date of Service: 0872772012

CHART NOTE:

The patient was In the office today for evaluation of the right elbow. He is doing ok. His elbow is sore., -

He is partidpating in thérapy, Hls progress Is SaUsfactory. His grip strength has increased, His hand ]
function has iraproved. ’

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION: The right elbow and forearm scars are stable. There is mild tenderness
over the forearm scar at the ulnar aspect. There is no sign of infection. Elbow and wrist motion are
unrestricted. There is no uinar nerve subluxation. Intrinsic strength is increased. Sensation is intact-in
all distributions,

TREATMENT PLAN:  The therapy progress report from August 21 2012 was reviewed, Additional
therapy was prescribed, including scar management and stréngthening, Continued improvement Is
expected aver time.

He may advance activities as tolerated in conjunction with therapy. Follow-up six weeks. Work status
is lirnited forceful gripping and no fifting/pushing/pulling.

NEXT VISIT: Six weeks.

ACTIVITY/WORK STATUS: Restricted. Limited forceful gripping and no lifting/pushing/pulling.
Scott D. Sagerman, MD./sid

’ PHONE: 847-856-0089  FAXK: 837-956-043%
515 W, ALGONQUIN ROAD, SUITE 120 ‘ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, 1. 60005
ALSIP  BOUNGBROOK CHICAGO COUNTRVSIDE
BVIHURST  GLENVIEW OAKIAWN | VERNOM RILLS

WWW,HSASC.COM

4
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HAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES,AS.C.
SPECIALISTS IN THE SHOULDER, ELBOW WRIST AND HAND

MICHAEL 1. VENDER, MD, PRASANT ATLURY, M.D,
SCOTT D, SAGERMAN, M.D. $AM 1. BIAFORA, MD,
MICHAEL V., BIRMAN, M.D.
Patient ID: 80330
Patient Name: PAUL DULBERG
Date of Bitths 0371971970

Date of Service:  10/22/2012

CHART NOTE:
The: patient was in the office today for evaluation of the right arm. Me is fealing better, His function

has improved. He had additional therapy with gains in his strength. The sensation in his fingers has %_,

Improved. He is pleased that he can now grasp ohjects beiter than he did before surgery. He sbill has
some difficutty with certain activities involving gripping and pinching small objects,

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION: The fight elbaw and forearm scars are stable and nontender. There [s no
sensitivity at the cubital tunnel. There is no ulnar nerve subluxation. He still has tendemess at the
dorsal aspect of the forearm scar but less pain with gripping activities. His maximum grip strength was
112 pounds, according to the most recent therapy measurenient,

TREATMENT PLAN: The:patient will continue home exercises as previously directed by the therapist,
He may advance activities with use of his right arm as tolerated. Continued Improvement in strength is.
expected over tima.

We discussed his work activities. Heis currently unemployed and plans to pursue disability.
NEXT VISIT:  Six weeks.

ACTIVITY/WORK STATUS: Restricted. Limited forcerul grippirig. Limited fifting/pushing/pulling.
Scott D, Sagerman, MD./all

PHONE: 847-956-0090 FAX: B42.956-0433
515 W ALGONQUIN ROAD, SLITE 120 - . ARLINGTON HEIGNTS, Il 60005
ALSIP BOLINGBROOK CHICAGO COUNTRYSIDE
EMHURST GLENVIEW OARLAWN  VERNON HILLS

WWW HSASC.COM

e mvae dwrus i XUTICULNAUW nana d>urgery assoclates €10016/0039
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HAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES, 5.C.
SPECIALISTS [N THE SHOULDER, ELBOW WRIST ANO HAND

MICHAEL . VENDER, MD. ' PRASANT ATLURE, M.D,
SCOTT D, SAGERMAN, M.D, SAM J. BIAFORA, M.D.
MICHAEL V., BIRMAN, M.D.

Patient ID: 80330
Patient Name; PAUL DULBERG
Bate of Birth: 03/19/1970

Date of Service: 12/03/201z

CHART NOTE:
The patient was In the office today for evaluation of his right hand. He still has some weakniess in his
pinch strength and difficulty grasping objects. He is perfonming home exercises.

He also reports a recent onset of left elbow symptoms with no preceding trauma,

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION:  Examination of the right elbow and forearm scars are stable with no

tenderness or sensitivity, Finger motion is narmal. There Is slight weakness in key pinch. Sensation is
Intact ity ail distributions.

The left eloow shows tenderness at the laters| epicondyle. Range of motion is guarded. Theré is pain
atthe end range of extension and pain is reproduced with resisted wrist extension. There is no
effusion or bursitis. The posteromedial scar is stable, There is no jont crepitus,

X-RAY EXAMINATION: Multiple views of the left elbow today are negative.
IMPRESSION: Left lateral epicondylitls.

TREATMENT PLAN: T explained the diagnosis and treabment options, The etivlogy of the condition
was discussed. A therspy referral is given for epicondylitis pretocol. Activity madifications were
explained. He will continue home exerclses for the right hand for strengthening.

Follow-up 4-6 weeks, Work status is limited forceful gripping; limited lifdng/pushing/pulling.

NEXT VISIT:  4-6 weeks.

ACTIVITY/WORK STATUS: Restricted. Limited forcefil anpping; Fmited fting/pushing/puliing.
Scott 0. Sagerman, MD./sld .

- PHONE: BA7-956-003%  EAX: B47-956-0433
515 W. ALGONQUIN ROAD, SUITE 120 * ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, 1L 60005
ALSIP BOLINGBROOK CHIEAGG  COUNTRYSIDE
EMHURST  GLENVIEW OARLAWN  VERNON HILLS

WWW.HSASC.O0M
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HAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES, 5.C.
. SPECIALISTS IN THE SHOULDER, ELBCW WRIST AND HAND

MICHAEL . VENDER, MD. FRASANT ATLURI, M.D,
SCOTT D, SAGERMAN, M.D. SAM J. BIAFORA, M.D,
MICHAEL V. BIRMAN, M.D.

Patient TD« 80330
Patient Name: PaUL DULBERG
Date of Birth: 03/19/1970

Date of Service: 01/14/2013

" CHART NOTE:
The: patient was in the office today for evaluation of the left arm. He is doing ok. He is partidpating In
therapy. His symptoms have improved. .

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION: Examination of the left efbow shows tenderness at the lateral epicondyle
which is improved. Rangz of motion is improved. There is slight pain with résisted wrist exterision:
There is nio crepitus. The skin is intact.

TREATMENT PLAN: He will continue therapy and home exercises for epicondylitis protocol. Activity
modifications reviewed. A counterforoe forearm brace may also be tried in conjtinction with the
therany program. . .

Follow-up one morth. Work status is limited forceful gripping; limited {ifting/pushing/suling.
NEXT VISIT:  One manth,

ACTIVITY/WORK STATUS: Restricted. Limited forceful gripping; limited lifting/pushing/pulling.
Scott D. Sagerman, MD./sld :

PHONE: BA7-956-0099 FAX; 847-956-0433
515 W. ALGONUUIN ROAD, SUTE 120 ARLINGTON HEGHTS, IL 50005
ALSE  BOLINGBROOK CHICANGO COUNTRYSIDE
EMHURST  GLENVIEW OAKILAWN  VERNDON HILLS

WWW.HSASC.COM
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HAND SURGERY ASSOCIATES, 5.C.
SPECIALISTS IN THE SHOULDER, ELEOW WRIST AND HAND

MICHAEL I. VENDER, MD. PRASANT ATLURI, M.D.
SCOTT D. SAGERMAN, M.D. SAM ), BIAFORA, M,D,
MICHAEL V, BIRMAN, M.D. "AJAY K. BALARAM, MLD,
Patient 1D: 80330
Patient Narme: PAUL DULBERG
Date of Birth; 03/19/1970

Date of Service: 03/25/2013

CHART NOTE:

The patient was in the office today for evaluation of left elbaw, Hels dalng well. His elbaw feels better following
therapy. ‘ ’

He has Intermittent soreness in his Hght forearm area.

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION: ‘The left elbow shows minimal tendemess at the Jateral epicondyle. The skin is intact.
Range of motion is full. Thete iz slight pain with yesisted wrist extansion. ‘Therd Is no weakness,

The right forearm scar is stable. There is mild sersiivity at the most ulmar aspest.

TREATMENT PLAN: He will cortinue therapy and home exerdises for tha left elbow epicondylitis protocol,
Contintied mproverrent is expeciad over time. It does not appear that any invasive treatment: is rieedad.

For the right forearm scar, 8 padded elbm.'v sleeve was provided for probaction,
He may return for follow P on an as-needed Basis if symptoms worsen,
NEXT VISIT: PRN,

ACTIVITY/WORK STATUS: Restricted, Limited foroefut gripsing, Limited lifing/pushing/pulling.
Scott 0. Sagerman, MD./all .

PHONE: 847-956-0099  FAN: 847-956-0438
15 W, ALGONQUIN ROAD, SUITE 120 - AILINGTON HEIGHTS, IL 6000S
ALSIP BOUNGBRQOK CHICAGO COUNTRVSIDE
EMHURST  GLENVIEW OAKLAWN  VERNON HILLS

WAWW.HSASC.COM

L84/¥56U433 Hand Surgery Associates [410019/0039

10/14/2013 02:58 p;n Paul Dulberg DOB 03/19/1970
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LM/ AR LVLY LULUL PAA LO4{YDOUZSS Hand Surgery Associates [d10020/0039

History & Physical Report #1

PaulDulbe

7/8/2013 10:39 AM

Location; VH Office

DOB St

Hmiléﬂned /language: English /Race: Undefined
aie

History of Present Ifness (Kim E Brandon, RT; 7/8/2013 10:44 AM) ot elbow. Th o the

The patient Is a 43 year old male who resents for an evaluation of elbow pain, The pain Is located in the ibow. The onset o
ebow aé)ain phas been gradtyg! and has been ogcurrlng for months. The course has been worsening. There are no relieving factors. Previous
avaluations / teatments include : occupational therapy,

Allergies (Kim E Brandon, RT; 7/8/2013 10:40 AM)
No Known Drug Allergies. 07/08/2013

Family History (Kim E Brandon, RT; 7/8/2013 3:34 PM)
Cancer
Diabetes Mellitus

Social History (Kim E Brandon, RT; 7/8/2013 3:34 PM)
Hand Dominance. Right Handed.

Current Occupation, not working

Alcohol use, 07/08/2013: does not drink akoholic baverages

Diabetic Diet. 07 %/2013: no :
Xlicit drug use, 8/2013: no .
Tobacco use. 07/08/2013: Current every day smoker: 0.5 pack per day; Smoker for 20 years

Medication History (Kim E Brandon, RT; 7/8/2013 10:40 AM)
Naproxen DR { Oral) Specific dose unknown - Active,

Other Problems (Kim E Brandon, RT; 7/8/2013 3:34 PM)
Chronic or past head / neck disordess
Depression

Head Injury :

Neurological disorder

Pneumoniz

Review of Systems (Kim E Brandon, RT; 7/8/2013 3:34 PM)

General: Presant- Chronic pain. Not Present- Fatigue, Fever Night Sweats, Rapid weight ioss or gain and Varicosa velns / lag swelling.
HEENT: Not Present- Headgche, Blindness / visio:gpréblems', ears glasses/contact lenses, Hearing Loss, ngblng in the Ears and Dendtures.
Rﬁspiratory: Not Present- Chronic Cough, Home oxygen use, Shortness of breath while resting, Shortness of breath from exertion an

eezing.
B reast: Not Prasent- Breast Mass. . .
ool et R ek Diffeuty Brasthing Lying aton, DEhes, Bregoent s cnaons nd Swollen sries. | s

strointestinal; - Abdominal Pain, Constipation, Diarrhea, Fre { i N 3 ) 5,
M?:Ie Eenﬁtso‘::?ﬁva ry: Nor??’ergsent- Blood in Uriﬁe, Biac?zier control pnrobiems(,I Chronic o past urmary'dlsorders, Painful Urination and Recurrent
ﬂadderll klj:“m'lﬁ?\lditog& t- Back Pain, Fractures, Joint Pain, Joint Sweliing and Muscle Cramps,

uscy e 1 Not Present- Back Pain, Fractures, Join 3 L

Neumrloos cal: Present- Numbness or tingflng and Wealness In 'F.)ctremlti'es. ot Present- Blackout spells, Dizziness and Memory lapses.
Hematology: Not Prasent Abnormal Bieading, Easy Bruising and Excessive bleeding.

Vitals (Kim E Brandon, RT; 7/8/2013 10:42 AM)

7 /82033 10:42 AM
#eg—lfrg £ 16!"5“15Aﬁ eight 69 in

Body Surface Area: 1.91 m2 Body Mass Index: 24,37 kg/m?

Physical Exam (Seoti D Sagerman, MD; 7/8/2013 10:52 AM)
The physical exam findings are as Follows: )
Note; Left eibow slight tenderness over the lateral epicondyle. Skin intact. Range of metion full. Siight paln with resisted wrist extension,

Assessment & Plan (Kim E Brandon, RT; 7/8/2013 3:35 PM)

10/14/2013 02:58 pm Paul Dulberg DOB 03/15/1970 Page 4/41
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lUs L4/ 4V10 10303 PAA  L347Y550433 Hand Surgery Associates 1002170039

Lateral Epicondvlitis (Tennls Etbow) (726.32)

Current Plang

Treatment optians explajned

Patient orovided with referral for Oceu pational Therapy
Intermediate Joint (Wrist / Elbow) Inlection / Asplration (20605}
PROCEDURE / INJECTION

PROCEDURE; STEROID INJECTION
SITE: left elbow

Treat?fnt options ware reviewed, Explained risks, benefits, expectations, and possible side effects of sterokd Injection. The patient dlected to
proceed,

A Betadine and/or alcohol prep was perforf'ned. Precautions following the injection were explained. The patient tolerated the procedure well,
owina the procedure there were

were no complaints. The patient was instructed t contact the office If any adverse reactions were noted.
1% Lidocaine HCI Injection, USP (33490) (3 Units)
Dexamethasone Sodium Phosphate Injection, USP {4mg/mL) (31100)
Follow up in 6 waeks
Return to Work Date: 7813 __ —_

Work status discussed with patient and written statement was provided.
[ x JUnrestricted [ ] Restricted Therapy: [ }Yes { I No

Keep wound clean & ¢ No overhead use [ 1 No lifting / pushin / pulling
N_oegse of affected hang’ alrm [ ]Limited overﬁmead use ele ¢

Limited liftin é kpushing ufing #

Waar Splint n? 7/ Cast g No forcaful gripping [ ] No gym / sports
Sedentary [  Limited forceful gripping -

[ JOther:

Sligned electronkally by Scott D Sagerman, MD (7/12{2013 10:59 AM)
Procedures

Intemmediate Joint {Wiist / Elbow) Injection / Aspiration (20605) Performed: 07/08/2013 (Ordered)
1% Lidacaine HCl Injection, USP (73490) (3 Units) Performed: 07/08/2013 (Ordered) y
Dexamethasone Sodium Phosphate Injection, USP (4mg/mi) (‘Jli?f‘)h Performed; 07/08/2013 (Ofdered)

PRI S A .
Lo gee iR e L i

SR !". R e il""wf":"‘.“:'it axhi. ¢ A """:‘:*.v!“
S SO e R O Ly
EERREIE R A

+
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History & Physical Report #2

- Paul Duolbery
8/26/2013 10557 AM
Location: VM Office
Patient #: 80330
DOB: 3/19/1970
lrd'niieﬁned / Language: English /Race: Undefined
ale

History of Present [iness (Scott D Sagerman, MD; 8/29/2013 5:01 PM) :

The patient is a 43 year old male presenting for a follow up visit. The patient is improving (Still complaing of intermittent right forearm
rnuscle cramping).

Physical Exam (Scott D Sagerman, MD; 8/26/2013 11:15 M)

The physical exam findings are as follows: : . .
th%: leftkelbow shows the tendemess in the lateral condyle reglon. Skin is intact, Range of motion full. No.pain with resisted wrist extension. No
Joint crepitus.

rtgl;n’ri fogearm scar is steble with no focal tenderness or sensitivity. He describes intermittent muscle spasms with the discomfort despite
medication.

Assessment & Plan {Scott D Sagerman, MD; 8/29/2013 5:00 PM}
Lateral Epkcondylitis (Tennis Elbow) (726.32)
Stowy: Left

Current Plans i
1 %l;eatment (twtions_ efr;fdalfncceld 4 with patient
rapy notes review iscussed with patien . .
! Patient instructed to continue home exercise proaram. When morning stiffness has resslved, then home exercises may be discontinued.
I Activity restrictions discussed
i Foliow up as needed
{ Return to Work Date: _08/26/13 .

Work status discussed with patllent &nd writken statement was provided.
[ 30¢ ] Unrestricted [ § Restricted Therapy: { ] Yes{ ] No

Keep wound clean & dry [ 1 No overhead use [ ] No litting / pushing { puling
Noegse of affected han? arm [ ] Limited overhead use

Limited liftin é pushing / pulling # o

Wear Spiint? fing / Cast F No Fo-n]ceful atipping {1 No gym / sports

Sedentary [ ] Limited forceful gripp Ing
{ 1Other:

PAIN IN JOINT, FOREARM / ELBOW (719.43)
Story: right

Current Piafls P A, S
<. | "Refereal b Neuroleqy, Dr Kathleen Kujawa .

Note: tﬁg patient's neurolagist suspects possible &fm Referral sigg ested for evaluation and medical treatment. Discussed with Dr. Lavin,

Lo :

Signed electronically by Scott D Sagerman, MD (8/29/2013 5:01 PM) '

1071472013 02:58 pm Paul Dulberg DOB 03/19/1970 Page 3/41
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« Flom: OAMRI of Round Lake BA75463600 8475463433 TolLEVIN KAREN — Page: 3 Oste: 2372012 11:44:25 AM

oy

Open
MRL
PATIENT: DULBERG, PAUL PHYSICIAN: LEVIN, MD, KAREN
MRN: 1585839 EXAM: MRFOREARM W/ AND
W/Q 73220
DOB: 03/19/197¢0 DOS: 02/03/2012

EXAMINATION: MRI examination of the right foroarm without and with intravenous contrast
infusion..

CLINICAL HISTORY: History of right forearm trauma with a chainsaw. Possible neyroma,
nerve impingement or injury in the forearm. Possible tendon disraption. Tt appears that the
patient had sowe difficulty holding still during image acquisition. ‘There is motion artifact on this
examination. Weakness in the fourth and fifth finpers. Pain in the forearm and hand.

TECIINIQUE: Multiplanar T and T2-weiglted spin-echo puise sequences and STIR stuence.
Post-infusion multiplanar T1-weighted sequences were performed. A skin marker was taped to
the point of maximal symptomns.

Cuntrast: 15 cc of gadoliniumn was infused.

FINDINGS: Thete is no bone abnormality seon. The bone marrow signal characteristics are
normal.

There is no cystio or sofid mass appreciated. The visualized muscles have normal signal
characteristias,

There is no abnormal soft tissue infiltration or induration. Specifically, its the aren of the okin
marker which is marking the point of maximal symptams, there is no soft tissue abnommality
appreciated.

There is no abnormality identified along the course of the ulnar nerve in the forearm.

IMPRESSION: There is no focearm abrormality appreciated. This does not exclude the \
possibility of an ulnar nerve im pingement or injury but there is” RO GOSS ihuss-or-abnormil \_\
rfHration AoNg The expootod coiirse of the Waar perve. No » sbvious fendon or muscle

sEndnmality apprecialed af this ifmcf. -

Thank you for referring your patient to Open Advanced MRI If you have any questions, Dr.
Levin, pleass feel frea to contact me at my direct line which is: 630.885.2100.

720 Rolling Read  Round Lale Besch, IL 60073 Puche: B47-546-3600 Fax: 847-516.-3633
wWww.cpenadvancedimticom

It there are any questions about this fax or you are aot the interxted resipient. Please oall 1-888 874-4674,

LR mvAw Auwewu 1A LU OUVUEOD RaUu dDUrgery Assoclates 110023/0639
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e et mr rvrve e avas vevvaue nauu DurFery AsS0C18res 410024/0039
« From: OAMR! of Round Lake B475463600 8475460e33 To: LEVIN KAREN Page: 33 Date: 202 11:44:25"1\&1
MIRE .
DULBERC:, PAUL
MR FOREARM W/ AND W/O 73220
02/0312012 Page 2 of 2
Thark you for referring yosr pedient to Opur: Advarced MRT af Round Lake.
iy &Y
{opin. & Fgde o
Electronically Signed By: THOMAS A. PREDEY MD -
Tu the referting or consulting physician: If you would {ike to discuss thils case In mors
detalt or have any guestions, please fea! froo to contact the author of this repors:
Dr. {an Fisher (847) 414.5658, Or. Jay Korach (847) 6917673
T2 Rolling Road  Rourd! Lake Beach, IL 60073 Phoas; 847 548-3600 Fax: 847.545.3633
wawy, openadvancedin, com
it there an2 any questions about his fax or you ae not the intended retipient. Please call 1-884-674.4674.
10/14/2013 02:58 pm Paul Dulberg DOB 03/19/1970 29/41
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AV LA WMVALU LG UG AL LO% I IVOURIO HANa sdSurgery Assoclates

YC? LSSUCLATED INEUROLOGY, 5.0,

Mncmx.&cmmu,m
* Kasen ¥, Levin, MD.

Tuly 28, 2011

Mr. Hans Mast
3416 W, Rim Strest
McHeary, L. 60050
" RE: Paul Dulberg
Dear Mr, Mast,
Mz, Dulberg was Ppeeviously seent by my assotiate, Dr. Mitchell Grobman, in 2002 for Left

ulner couropatlry and had surgery and essentally became i
3 d su asymptomatic by 2007 and who
had never had difficulty in hix vight arm, Approxinaztely & month prior to the evaluation,

stitches in the musels and ouler stitches, ¥e originally had i
* . very significant but as
ﬁ: pain was geiﬁnglbette'r, he started naticing that he had membnass i his g:hnaigit in

for decreased Hpht touch, pinpriek, and fempereturi sensation in the uinar distribution of
the right acm. His strength was nonmal, Given the distributlon, it was filt that this was a

Karen F. Levin, M.D,

KRLdm
1900 HoumTee Drive, syzr 250, unumvv(u.x, 1L Shosy
PHONE (847) 5490055 + FAX (847 549.040¢
p-d +0+0B+ELES AS0TI0ENINEIOSSY  WUFY 0T 2102 L2 924
10,£14/2013 02:58 pm Paul Dutberg DOB 03/19/1970 30/41
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0&/20/20!3 08:53 PAX 18479500433 Hand Surgery Associmtes Qovos oonr
AUG-26-2013 WOR 09:26 Ay : . 002
‘ BYNAMIC HAND THERAPY b{’/,
e , R%Maﬂm of Frogress, Goals and Plan of Care
mﬂ\t Physioisn; M%GMM&___ a m_il_ﬂ_a'[,.b
Dizgmosls; i? Qi 212 poda, Datc vfl.muxy
Surgtead prx: Dute_FHg{1h_procaduve wﬁw@m@_%mewmﬂ%
——ePharnbor-ofskity-to date
sunmném '
Patn: /10 a2 vest / best 7-3 now;ﬂ.emvm% 5~0fro & "“"6 ,,‘,, o
Detaity: P bl 14 " B ALHTIA y ¢ (

“r——

QBIECTIVE;

Woundrscar; @

See flow shewt fon:

0 Bdowa:__p 30502, 2400 _inoled
U Sensation;

&OM—WWMM Klﬁﬁ 24 \//? Sty 1A (VE

Goals:  STG'siper O yer W . LTOWmet: O yu o
Revisod fanctional goaly: . :

1. _ T4 u& e st

2z,

3,

05/25/2013 HON B:54 AM ITX/RX NG 6551} @ o003
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08/26/2013 08:5) FAX 18470580483 Hand Surgery Assoclstos goovaranoy

AUG-26-2013 MoN ﬁs 28 AM 2. 003

pmten: €0, ]Mlbo\oa. Dats; 8’!&1!!3

Skilled therapy needed for. O progression of exercise o @nﬁnmd need for manual therapy

O other:
" PLAN: ‘ B
Modatiges: _ { e aea A0 oolen.
Exoteiom
Splicting. L H g e E RV OTTIRTE

- rll

- WM POMM t;mmm K P
""Frequenqgnmtiom

:4»'

N ad,dltio?fﬂ visﬁ:"‘*
- . i M e

Thoeaplit Signatose Phyfictan i ™
’ S X ity t??(?\‘ﬁll(. W!ﬂ:\{;‘fﬂ‘:& R da
Fax this page back fo 847-587-3346
08/28/2013 NON 3:54 AN [TX/RX NO 6351) @ ooos
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PR

OB/26/201% Q8151 FAX | 184705604353

AUG-28-2013 WON 09:26 AM .

' Associates 5004/6007
i : P 13

Skilled therapy needed fox: O progression of mcmse : g,cc:ntinued need for.mamaal therapy
8 other: '

PLAN: .
WModalidies; . R Gr”tram MO oolen.

Foterelse: . {

Splinting: o {

Retubllintion Povetiol: Qexcellont  Ogood &k O puisded O other

*erEroguenay/Daration: _ times/week for weeks or additiona) visitg*x*

PR § mawmwa&mmmmmm ng.yand for wmim (;a_gn the date of this vpdated plan of eare; the ubove
apicdatod plan of dave i horein wl'n’bi’k!tc\{ g wil? e

Adgitionel requests/ooncerns: . /Il A w}zy /

| o ' Y
%MWWW thie bty nisie fave B i jowed., . /5
Therapict Signatuse * wPhyRicianty Sigbntapevions kX,  date v 7

e e O Wil e peoviligd i nppmpmle

Fax this page bask to 847-587-3346
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E&mnd Surgery Associates, S

naunu JWrgery AssSoGlatces

T Y I S T T . B

Hand « Sheulder o Bfbow » Wrist

TEL: 849.956-0099  PAX: Be7-956.0433
515 W. Alyongiia Re., Artington Hoighs, 1 40005

ALSI®, BOLINGBROOK, CHICAGO, COUNTRYSIDE, ELMHURST. GLENYVIEW, OAK LAWK, VERNON Hft LS

210039/0639

| PATIENT NaME: (] Le~c I | — .

i - V- rd e

Poobe pos; [ }MUST BE SERALTAPAY VHUPDATED OROERS  { ] CAN BE RESCHEDULED
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Encounters

Encounter 2 Date 08/26/2013
Diagnosis Lateral Epicondylitis { Tennis Elbow) (726.32), PAIN IN JOINT, FOREARM / ELBOW (719.43)

Encounter 1 Date 07/08/2013
Diagnosis Lataral Epicondylitis (Tennis Elbow) (726.32)

10/09/2013 03:30 pm Paul Dulberg DOB 03/19/1970 Page 2/5

Dulberg 005684

EXHIBIT 179 - Part 6 of 8
Page 3035 of 5243





History & Physical Report #2

Paul Dulberg

8/26/2013 1057 AM

Location: VH Office

Patient #: 80330

DOB: 3/19/1970

l{dlm’iefined /Language: English / Race: Undefined
ale

History of Present Iliness (Scott D Sagerman, MD; 8/29/2013 5:01 PM) :

The patient is a 43 year old male presenting for a follow up visit. The patient is improving (Still complains of intermittent right forearm
muscle cramping).

Physical Exam (Scott D Sagerman, MD; 8/26/2013 11:15 AM)

The physical exam findings are as follows: _ _ i .
!\lqt?: Ieft,teibow shows the tendemess in the lateral condyle region. Skin is intact. Range of motion full. No pain with resisted wrist extension. No
joint crepitus.

rlglllt fotriearm scar is stable with no focal tendemess or sensitivity. He describes Intermittent muscle spasms with the discomfort despite
medication.

Assessment & Plan (Scott D Sagerman, MD; 8/29/2013 5:00 PM)
Lateral Epicondylitis (Tennis Elbow) (726.32)
Story: Left

Current Plans

Treatment options explained .

Therapy notes reviewed / discussed with patient . . . ) .
Patient instructed to continue home exercise proaram. When morning stiffness has resolved, then home exercises may be discontinued.
Activity restrictions discussed

Follow up as needed

Return to Work Date: _08/26/13

Work status discussed with patient and written statement was provided.
[ %« 3 Unrestricted [ ] Restricted Therapy: [ ] Yes[ ] No

Keep wound clean 8 dry | ] No overhead use [ ] No liting / pushing / pulling
y‘o t‘::sea ?‘frtaffe?ted Ig]e]n arm [ ] Lim ited# overhead use

imited lifting / pushin ulling .
Wear Splint ?S[i%g / Cgst F No forceful gripping [ ] No gym / sports
Sedentary [ ] Limited forceful gripping

{ 10Other:

PAIN IN J?’INT, FOREARM / ELBOW (719.43)

Story: right
Current Plans
| Referral to Neurology, Dr Kathleen Kujawa

Note: the patient's neurologist suspects possible dystonia. Referral suggested for evaluation and medical treatment. Discussed with Dr. Levin.

s o

Signed electronically by Scott D Sagerman, MD (8/29/2013 5:01 PM)
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History & Physical Report #1

Paeil Dulbe

7/8/2013 10:39 AM

Location: VH Office

Patient #: 80330

DOB: 3/19/1970

&n?efined / Language: English / Race: Undefined
Qle

History of Present Iliness (Kim E Brandon, RT; 7/8/2013 10:44 AM)

The patient is a 43 year old male who presents for an evaluation of elbow pain. The pain is located in the left elbow. The onset of the
elbow pain has been gradual and has been occu rring for months. The course has been worsening. There are no relieving factors. Previous
evaluations / treatments include : occupational therapy.

Allergies (Kim E Brandon, RT; 7/8/2013 10:40 AM)
No Known Drug Allergies. 07/08/2013

Family History (Kim E Brandon, RT; 7/8/2013 3:34 PM)

Carxcer
Diabetes Mellitus

Social History (Kim E Brandon, RT; 7/8/2013 3:34 PM)

Hand Dominance. Right Handed.

Current Occupation, not working

Alcohol use, 7/0&5{2013: does not drink alcoholic beverages

Diabetic Diet. 07/08/2013: no

Illicit drug use, 07/08/2013: no

Tobacce use. 07/08/2013: Current evesy day smoker: 0.5 pack per day; Smoker for 20 years

Med ication History (Kim E Brandon, RT; 7/8/2013 10:40 AM)
Naproxen DR ( Oral) Spexific dose unknown - Active,

Other Problems (Kim E Brandon, RT; 7/8/20133:34 PM)
Chronic or past head / neck disorders
Deprression

Head Injury

Neurological disorder

Pne umonia

Ravi ew of Systems (Kim E Brandon, RT: 7/8/2013 3:34 PM)

General: Present- Chronic pain. Not Present- Fatigue, Fever, Night Sweats, Rapid weight loss or gain and Varicose veins éleg swelling.

HEENT: Not Present- Headache, Blindness / vision problems, Wears glasses/contact lenses, Hearing Loss, Ringing in the Ears and Dentures.

\l}ﬁspizfratory: Not Present- Chronic Cough, Home oxygen use, Shortness of breath while resting, Shortness of breath from exertion and
heezing. :

Breayst: Not Present- Breast Mass. . -

Cardiovascular: Not Present Difficulty Breathing Lying Down, Leg cram ps from exertion, Palpitations and Swollen ankles.

Gastrointestinal: Not Present- Abd ominal Pain, Constj ation, Diarrhea, Frequent nausea / vomiting, Heartburn and Stomach ukers,

Mal e Genitourinary: Not Present- Blood in Urine, Bladder control probiems, Chronic or past urinary disorders, Painful Urination and Recurrent

blad der / kidney infections. . .

Mus.culoskeletal: Not Present- Back Pain, Fractures, Joint Pain, Joint Swelling and Muscle Cram ps. o

Neurological: Present- Numbness or tingring and Wealmess In Extremities, Not Present- Blackout spells, Dizziness and Memoty lapses.

Hematology: Not Present- Abnorma! Bleeding, Easy Bruising and Excessive bleeding.

Vitats (Kim E Brandon, RT; 7/8/2013 10:42 AM)

Z/8/2013 10:42 AM
Weight: 165 b Height: 69 in

Bodly Surface Area: 1.91 m?> Body Mass Index: 24.37 kg/m2

Physical Exam (Scott D Sagerman, MD; 7/8/2013 10:52 AM)
The physical exam findings are as follows:
Note : Left elbow slight tenderness over the lateral epicondyle. Skin intact. Range of motion fult, Slight pain with resisted wrist extension. )

Assessment & Plan (Kim E Brandon, RT; 7/8/2013 3:35 PM)

10/09/2013 03:30 pm Paul Dulberg DOB 03/19/1970 Page 4/5
Dulberg 005686

EXHIBIT 179 - Part 6 of 8
Page 3037 of 5243





Lateral Epicondvlitis (Tennis Elbow) (726.32)
CiJrrent Plans

|
|
|

“Treatment options explained

Patient provided with referral for Occu pational Therapy
dntermediate Joint {Wrist / Elbow) Injection / Aspiration (20605)
PROCEDURE / INJECTION

PROCEDURE: STEROID INJECTION
SITE: left elbow

“Treatment options were reviewed. Explained risks, benefits, expectations, and possible side effects of steroid injection. The patient elected to

proceed.

A Betadine and/for alcohol prep was performed. Precautions foliowing the injection were explained. The patient tolerated the p rocedure well,
Followina the procedure there were no complaints. The patient was instructed to contact the office if any adverse reactions were noted.

1% Lidocaine HCl Injection, USP (13490) (3 Units)

Dexamethasone Sodium Phosphate Injection, USP (4ma/mL) (J1100)
Follow up in 6 weeks

Return to Work Date: _7-8-13

Work status discussed with patient and written statement was provided.

I x ] Unvestricted [ ] Restricted Therapy: [ ] Yes [ ] No
Keep wound clean & dry [ ] No overhead use [ ] No lifting / pushing / pulling
N_oegse of affected han?’ grm [ ]Llimited over[head use
Limited liftin épushing ulling #
Wear Sp!int? fing / Cast f] No forceful gripping [ ] No gym / sports
Sedentary [ ] Limited forceful gripping

[ ] Other:

Lo

Si¥gned electronkcally by Scott D Sagerman, MD (7/12/2013 10:59 AM)

Procedures

Intexmmediate Joint (Wrist/ Elbow) Injection / Aspiration (20605) Performed: 07/08/2013 (Crdered)
1% Lidocaine HCl Injection, USP (33490) (3 Units) Performed: 07/08/2013 (Ordered)
Dexcamethasone Sodium Phosphate Injection, USP (4mg/mL) (31100) Performed: 07/08/2013 (Ordered)
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The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C.

3416 W. ELM STREET
McHEeNRY, ILLmois 60050
TELEPHONE: 815.344.3797
FacsimiLe: 815.344.5280

THOMAS J. POPOVICH www.popovichlaw.com

MARK J. VoG
JAMES P. TUTAI
RoBerT J. LUMBER

NS A. Mast
Ha THERESA M. FREEMAN

JOFEIN A. KorNAK'

DLANA M. REITER December 5, 2011

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL:

Auto Owners Insurance :
Tom Malatia, Adjuster WEC -7 201

6000 Tallgate Road, Suite D

Elgin, IL 60123
RE: Claimant: Paul Dulberg
Your Insured: Caroline and Bill McGuire
Claim No.: 13-2779-11
DOA; 06/28/11

Dear Mr. Malatia:

Please be advised that I have been retained to represent Paul Dulberg for personal injuries he
suffered in a chainsaw accident on June 28,2011, Enclosed is our Notice of Attorney's Lien.

Please contact me to discuss this matter as soon as possible.

Very truly yours,

HANS A. MAST

smq
Enclosure
$:iMaimDULBERG, PAUL\Letters\Letler lo Auto Owners Ins def's fus 12.5-11L.wpd
WAUKEGAN OQFFICE
*Also licensed in 210 NORTH MARTIN LUTHER
Wisconsin and Indiana Dulbc—ii? ofSdtigs JR. AVENUE
tAlso licensed in Wisconsin 'AUKEGAN, }'L. 60085
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" 6000 Tallgate Road, Suite D

i

|
LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. tPOPOVICH, P.C.
3416 WEST ELM STREET
MCHENRY, IL 60050
PHONE: 8§15-344-3797
FAaX: 815-344-5280

NOTICE OF ATTORNEY’S LIEN

TO:  Auto Owners Insurance
Tom Malatia, Adjuster

Elgin, IL 60123

RE: Claimant: Paul Dulberg
Your Insured; Caroline and Bill McGuire
Claim No.: 13-2779-11
DOA: 06/28/11

You are hereby notified that PAUL DULBERG, Has placed in my hands as his attorney, for
suit or collection, a claim, demand or cause of action against the Defendant in the above matter
growing out of a certain accident that occurred on or about June 28, 2011, at 1016 W. Elder
Avenue, McHenry, Illinois, McHenry County and haslagreed to pay me for my services certain
legal fees not exceeding one-third of whatever amount may be recovered therefrom by suit,
settlement or otherwise, plus costs and that a lien is hefeby made and placed upon said claim,

demand or cause of action of such fee. :

<?’b/Hams A. Mast

I, Han A. Mast, an attorney, on oath state that [ is;erved this Notice by mailing a true and
cortect copy of the same to the party(s) listed above and depositing the same in the U.S. Mail at
McHenry, Illinois before 5:00 p.m. on December 5, 201 II'.

- !

Hans A. Mast

LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH 5
3416 West Elm Street E
McHenry, IL 60050 3
81_5-—344—3 797 ’

i
S:AMain\DULBERG, PAUL\Doouments\Auto Owners Ins def's ins 12-5-11.wpd :

i
i
i
1

i
i Dulberg 005689
i
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CICERO, FRANCE, BARCH & ALEXANDER, P.C.
A Professional Corporation
Attorneys at Law
6323 EAST RIVERSIDE BOULEVARD

ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 61114
PauL R. CICERO

Joun W, FrancE
RoNALD A. BaRCH
CHARLES P. ALEXANDER September 4, 2012

TEL: (815) 226-7700
FAX: (815) 226-7701

CHANTEL R. BIELSKIS
ANDREW T. SMITH

Release of Information/Medical Records Custodian
¢/o MidAmerica Orthopaedics

755 South Milwaukee Avenue

Libertyville, 11, 60048-3266

Re:  Paul Dulberg v. Carolyn McGuire and Bill McGuire
McHenry County Case No. 12 LA 178
Records of: Paul Dulberg (B/D: 3/19/70)

Dear Medical Records Custodian:

Enclosed with this letter is a Subpoena for Deposition, a HIPAA Records Release
Authorization and a check in the amount of $20.00, the legal witness fee.

Please be advised that your appearance on the date indicated is not necessary. You may
comply with the subpoena by mailing legible copies of all medical records, medical statements for

services and medical reports of Paul Dulberg for the dates requested in the subpoena, in your
possession or subject to your control.

Please note that we represent Carolyn McGuire and Bill McGuire in this case and not your
patient. Since we do not represent the patient, we cannot discuss the substance of your cate or the
pending lawsuit with you outside the presence of your patient's attorney. If you have questions
about how to comply with the subpoena, you may call my secretary, but neither she nor I can talk to

you about any aspect of the lawsuit or the patient's medical treatment. Thank you in advance for
your professional cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Cicero, France, Barch@exander, P.C.

RONALD A. BARCH @

RB:mjfsubltr.records é
encls.

cc: Attorney Hans A. Mast
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CICERO, FRANCE, BARCH & ALEXANDER, P.C.

A Professional Corporation

Attorneys at Law
6323 EAST RIVERSIDE BOULEVARD

ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 61114
PauL R. CICERO TEL: (815) 226-7700
Joun W. FRANCE

- FAX: (B15) 226-1701
RoNALD A. BArcH September 27, 2012
CHARLES P. ALEXANDER

P——

CHANTEL R. BIELSKIS

s Copy,

Attorney Perry A. Accardo

Law Office of M. Gerard Gregoire
200 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 2650
Chicago, IL 60601-1092

Case: Paul Dulbergv. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
(McHenry County Case No. 12 LA 178)

Dear Mr. Accardo:
Written Discovery

Enclosed herewith you will find my clients’ response to Mr. Gagnon’s written discovery.
[ note that the interrogatory response is in need of Mr. McGuire’s sworn signature. I anticipate

having that to you in short order. I do not anticipate changes in the interrogatory answers as Mr.
McGuire has already answered interrogatories issued by Plaintiff,

Enclosed herewith you will also find written discovery for response by Mr. Gagnon,
Please let me know if you have any questions regarding same.

Deposition Notices

This letter will confirm receipt of your deposition notices: Wednesday, October 31, 2012

at 1:00 p.m. for David Gagnon and Thursday, November 29, 2012 at 1:00 p.m. for Carolyn and
Bill McGuire.

Since David Gagnon is your client, I am assuming the notice contains a misnomer and
that you really intend to depose Paul Dulberg on October 31, 2012. That date works for me. [
can do Mr. Dulberg’s deposition that day. Perhaps we can do Mr. Gagnon’s deposition that day
as well. If we are going to do both, I am proposing that we begin Mr. Dulberg at Noon and Mr.
Gagnon at 3:00 p.m. (or immediately following Mr, Dulberg’s depositon).

I'have no quarrel presenting Mr. and Mrs. McGuire for deposition, but I ¢annot do that on
November 29, as [ already have depositions set. I have not cleared the dates with my clients yet,
but I am open on November 26, November 27 and November 28.
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Please let me know if you are amenable to the deposition schedule above and, if so, your
date preference for Mr. and Mrs. McGuire’s deposition. By way of carbon copy, I ask Attorney
Mast to relate his position on the deposition schedule proposed above. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

RONALD A. BARCH

RB:mj08ltr. PAA

Encl.

cc Tom Malatia (Claim No. 13-2779-11)
Attorney Hans A, Mast

Dulberg 005692
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COMPEX LEGAL SERVICES i—

325 Maple Avenue, Torrance, California 90503 l/\g)
(888) 685-4411 ' 0 v

RECORD REQUEST FORM
Compex Order: E61147

TEIOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C.
34 16 W. ELM ST '

M CHENRY, IL-60050 February 07, 2013

RE:
Case No.:

Record Sybject: DULBEEG, PAUL
Records ;

DEAR HANS A, MAST:

Compex Legal Services has been requested by the firm named above to obtain records from the locations listed below.

If you require copies of any of these records, please indicate by checking the box next to the appropriate location(s) and sign and return
the form(s) to Compex Legal Services. If no boxes are checked, we will assume you are requesting records from all locations.

Pl ease note:

B3/ placing a check mark in the box next to a location, you have indicated your desire to receive a copy of the records received by
Compex Legal Services from that focation. Should you desire a copy of any original item(s) listed below the location, please indicate by
chuecking the box before the item description. If you check “Films” and/or “Other” which may include copies of original items such as

photos, blueprints, video or audio tapes, you must place your order within (2) business days of receipt of this notice to assure proper
de livery.

B If a location provides a Certificate of No Records, you will receive a copy UNLESS this box is checked

Records  Films Other
(If requested)
B [:] [:] A . JUSKIE PRINTING INC

[€ your firm has an account with Compex Legal Services, normal billing will apply. If you represent an insurance carrier and prefer that we bill them

directly. please provide the following information;

Carrier, Adjuster.
Actdress Phone

City, St Zip
Claim Insured

Your signature below confirms that you are ordering these records and agree to the terms and conditions(attached)

Au thorized signature Date
(Required)
Pri nt Name Title
E-rmail Phone Fax

Please return all pages of this form with your signature to FAX (S065879°3365
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E61147

ATTORNEY OR T';ARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: TELEPHONE NO
PEERRY A. ACCARDO (312) 558-9800
LAW OFFICE OF M. GERARD GREGOIRE
2049 NORTH LASALLE STREET, SUITE 2650, CHICAGO, IL 60601

arrorney ror: GAGNON

wamez oFcovrr: CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
-rosT orrcee FOR THE COUNTY OF MCHENRY
se=T avpress 2200 NORTH SEMINARY AVENUE, WOODSTOCK, IL 60098

FOR COURT USE ONLY

ranzTierreniTionie:. DULBERG
prrerpanTrEsroNomT: (GAGNON, ET. AL.
CASE NUMBER: 12 LA 000178

NOTICE OF DPEPOSITION

NOTICE TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEY(S):

1. "The production of documents by the Custodian of Records of the following business will be required as follows:

JUISKIE PRINTING INC
28 20 HITCHCOCK AVENUE, UNIT E, DOWNERS GROVE, IL 60515

DATE

02/25/2013

TIME

10:00 AM

Datc: February 07, 2013

PERRY A. ACCARDO
(Type or Print Name)

|S| PERRY A.ACCARDO

(Signature)

ATTORNEY ATLAW

(Title)

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION

EXHIBIT 179 - Part 6 of 8
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REQUEST: E61 147

I am employed in LOS ANGELES County, California. I am over the age of 18 and not a

paxty to the within action; my business address is: 1016 WEST JACKSON BOULEVARD, SUITE 213,
CHICAGO, IL 60607

011 02/08/13, 1 gave notice to: SEE SERVICE LIST BELOW

On the above date, I served true copies of the following documents;
Subpoena

To each party appearing in this action, at the address below, by placing true copies thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope
with postage fully pre-paid, in the United States mail at 325 MAPLE AVENUE,

TORRANCE, CA 90503

I Aeclare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Illinois that the foregoing is true and correct,
and that this declaration was executed on 02/08/13.

o g o

Keniqua Latta

THOMAS J. POPQVICH, P.C. CICERO, FRANCE, BARCH & ALEXANDER, PC.
HANS A. MAST CICERO, FRANCE, BARCH & AL

34 16 W. ELM ST 6323 BAST RIVERSIDE BOULEVARD
MCHENRY, IL 60050 ROCKFORD, IL. 61114

Dulberg 005695
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0245281968.1/SKO/ACCARDO/mr
STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS
COUNTY OF MCHENRY )

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT
McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PAUL DULBERG,

Plaintiff(s), CASE NO. 121.A000178
V8.

DAVID GAGNON, Individually, and as
Agent of CAROLINE MCGUIRE and
BILL MCGUIRE, and CAROLINE
MCGUIRE and BILL MCGUIRE,
Individually,

Defendani(s).

NOTICE OF TAKING DEPOSITION(S)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the undersigned attorney will take the deposition of:

NAME: CAROLINE MCGUIRE and BILL MCGUIRE C.
DATE: November 29,2012
TIME: 1:00 p.m.,
PLACE: Q & A Reporting Service
7115 Virginia Road
Suite 105
Crystal Lake, Illinois, 60014

YOU ARE HEREBY requested pursuant to ILSC Rule 204 to produce the above listed
deponent for the purpose of discovery deposition at the above listed time and place before Merrill
Legal Solution, certified shorthand court reporters, or some other office duly authorized by law to
take depositions.

The deponents are requested, pursuant to Illinois Supreme Court Rule 204, to produce the
following documents and/or tangible things at the aforesaid time and place:

Any and all documents disclosed in Plaintiff’s answers to interrogatories and response to

Defendant’s request for production of documents.

I HEREBY CERTIFY thaton  September 5, 2012 , a true and correct copy of the

foregoing Notice of Taking Deposition was mailed to:

Dulberg 005696
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Hans A. Mast

Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C.

3416 W Elm St
McHenry IL, 60050

Attorney for Plaintiff(s) Paul Dulberg
Cicero, France, Barch & Alexander PC

6323 East Riverside Blvd
Rockford, IL. 61114

Attorney for Co-Defendants, Caroline and Bill McGuire

LAW OFFICE OF M@GERARD GREGOIRE

200 N _LaSalle St S
Chicago, IL 6060)-1

Telephone: 12-55§-9821
By: (
PER Yb/@((‘}’CXRDO
Fi T 46878

Attorné¢y Bar No.: 6228720

Attofney for Defendant(s):

EXHIBIT 179 - Part 6 of 8
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CICERO, FRANCE, BARCH & ALEXANDER, P.C.

A Protessional Corporation
Attorneys at Law

6323 RIVERSIDE BLVD.
ROCKFORD, XL, 61114
TELEPHONE: (815) 226-7700
FACSIMILE: (815)226-7701

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION
DATE: Jaruary 15, 2013 TIME: £-o Sc??( c~
RECEIVING LOCATION: Attorney Hans A. Mast

815/344-5280

Attorney Perry A. Accardo
312/558-9357

FROM: RONALD A. BARCH
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES (INCLUDING COVER SHEET): 3

COMMENTS AND/OR SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: The original with enclosures will
follow by regulax U.S. mail.

IF PROBLEMS GCCUR DURING TRANSMISSION,
PLEASE CALL (815) 226-7700 AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.

TO THE RECIP{ENT:

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE IS ATTORNEY PRIVILEGED AND
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY
NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE TO DELIVER IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS
COMMUNICATION 15 STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN

ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE, AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE
TO US AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICE,

THANK. YOU.

vi/s vl

| dﬁan / @ ngﬁz%’ A

Dulberg 005698

EXHIBIT 179 - Part 6 of 8
Page 3049 of 5243





STATE OF ILLINOIS
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 22™° JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

COUNTY OF McHENRY
PAUL DULBERG, )
)
Plaintiff, ) CaseNo. 12LA 178
)
VS. )
)
DAVID GAGNON, Individually, and as )
Agent of CAROLINE MCGUIRE and BILL )
MCGUIRE, and CAROLINE MCGUIRE ) NOTICE OF
and BILL MCGUIRE, Individually, ) DISCOVERY DEPOSITION
)
Defendants. )
TO:  Attorney Hans A. Mast Attorney Perry A. Accardo
Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich Law Office of M. Gerard Gregoire
3416 West Elm Street 200 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 2650
McHenry, IL. 60050 \/ Chicago, IL, 60601-1092

®

On December 27, 2012, at 1:30 p.m., at the Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich, 3416
West Elm Street, McHenry, Illinois, the discovery deposition of PAUL DULBERG will be taken
before a certified court reporter on oral interrogatories for discovery in this case.

=4

RONALD A. BARCH (6209572)

Cicero, France, Barch & Alexander, P.C.
6323 East Riverside Blvd.

Rockford, IL, 61114

815/226-7700 fax: 226-7701

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on November 20, 2012, I served this notice by mailing a copy to each person to
whom it is directed.

cc:  Deb Fisher Reporting depnot.plf  (mj)

Dulberg 005699
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THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C.
3416 W. ELM ST

MCHENRY, IL 60050

ATTN: HANS A. MAST

CASENAME: DULBERG y GAGNON. ET AL. M 2@ Qv

Dulberg 005700
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A
| The Law Ofﬁces of Thomas J. Popov1ch P.C.

3416 W ELM STREET
~ McHenry, ILzmvors 60050
TELEPHONE 815 344.3797
FacsviLe: 815:344.5280

- TwowmasJ. Popovick . : R e " MaRkJ:Voca
N Lo : : . hlaw.com- - ; iy ST
.. Hamns A Mast o S e popewc i , o ' JAMES P TUTAT ..

L CJOEEN A KorNakt . T e . R o T e ROBERT J. LUMBER
. DIA:NA M. REITER R  iiaa A S - THERESA M. FREEMAN -

. July 24,2012

Ronald A. Balch o

- ...~ Cicero, France, Barch & Alexander, PC

- 6323 E. Riverside Blvd. . -
Rockford IL 61 1 14 '

_ RE: Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Carolme McGuzre and lel McGuire
McHenry County Case: 12 LA 178 '

- Dear Mr Barch

| j.-‘Pursuant to your Rule 214 Request for P10duct1on dlrected to the Plamtlff please be adv1sed as'-'_
follows:. o : : '

Sl Ses miedical expeﬁse report itemizing bills (with bills attached) iri the amount of §7,313.43.
: Plaintiffis still treating and bills are coming treaters including Associates in Neurology, Dr.
‘Frank Sek, ‘Fox Lake Dynamic Hand Therapy, Hand Surgery Associates and Dr. -

SagennanlBlafora, Mid-America Hand to Shoulder Clinic and Dr. Talerico, Northern Iilinois
‘ Medlcal Center and Northwest: Commumty Hospltal ‘Investigation continues.

2. - | See r‘esponse to No 1 above. -

B 3. Attached are- photographs of the injuries and/or defendants or parties in the case.
: .Investl gatlon eontmues

4. See response toNo. 1 above. Medical tecords are attached obtained thus far from Drs. Karen
‘Levin at Associated Neurology, Northern Illinois Medical- Center, Mid-America Hand to
Shoulder Clinic and Open Advaneed MRI. Investlgatlon eontmues

5. See reSp_onse to No. 4 above.

6. _Objefet_ibﬂ, _impropef 214 request.

7. None known at this time. Investigation continues.
WAUKEGAN OFFICE
210 NORTH MARTIN LUTHER
: _ KNG JR. AVENUE
TAlso Licensed in Wisconsin ' Dulberd¥asEEGAN, IL 60085
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8. See response to No. 1 above.
9. None, other than the recorded statement of the Defendant, David Gagnon - transcription
attached.

10.  The undersigned attorney verifies and cettifies that the above-responses are true and correct
to the best of his belief and knowledge except where investigation continues.

Very truly yours,

A. MAST

smgq
Enclosures

BERG, PAULAD| X to Prod 7-24-12.wpd

Dulberg 005702
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THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C.
3416 WEST ELM STREET
MCHENRY, IL 60050

ATTN: HANS A. MAST

CASENAME: DULBERG v GAGNON, ET AL.
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CICERO, FRANCE, BARCH & ALEXANDER, P.C.

A Professional Corporation
Attorneys at Law
6323 EAST RIVERSIDE BOULEVARD
) ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 61114
Paut R. Cicrro TEL: (815) 226-7700
JOUN W, FRANCE FILX: (815) 226-7701

RoNALD A. Barch V E
CHARLES P. ALEXANDER REC’D IS £ P o September 4, 20 E @ E l\
CHANTEL R. BIELSKIS l. 2072 9 2012
ANDREW T, SMiTH SEP 1 é{Z/
58\
Release of Information/Medical Records Custodian - ) 3% 0
c/o Centegra Northern Illinois Medical Center A Wl \
4201 Medical Center Drive
McHenry, IL 60050 -
TN

@ Dulber. arolyn McGuire and Bill McGuire
cHenry County Case No. 12 LA 178
Records of: Paul Dulberg (B/D: 3/19/70)

Dear Medical Records Custodian:

Enclosed with this letter is a Subpoena for Deposition, a HIPAA Records Release
Authorization and a check in the amount of $20.00, the legal witness fee.

Please be advised that your appearance on the date indicated is not necessary. You may
comply with the subpoena by mailing legible copies of all medical records, medical statements for
services and medical reports of Paul Dulberg for the dates requested in the subpoena, in your
possession or subject to your control.

Please note that we represent Carolyn McGuire and Bill McGhuire in this case and not your
patient. Since we do not represent the patient, we cannot discuss the substance of your care or the
pending lawsuit with you outside the presence of your patient's attorney. If you have questions
about how to comply with the subpoena, you may call my secretary, but neither she nor 1 can talk to
you about any aspect of the lawsuit or the patient's medical treatment. Thank you in advance for
your professional cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Cicero, France, Barch & Alexander, P.C.

RB:mj/subltr.records

RON&LD A./B;ARCH COPIED BY

cc:  Attorney Hans A. Mast SEP 14 2012

COPY-RITE
AY
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F/C:81I

P/T:EDB

DULBERG, PAUL R

06/28
06/28
06/28

06/28

06/28

06/28

06/28
06/28

06/28

4201 Medical Center Dr

McHenry, IL 60050
(815) 338-2544

11179-00323

PAUL R DULBERG
4606 HAYDEN CT

* Kk k

* ok ok

LA S

* k%

* % %

MCHENRY IIL, 60051-7918
CODE DESCRIPTION
**%250 PHARMACY
000196 CEFADROXIL MONOH 500MG, CAPSUL
002870 HYDROCODONE-AC 10-325MG, TABLE
000630 BUPIVACAINE HCL 0. 0.25%,30 M
AREA TOTAL
**%258 PHARMACY IV SOLUTIONS
012251 SODIUM CHLORIDE 0.9% 1000ML IRRIG
AREA TOTAL
*rx272 STERILE SUPPLIES
012458 TRAY LACERATION
AREA TOTAL
*%%320 RADIOLOGY
010135 FOREARM XR
AREA TOTAL
***450 EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT
012004 REPATIR SIMPLE 12.5 CM
019283 ED LEVEL IIT
AREA TOTAL
**XG36 QUANTIFIED DRUGS
003507

DIPHTHERIA-PERTUSSIS-TE, .5 ML
AREA TOTAL

TOTAL CHARGES

TOTAL PAYMENTS/ADJUSTMENTS

EXHIBIT 179 - Part 6 of 8
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06/28/11 06/28/11 1
APIWAT W FORD

601067 PAUL DULBERG/ACCIDENT
89999

999999999 09/14/12

QTY
19.00
26.50
53.00

2 184,00
184.00

1 125,00
125.00

1 225,00
225,00

1 271.25
1 310.00
581.25

1 155.50

155.50

1,323.75

1,323.75

1,323.75
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44V1 mMealcal cventer Lr
McHenry, IL 60050
(815) 338-2544

F/C:8T P/T:EDB

DULBERG, PAUL R 11179-00323

PAUL R DULBERG
4606 HAYDEN CT

MCHENRY IL 60051-7918

CODE DESCRIPTION

250 PHARMACY

258 PHARMACY IV SOLUTIONS
272 STERILE SUPPLIES

320 RADIOLOGY

450 EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT
636 QUANTIFIED DRUGS

TOTAL CHARGES

TOTAL PAYMENTS/ADJUSTMENTS
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06/28/11 06/28/11 1

APIWAT W FORD
601067 PAUL DULBERG/ACCIDENT
99989

999999999 09/14/12

QTY
53.00
184.00
125.00
225,00
581.25
155.50

1,323,775

1,323.75
0.00

1,323.75
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4201 Medical Center Dr
McHenry, IL 60050
(815) 338-2544

F/C:81 P/T:EDB
DULBERG, PAUL R 11179-00323 06/28/11 06/28/11 i
APIWAT W FORD
PAUL R DULBERG 601067 PAUL DULBERG/ACCIDENT
4606 HAYDEN CT
MCHENRY IL 60051-7918 99999 999999999 09/14/12
CODE DESCRIPTION QTY
Total Charges:
250 PHARMACY 53.00
258 PHARMACY IV SOLUTIONS 184.00
272 STERILE SUPPLIES 125.00
320 RADIOLOGY 225,00
450 EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT 581.25%
636 QUANTIFIED DRUGS 155.50
Insurance Benefits 601067
COB. 1
Total Charges 1,323.75
Non-Covered Chgs 0.00
Deductibles/Co-Ins 0.00 Patient
COB/Plan Amt Due 1,323.75 0.00
Payments 0.00 0.00
Adjs/Refunds 0.00 0.00
Balance Transfers 1,323.75CR 1,323.75
Balance Due 0.00 1,323.75
Third Party Excess 0.00
Account Balance 1,323.75
1,323.75
0.00
1,323.75

Dulberg 005707
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+ +
4y _ Centegra Notthern Ilfnols Medical Center
Cent&g m He a l’chSyS’Eem 4201 Medlcal Center Drive
McHenry, iL. 40050
815-344-5000 .

State of lllinois - )
) S8

County of McHenry )

. CERTIFICATION

The afﬁants being duly swom do hereby state and cemf‘y that

L. Vicki Wheaton is employed by Centegra Health System a5 Director of the Health Informatlon
Services,

2. Vicki Wheaton, as part of her employment duties i in Medical Récotds Department is authorized
by the hospital to cettify and/or testify concerning the hospital’s medical record-keeping
procedures, including customary practices and the completencss, accuracy, and/or authenticity of

any ongmal or copy of a hospital medxcal record

3. The documents enclosed are medical records made in the regular course of the busmess of
Centegra Health System and that it was in the regular course of such business to make such
records, at the time of the act, transaction, occirrence, or event, or within a reasonable time

thereafter.

4. With the exception of any "documents excluded pursuant to court order, thé documents enclosed
are any and all records within our possession responsive to the subpoena under whxch the
documents are being released.

7@\& Lo Wom RH:E

Vicki Wheaton RHIT

S ub ribed to and swom before me this

L odayof @]ﬂg!%; , DY Director, HIS |
Centegra Health System
Notary o 3
MMANSRAARRANAARARAAARRAI, ’ '4
3 OFFICIALSEAL . '§ . o
SUSAN HENN . 1
NOTARY PUBLIC - STAYE OF HLINDIS §
v NBSIONEXPRES IS 3

of A W 4 AR

Dulberg 005708
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Qcentcra

\ DISCHAROE
OAlE (I3
Heatth Systemn )
ADME SO DAT /Tt ay BIAKON ROUM G SEAVCE I Tvoe Al A5 U O AR DRAL B COFIO MO
B11179-00323 06/2(/11‘-“0246@ MXC EDB___ - EMD] EDB_ |1 1 [+] 0 1
seX [ 0C [us [sATOATE #0C G Ha QERIY] AD co SUURY FIN CLASS
M S 03/19/70 41Y 323~76-4001 N AT WORK L LIAB-MVA/M
PRIENT HAWE ANG AUORESS WUENT EHILOYER
ENGLISH
DULBERG, PAUL R SHARP PRINTING
4606 HAYDEN CT (847)497-4250 4606 HAYDEN CT (B47)497-4250
CELL# SELF EMP
MCHENRY IL 60051-7918 *MCHENRY CNTY, 1 MCHENRY IL 60050
PREVIOUS HAME
QUARAKTON KANE ANO ADORERY GUAFANEOH EMPLOYER
DULBERG, PAUL R SHARP PRINTING
4606 BEAYDEN CT (847)497-4250 - 4606 HAYDEN CT (847)497-4250
SELF SELF EMP
MCHENRY IL 60051-7918 CELYL# MCHENRY IL 60050
200 $6C WO 323-76-4001 PHYI CONTACT: ¥ )
EMEROENCY CONTACT / ACLATIVE 3 ALUAINE ¢ EMPLOYER
DULBERG, HERBERT {847)497-4250
4606 HAYDEN CT *FATHER
MCHENRY IL 60051-7918
$0C $£€ N0 PHI CONTACT: ¥
EMEAGENCY COMIACY 2 PATIERT ALYERNATE ADDRE 38
: DULBERG, BARBARA (847}487-4250
4606 HAYDEN CT +*MOTHER
MCEENRY IL 60051-7918
PHI CONTACT: Y
SUEMNCE | INSURANCE ¢
PAUL DULBERG/ACCIDENT 1 601067
4606 HAYDEN CT
JOENSBURG IL 60051 DOB: 03/19770 DOB:
ACCIDENT DULBERG, PAUL R
99999 999999999
(847)497~4280
NBURANGE ¥ HSUAANGE 4
DOB: DOB:
mmi\._}wl ATTENOING PHYBICIAN PRIGARY CARE PHYSICUWN
ER FORD, APTWAT W SEX<FRANXK
COMMLNT AOMIT NG Y Y ICIAN ADOVHIORAL P SICUN
FORD APTHAT W
STN: ERA

PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS

COMPLICATIONS AND COMORBIDITIES

PRINGIPAL PROCEDURE & DATE

“OTHER PROCEDURES & DATE

8 CERTIFY THAT THE NARRATIVE DESCRIPTIONS BFTHE PRINEIIAAND SECONDARY DIAGNOSES & THE

MAJOR PROCEDURES PERFORMED ARE ACCUMRATE AND QOMPUETH T THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE

SIGNATURE

MD  DATE
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RESTRICTIONS / RELEASE FORM

' Northern lliinois Medical Center . Memorial Medical Center
Emergency Department [:] 3701 Doty Rd.
4201 Medical Center Drive Woodstock, Illinois 60098
McHenry, Hllinois 60050 (815) :'33 4-3900
(815) 344-5000

T 1L G

PHYSICIAN SIGNATURE

:mm lﬂ f!lli ﬂlﬂlﬂil Wy

(3 May return to [ work ] dofloot @71 gym without restriction.

ULBE’RG PAUL R
M a4py 03/19/1970
M‘May not return to @\work ] schoot [ gym for 0( day(s). 08/28/2011 00010938
[} May return to schoal with the following restrictions:
] Gym/Sports restrictions are for day(s).
[J Must take prescription medication for day(s).
[ May return to work with the following restrictions:
LI No lifting greater than Ibs. for day(s),
O Machinery/Driving restriction while on medication that can cause drowsiness.
(3 No continuous [ standing [J sitting for day(s).
[J Must keep elevated for day(s). LJ LIMITED WORK WITH
[J NO WORK WITH
] Sedentary work only for day(s). ORK W
£ Right
U Must use crutches for day(s). 9 L Lot
(J Hand [T Hand
U No overhead work for day(s), L) Arm L] Arm
O Foot O
[J No bending or twisting for day(s). Foot
[J Must wear immobilizer for’ day(s).
For_____ __ Days
[ No climbing on ladder or stairs for day(s).

L] Other

[ see your physician in days for reevaluation.

All patients are referred to their personal physicians or a doctor on the staff of this hospital. Release from restriction must
be obtained from that doctor and not the Emergency Department,

t (or responsible person) have/has received and understand(s) the instructions to follow as noted above.

Patient signature {or responsible person):_J )éj M“V

PRINTED BY: MRVO

DATE 09/14/2 12
EMCARE, INC

MEDICAL RECORDS COPY

ED 102 NIME/MMC

Dulberg 005710

EXHIBIT 179 - Part 6 of 8
Page 3061 of 5243





Centegra Northern lllinols Medlcal Center
4201 Medical Center Drive
McHenry, IL 60080
(815} 344-5000

Patlent: PAUL. DULBERG, Med. Roc. #: BO000109361, Vislt #;
81117900323, Data: 06/28/2011 Timet 17:02

Home Care Instructions

tMPORTANT: We examined and treated you today on an emergency basls
only. This was not a substitute for, or an efort fo provide, complete medical
care. Inmost cases, you musi letyour doctor check you again, Tellyour doctor
aboutany naw or lasting problems. We cannof recognize and treat all injuries
or ilinesses in one Emergency Department visit, It you had speclaltests, such
as EKG's or X-rays, we will reviewthem again wilhin 24 hours. We will call you
ifthere are any new suggestions. Youwere ireated fotdayby. Ford, Aptwat ..

&ﬂazmxi&mm&am%mmmmm&aawmm

mall, We wani fo be sure we have given vou very good care and we agk that
You please fill out the survey and return It In the pall,

Afler you feave, please follow the instructions below.

This Information Is About Your Follow Up Care

Callas soon as possible to make an appointmentto see yourdogtor n 10 days

for suture removal; You can reach your doctor by calling their clinic phone
number,

Plaase relun to the Emergency Depariment In 10 days for suture removal if
youwould prefer to have tha sulures removed in the ER. We do racommend
that you follow-up with your Primary Care Physician but you can returnto the
ER for removal of your stitehes if you choose..

This information Is About Your liiness and Diagnosis

WOUND CARE (with stitches)
Your wound was closed with stitches. These are small threads that kesp the

skin closed to halp itheal, You have 3 intarnal and 11 external stiiches. These
should be removed in 10 days,

At home, please follow these Instructions:
* Wash your hands before touching the dressing or wound.
Keep the wound ¢lean and dry.

- *  Afler2days, wash the wound gently withwarm water and soap. Patitdry.
.

Put a light drassing on i If it rubs or thare is drainage.

Call your doctar If:

*  you have redness, paln, or swelling in the area of your slitches.
* your wound drains pus.

¢ your stitches come out before your wound is healed,

* Yyou hava any new or bothersome sympioms,

This s Information About Your New Medications - Start taking as
prescribed,

HYDROGODONE and ACETAMINOPHEN {Vicodin, Vicodin ES, Lortab,
Lorlab elixir, Zamicet, Norco, Zydone, Anexsia, Anolor, Bancap HC)

Take this medicine by mouth with food in the following dose: one
10mg/326mg tablet every 4 Lo 6 hours if needed for pain. Do not taks mote
than as directad per day (24 hours).

This Is a mixture of medicines (hydrocodone and acetaminophen) used to
relieve modarale to severe paln, This medicine may be used for other
reasons, as prescribed by your doclor,

Side offects may include:

+ slsepiness or dizziness

¢+ upsel stomach, nausea or vomiting

+ constipation

Other slde effects may occur, but are not as common, Allergy would show
upas:rashorltching, factal or throat swelling, wheezing or shortness of
breath. This medicina can be habit forming If used for a fong period of time,

Follow these Instructions:

* Nover take more of this medicine than prescribed. Too much
acetaminophen in your body can causs liver damagae.

¢ Read the labels of non-prescription medicines before taking them, Many
contaln acataminophen. To avoid an overdose, do not take any other
madicines that contaln acetaminophen.

¢ Talktoyour doctor or pharmacist before taking medicines for sleep, colds
or allargies, Severa drowsiness may occur.

* Do not shara this medicine with others as thls medicine is a
confrolled-substance. Sharing this medicine with others Is agalinst the
law.

* To avoid constipation while taking 1his medicine:

+ Drink plenty of fiquids. Try to drink 8 to 10 eight-ounts glasses of
water o5 julce each day.

¢ Include extra fiber in your diet.

+ Exercise daily.

*+ Waltch for signs of dependanca:

+ feeling that you "cannot live without this medicine”,

¢ you need more of this medicine than before to get the same
relief,

* Do not drink alcohol, drive or operate machinery untlf you know how this
medicine affects you.

+  Store this medicine away from heat, moisture or direct light.

*  Ifyou are taking this on a regular schedule and youmiss a dose, take it as
800n as possible. If it is almost time for your next dose, skip the missed
dose and return to your regular schedule. Do not double the doses.

¢ Talk with your doctor before taking any other medicines (including
vitamins and herbals) as you may require additional monltoring.

Calt your doctor If you have:

+ . any sign of dependance or allergy.

* Increased pain not helped by the pain medicing.
+ slow, weak breathing,

*  selzures,

¢+ slow or irregular heart beat.

+ & yellow-color to your skin or eyss, or dark urine,
+ stomach pain.

*unusual or extremae tiradness.

* any new or severe symploms,

CEFADROXIL (Duricsf)

Take this medicine until gona inthe following dose: 500 mg by mouth 2 fimas
a day for 5 days.

Portlors EBbYioMed 1857 AR VIOSRARE Corporation Page 1 of 2
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Ceontegra Northern lilinols Medicat Center
4201 Medlcal Centor Drive
McHenry, I 60050
(815) 344-5000

Cefadroxil is an antiblotic used to traat infactions caused by bacteria,
Antiblotics kill bacteria or prevent them from growlng Inslde your body. This
medicine may be used lor other reasons, as prescribed by your doctor,
Side offocts may Include:

¢ diarrhea

* Upset stomach, nausea or vomiting

s headache

Otherside effects mayoccur, but are notss common. An upsetstomachis not
a slgn of allergy. Allergy would show up as rash oritching, faclal or throat
swelllng, wheezing or shortness of braath,

Follow these Instructions:

¢ Space your madicine doses evenly throughout the day. This medleine
works best if there is a constant amount In your blood.

* Take this medicine with food to avold an upset stomach,

* Swallow the capsule and tablet form of this medicine whole with a full
8-ounce glass of water,

* Fordiabetics, this medicine can couse false test resuits when fesiing your
urine for sugar. Talk with your doctor i you have questions,

+  Storethe tablat or capsule form of this medicine away from heat, moisture
or direct light,

¢ Store the liquid form of this medicine in the refrigerator. Shake the liquid
well before pach use.

¢ Ifyoumiss a dose, take it as soon as possible. If itis almost time foryour
next dose, skip the missed dose. Do not double the doses.

*  Talk with your doctor before taking any other medicines {including
vitamins and herbals) as you may require additional monitoring.

Call your doctor if you have;
» any sign of allergy.
no Improvement after you've taken all the medicine.
a selzure, :
any sign of a new Infection {faver, general aches, chills, or unusual
tiredness or weakness),
¢« ongoing nauses, vomiting or slomach pain.
* white patches in your mouth.
*+ women: itching in or change in discharge from your vagina.
* inflammation (pain and swelling) inyour intestine during treatment or upto
weeks afler you've finished this medicine:

* angoing diarhea

* slomach pain or cramping

* blood or mucus in your bowet movements
¢ any new or bothersome symptoms.
SMOKING CESSATION

Smoking is the nation's leading preventable cause of death. It
significantly increases the risk of coronary heart disease, stroke and cancer.
In fact, more than half of all smoking related deaths in America sach yearare
from heact diseass, slroke, or other cardiovascular diseases. The good news
Is, hat one year after quitting, the risk of hear disease is cutin half, After five
to fifteen smoke-frae years, the risk is that of a parson who never smoked!

if you or someone you love s Interested in quitting, consider joining our
“Fraedom From Smoking “classes for adults, Centegra Health System and
the McHenry County Depariment of Heallh hava partnered tagstherio bring
you an effectiva program that will help you quit smoking. Gall
877-CENTEGRA, (877-236-8347) for more informalion regarding this
program, To speak with a counselorimmediately, call the Nlinols Tobacco fine
at 1-866-QUIT-YES.

Pon@@%ﬁg&eﬁ%éﬁ'ﬁﬁy&%@ﬂ% Comorallow

G NIGE PRUL R

DATE

PAIN MANAGEMENT AFTER DISCHARGE:

Aperson may feel less pain just by being in familiar surroundings. Here are

some frequently asked questions about your pain management:

+ Whatcanidotohelpmypain managemant? A person's level of relaxatian
and theirenvironment can affect thelr paln. ifyou aretired, over stimulated
{too many visitors) are anxious about your diagnosls, or a past experience
with a hospitalization, your pain perception may be impacied and your
tolerance decreased. Ask questions, and Inform us about any problems
or concerns that you may have, re; paln. Partner with your heatth team for
your best pain management.

¢ What if the medication is not working? Tell your health-care provider;
physician, homa health nurse, elc. You may nead a diffarant dose or type
of medicaton.

* Whatlftfeel I'm notgetting enough pain control? Talk fo yourphysician or
home health nurse about . Togetheryoumay be able to developaplanto
prevent or easa your paln, Depending on the cause of your paln, your
health-cars provider may suggast exercise, use of haat/cold, massage,
repasitioning, immobilization of the affected part, or distraction such as
music or rest.

* There are other meihods of paln management, Let your health-care
pravider assist you in finding the best one for you,

Weight management Is one step to help malntaln a healthy iifestyle, For
certain medical problems, such as congestive hoart falture, weight
should be monitorad daily.

YOU ARE THE MOST IMPORTANT FACTOR IN YOUR RECQVERY.
Follow the above instructions carafully. Take your medicines as prescribed.
Most important, see a doclor again as discussed.

Ifyouhave problems that we have notdiscussed, or yous problem ghanaes or
Qets worse, Galt or visit your doctor right away. f you cannof reach your
doctor, retum to thg Emergency Department Immediately,

Centegra Health System (s very concerned about your safety and well being.
As part of our efforis to always provide very good care, any madications you
raceived during this visit were reconcited with medication you are currently
taking. This reconciliation was based on the information you or your
tepreseniative provided regarding your current medications and allargies,

"l have recoived thig Information and my questions hava boon

answerod. lhave discussed any ci@lenges { see with this plan with the
o "hﬁ :% /Lﬂ
n /

T T PAUL DULBERG :?’onsible Person
PAUL DULBERG or Responsible Pefsfin has received this information and
telis me that a)l qwj%% m
vV Stménaﬁ}e

2/
Fins

n' Page 2 of 2
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Centegra Northern lllinois Medical Center
4201 Medical Center Drive
McHenry, IL 60050
(815) 344-5000

PAUL DULBERG was discharged on 06/28/2011 at 17:06 from the hospital. The following is a
summary of the discharge instructions given to PAUL before discharge:

This Information Is About Your Follow Up Care
Call as soon as possible to make an appointment to see your doctor in 10 days for suture removal. You
can reach your doctor by calling their clinic phone number,

Please return to the Emergency Department in 10 days for suture removal if you would prefer to have
the sutures removed in the ER. We do recommend that you follow-up with your Primary Care Physician
but you can return to the ER for removal of your stitches if you choose..

This Information Is About Your lliness and Diagnosis
WOUND CARE (with stitches)
This is Information About Your New Medications - Start taking as prescribed.

HYDROCODONE and ACETAMINOPHEN (Vicodin, Vicodin ES, Lortab, Lortab elixir, Zamicet, Norco,
Zydone, Anexsia, Anolor, Bancap HC)

one 10mg/325mg tablet every 4 to 6 hours if needed for pain. Do not take more than as directed per‘day
(24 hours).

CEFADROXIL (Duricef)
500 mg by mouth 2 times a day for § days.

1. How are you and/or your family doing today?
2. Is your pain/or symptoms better today?
3. Did you understand your discharge instructions?

4. Are you following up with a Doctor?

Pomons Copy%c};{hltﬁ% gng}%O%\%&(glpARE Corporation Page 1 of 2
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Centegra Northern Illinois Medical Center
4201 Medical Center Drive
McHenry, IL 60050

{815) 344-5000
5. Comments:

Signature of nurse making phone call;

Date: Time;

FORM GOES TO MEDICAL RECORDS
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“+Centegra HealthSystem
@CH-M [OcCH-w

L1 Other (Specify) DU

M

GENERAL CONSENT AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Account Number/Effactive Date:

08@2_3/2011 B 0000109381

140

A O A S

1117900323

BERG, PAUL R
41y  03/19/1970

CONSENT FOR MEDICAL TREATMENT

[ have come to Centegra Health System (CHS) for medical treatment and cons
and procedures performed on patients in my condition, | understand and consent
my attending physician, on-call physicians,
surgeons, obstetriclans, consultants,
other speclalists) may participate in my care as deemed necessary, .

| agree to foliow the Patient Rights & Responsibliities of CHS and to participat
personnel in my care and treatment.

| understand the practice of Medisine Is not an exact science and, therefore, no
the likelihood of success or outcomes of any diagnosls, treatment, test, surgery or

- lunderstand this General Consent and Acknowledgement will remain in effest
to those areas ¢ S whers | recelve care. .
| under, e language In this Consent guldes and controls all other forms
Centegra Health System and any inconsistencies shall be interpret

PATIENT ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF INDEPENDENT PHYSICIANS

t

nurse practitioners, physician assistants, ce

)

Initials

| acknowledge the Indspendent professional(s) who provide services to me at
but are Independent medical practitioners who have been permitted to use lts f
palients. They include but are not limited to, my attending physician, on-call:pf]
radiologists, anestheslologists, pathologists, surgeons, obstetricians, consultants
cerlified registered nurse anesthetists and other specialists, My declsion to seek
or advertisement of the independent professionals and | understand they are not
not include physilan, surgeon, or other independent professional services and
directly ff independent professional, | have read and understand the abovi
U 0 sign on the patient's behalf,

PATIENT AGKNOWLEDGMENT OF INDEPENDENT SERVICES

Initials _

During the course of my hospital stay,
request care at an alternate facllity. 1 ack
another facllity are provided by an indepe
Tor which | may be responsible.

my physiclan may determine | require ¢
nowledge that all transportation servicés
ndent third party and | will recelve a sep

USE AND DISCLOSURE OF HEALTH INFORMATION

Unless { request otherwise, CHS will provide my room location or telephone nu

| understand CHS will uss and disclose my health information for the purposes

operations, as permitted by law as described

without obtaining my consent. | fully understa

diagnosis and for diagnostic treatment of me
Acquired Immune Deficlency Syndrome (AIDS/ HIV).

" - Tunderstang th&T If | refuse to allow disclosure of m

onsible for all costs Incurred b

S from any liability that may arise from the use or disclosure of my healf|

PICTURES/IMAGES

Initials-~
t understand

photographs, videotapes or other images may be taken to docum

emergency medicine physicians, radiologlsts,
ifled registered nurse anesthetists and

I

in the CHS Notice of Privacy Practice
nd that the use or disclosure of my hé
ntal health/ developmental disabilities

y health information to procd
y me for treatment. | agree to release

ent to the customary examinations, tests,

hat independent professionals (such as
anesthesiologists, pathologists,

with independent professionals and CHS

guarantees have been made regarding
examination performed at CHS,
r this episode of care and will bs provided

d consents | may sign during my
d consistent with terms of this document,

CHS are not employees or agents of CHS,
pcllities for the care and treatment of their
ysicians, emergency medicine physicians,
, hurse practitioners, physician assistants,
care Is not based upon any representation
employees or agents of CHS, CHS biils do
I understand | will recelve a separate bil
e terms and confirm | am the patient or am

provided in connection with my transfer to
rate bill directly from the service provider

je at another medical facility, or i may

nber to visitors and callers.

of treatment, payment, and health care
s, Certain information can be used
alth information may include history,
conditions, alcohol or drug abuse and

s5 my Insurance claim, | may be
and hold harmless CHS, its agents, and

h informatian.

ent my care. These images may be kept by

CHS and/ol
these ma
wideotapes or other images have been ta

terials which are in possession of CHS upon written request. it is my res

or with my written authorization, PRINTED BY: MRVO127

ADC10000-00 01/07 01/08 10/08 04/09 09/14/2012

DATE
“3ONTGH GENERAL CONSE

Page 1 of 2

r by the independent professional Involved in my care. {understand | h

ken. | understand images Identifying me

NT AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT

ave the right to view or obtain coples of
onsibliity to confirm if such photographs,
Il only be released as allowable under law

AR
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DULBERG, PAUL R

/'
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' M

: oa§
Llnm%l’f;;i FROM LIABILITY FOR VALUABLES

| understand my

CHS from any liability for the |oss,

damage to, or theft of any of my belongings.
hospital facilities and may be used

to store valuables.

PATIENT PRE-CERTIFICATION RESPONSIBILITY

! understand | am responsible for the notification to my insurance company td

rendered. | further understand that if | do not pre-certify | may Incur a reduction

P
which | will be liable.

ASSIGNMENT OF BENEFITS/ AGREEMENT FOR PAYMENT

I hereby authorize payment to be made directly to CHS and to the independent
otherwise payabie to me. | understand | am financially responsible to CHS and it}
incurred. Patient "out-of-pocket® amounts will be requested prior to or upon disc
payment, CHS shall be entitled to the right of recovery of all collection expenses,
- attorney's fees for the purpose of securing payment. [t is further agreed that any
other. account owed CHS by the guarantorfresponsible party, or any open accoun

PATIENT INFORMATION OFFERED

41Y  0asie/iarg

2011 B8 0000109381

belongings are my responsibtiity and | have been advised to gend any items of value home. | release

afes or lockers are available at the

obtain authorization before service is
rloss of pald benefits to the hospital for

professional(s) for all insurance benefits
dependent professionals for all charges
arge. In the event of default or non- .
neluding court costs and reasonable

redit balance may be applied on any
for histher dependent family.

* Patlent Rights/Responsibllifies . . .. .. .. If No, Explain: _

* Advance Directive Information ... ... .. if No, Explaln; _

« Notice of Privacy Practices. . ......... If No, Explain:
. e _.Fatient Bifling Information ........... f No, Explain:

PATIENT CERTIFICATION

By signing this General Consent and Acknowled

gement Form, | acknowledge | h4
contained in this form and accept its terms. | al

s0 acknowledge | have received d

{NPATIENTS ONLY:

TRICARE {Military) Insurance PATIENTS Yes, [ have recelved TRICARE "Imp

Oel\el 8- ’P@»/@r

ve read and understand the Information
copy of this form for my records.

ortant Message"

LoJaxhn

:Patientl.. orlzed Person Relationshlp Date
N
- e,
Witness v f
i, , have Interpreted/transiated the above form to the patient, The
patient has Informed me he/she fully understands and agrees to the terms set ou} in this consent form.

Interpreter/Translator {Please Print Name)

Language Interpret;

PRINTED BY: MRVO127

tion/Translation Provider {Company nama or

Relationship to Patient)
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Northern I11inois Medical center NIMC Radiology
Patient Name: DULBERG, PAUL R
Account Number: B1117900323

Northern I11inois Medical Center

06/28/2011 10135  RIGHT FOREARM 2139703 .
HISTORY: chain saw versus forearm, forearm laceration.
IMPRESSTION: Right forearm films demonstrate no fracture or

radiopaque foreign body. There is deep soft tissue
laceration along the ventral surface of the mid
forearm.

FINDINGS: This exam consists of two views of the right forearm
which demonstrate deep laceration on the ventral
aspect of the mid forearm as best visualized on the

lateral view. No fracture or radiopaque foreign body
is identified.

cc: Apiwat w. Ford, D.O.
Donald R Kennard, M.D.
Frank Sek, M.D.

Electronically Authenticated
Donald R Kennard, M.D. 06/28/2011 18:18
815-759-4683

D 06/28/2011
T 06/28/2011 5:19 P / LBA
Northern I1linois Medical center NIMC Radiology

PRINTED BY: MRV0127
DATE, 09/14/2012

DULBERG, PAUL R 0000109381 1117900823 005717
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Centegra Hospital-McHenry

O B11 179003%3

.. DULBERG, PAUL R
CentegraHealthSystem M 41Y  03/18/1970
Centegra Hospita - McHenry 88{)2081%8.!3;31

EMERGENCY ADMISSION ASSESSMENT

TIME TRIAGED: ) BROUGHT &Y; MODE OF ARRIVAL. | TREATMENT PTA M.Patient Band applled
TIME TO TRI ENT AREA., 0 Self 10 Ralative swWe DO ice O Efevate C Hand OF Communication
ED BEOR a Police riend 1 Stretcher D o2 Band applied
EXPRESS BED a Other 0 Carrled o O Socurlty watch

e g 405 Ambulance: 01 Waiked O Med:

Primary Physiclan; $

2, NTS Time of Injury:
Holght“ S} "Weight {\a X 8 GCOA S RIsAZ- Brgar 1S R} LD 191 Mapo ™) SRoom ab B or FamTort ) = \D

2 ———

Chief complaint/reason for visit < A~ en o < S e SEANAS S 3 SN A,
A A NN RN Merncet clo N\ o <N

Triage RN f‘\l\ AR

CURRENT MEDS [hQenies :lL:lER;EIES BWKA oAy | REAGTION
edications;
S QA0 3

Food;

7]

Other: O Latex { Dye

Meds roviewed by: Residence:00 Private R Family O Alone [J Nursing homa (3 Group home
Language basrier O Yes Interprolar Name/ATT Number: 0 Other;
Do you fael safe at hama? "R Yes [ No Is there anyone in your life that threatens, Intimidates or harms yoU In any way7 1 Yes & No
Crisis/Social Worker 0 Notified: O Here: 3 DNR  Rasources catled: ime:
1 Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
o D Auteimmune 0 Dementia/ Alzheimer's O Headaches! migraines QO Prassure Ulcer 0 Infectloys diseasss
5 [J Asthma D Endocrine O Head inj past 3 months  [) Recent exposure O MRSA
z [J Back problems 00 Gl problems 0O Hypertension 0 Reproductive problams O VRE
a D) Blood disorders 0 GU Problems O MusculoSkelalal problems 01 Respiratory problems 0 Chicken Pox
> [ Cancer 3 Glaucoma L} Neuro problems O Seizures 3 Measlos |
§ O Cardiovascular O HEENT problems [ PsychoSocial problems 0O Skin problems O Shingles
2 00 CHF O Heart murmur B O Vision problems 0O Strep Throal
| wp; 1 Nerma! 3 Abnormal 0 Other:
8 | O Pregnant D Ne O Unsure Grava___Para__Ab__ FHT __ .
T | Expandedisurgical history: Lty ovevan SN e
2 S
v
& | Implanted medical device: 3 Pacemaker 1V access O Eye [DKnee DI Hip OAICD O Other;
L‘? O None Evar had a positive TB test? O Yes No O Self-history of TB [0 Family historyof TB 0 Cough {3 Fever
istory O Bloody sputum O Weight loss [ Night sweats [ Loss of appatite [ Fatigue O Recant internationa) trava)
D Denies signs & symptoms
Vaccine D Flu Tetanus D N/ASUp to date O >5 years O Unsure Padiaicic immunization £ Up to date ©) No [ Unsure
EDN10000-00 07108 10/08 03109 12/08 03/10
*SEDRN" MERGENCY ADMISSION ASSESSMENT
PRINTED S5+ Nﬁa;gg 164

DATE 08/14/2012
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Centegra Hospital-McHenry

RO e

B1117900323

. DULBERG PAUL
CentegraHealthSystem DULEERS 03 ne /1 970
06/28/20
00001 09381
Mark drawing with number:
ADMISSION ASSESSMENT T Ao
2. Amputation
Do you currantly have pa:n?‘rsms (1 10) LI No ifyes,is it O Chvonic [1New Onset 3 Avslon
Type of pain: O Burning O Dull Pressure O Cramping O Heavy O Sharp O Achy 5 Burh 9 L
0 Other: 6. Bryise
Pain Scale used: OO Wong Baker O FLAGC (1 Numeric 7. Datormity
8. Fraclure
- ALCOHOL INTAKe: uNever O Occasionally [ DAILY 5. GSwW
Type: mount: , Last Drink; 10. Hamatoma
STREET/REC DRL}GS\S Never [1 Occasionally 0 DAILY 2 'f,:?ﬁwu‘m
Type: Amount: Last Used: 13. Stat wound
ToBACCO HISTORY: [0 Never [ OccaslonallyEpAiLY 14, Foreign body
Type: Aount; Data Quit: 18. Pressure ulcer *
‘ ER\S 18 Leg ulcer
Neurological [T NA Cardiac/Circulatory: 0 NA Lung Sounds ONA R QifAbdomlnal: £1 NA [J Denies
LQC O Yes €3 No g'glnkyﬁWarm'D Pry O Cool Clear /gASk oft [J Distended O FIrm
,; onsolous {1 Unconggious Hot O Flushed O Dlaphoretic  Ralas o ontonder O Tendar
ﬁleﬂ Orlented X%} O Dusky 0 Ashen D Jaundice Wheazing u] owal sounds: O Present O Absent
O Crying O Lothargic T MAE O Pale 0 Clammy O Cyanotic Rhonchi [w} O Hypoactive T Hyperactive
(1 Siurred speach RADIAL PULSES R L Diminishad [n] Last BM:
Ct treitable Prosent A1 44 Absent oo 0 Diarchea x Deanles
0 Combative Absant oo D Vomiting x Danies
Pupils O NA,é PERL R L PEDAL Present: (C]/ﬁ EENT: O NA J Denles 0 Nausea O Yos 94X No
Roactive oo Absent 0O 0O VISUAL ACUITY 01 NA Last oral intaka:
Slugglsh oo Cap Refill J42Sec 0 >2 Soc L. R: Comments:
Fixed oaQ Ankio ederfa O Yes/d No O Correction 1 Ne Coirection
Nonreactive on Monitor; : Ear Drainage: QO Yes ONo Genito-Urinacy: 0 N}/h Denies
Pupil size . Describe: URINARY O NA
AVPY OA DV DP OV Respiratory ;h’NA Epistaxis: 0 NA R L O Frequency 0 Paln
GCs: O Distress [ None O Mild Controlled o a D Hematurla O Incontinent
DO Moderate {1 Severa Uncontrolled o o DO Unable to vold 0 CUD
FALL RISK ASSESSMENT [ Stridor 0 Nasal Flaring THROAT: VAGINAUPENILE O NA
0 Modically unsafe to ba [ Retractions O Difl. swaliowing O Discharge 1 Bleading
independently mobile 13 Productive cough: [ Dif. speaking Character:
O Unaware of forgetfu) 0O Unproductive cough 0 Drooling Amount;
of physlesl limitations
3 Recanl history of falis
Amiﬂnsmg\v: ANSWER INDICATES ENHANCED FALL RIS:( O No risks noted
A )
Bl d 1 G eclry, /u. ¢/ nf CAITDTR oS ~fird T
AL A9 nw‘rmzmu .a.wu /}M’/
o ¢ 0 XA gL, J..mm

'h-" LA

D !0t/

N _F

4?/

41,4 27 (L7020 T iy

,///m”ﬂj -—-Aa L ]

b
Mt A o23s o) X S ,.._,m
- W =2 I 2 ;b—vﬂim

it 2, 0 2. 7 MM

20 2 (PPl Perbf?
LY Bz MWMJ”A .

m 7>
_ﬁ.,.....-,,”mmm >4

ma—l...._ /.g

(’\

/

L
— /"" N (/ AR
o~ )

( \‘<

N\ <

WAV

Associate Signature/lnitials: ku 2! )[Mﬂ[ﬁ Assoclate Sighature/Initials:

PRIN*FEER%E%‘?YI‘V‘P%%%% ASSESSMENT

DATE 09/14/2012
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':~Centegra HealthSystem

ADMISSION ASSESSMENT

Centegra Hospital-McHenry

IllllllﬁllililillllilIIIi!ﬂlllll||||||||1||I|1|Il1lﬂ!ll|llll|l

* B1117900323
R’ULBERG. PAUL R
06/28/2011
0000109381

41Y 03/19/1970

MD/DO MO/DO MD/DO | Medical imaging MDIDO
o o o
tab MD/DO Lab MD/DO Lab MD/DO MDIDO
Initiats Initial Initial Initial
0 ABG QPTT 0 wound culture O T Spine :
0 Amylase ORSY [m] 0 LS Spine
0 Blood Culture [J Salicylate 3 Ultrasoung-
0 BMP QO Sputum culture 3 CT Scan-Brain
& BNP © Strep 0 CT Scan-C Spine
O CBC widiff L] Trichimonas D CT Scan-Chest
0 CMPL O Troponin O POC Other/Miscellanoous {1 CT Scan-Chest PE
0 D, Dimer O Tylenol 00, 01 CT Scan-AbdfPalvis
0 Digoxin Level O Type & screen O EKG Time Acquired O MRI
O ETOH 0 Type & cross Time Read O] FAST Scan
|_O GC/Chlamydia of units O EKG Time Acquired [ ED Preg Lid US
O Hepalic Panel QUA Time Read [} ED Preg follow up US
Q HCG Quaiitative 0 UARaflex culture Medical Imaging O ED Pelvis Lid US
0 HCG Quanttative D Urine Culture 3 Chest PA/Lat O ED Abd Aorta US
(I Influenza Screen 3 Urine Drug Screen 0 Chest Port 01 ED Doppler palvis
D Lipase Q Urine HCG 03 C-Spins [ ED Venous Dupix Ext
0 Pos [ Neg 0O POC
D) MRSA {3 Urine Dip 0 POC 0 X.Table 1 ED Trauma trans echo
0 PT 0 Wet prep 0 Pelvis 0 ED Trauma abd itd
) WD v TN IEE
NGOG e
Order | ORB | Start Stop IV Solutlon & Amaunt Warm | Additives Slte | Calh Size | Rale Amt | Initials
Time & Time Time YN Infused
Initials
Pt H ; ht' A‘t'/ / o ¥ I Py
eight:, =20 Pt Weight: _ /777> Aliergles: v[/EuQﬁ"‘
Mo
19’ e | ORB | Time Stop | Pain Medication/Order | Dosage | Route | Slte | Initials | Time | Effects Pain | initials
ime & N
\oii Given | Time % Scale
R {17 102 . P P \ MVECY
4 2| L2 VUKL /e L eLezr ?Aﬂ%éf’
/L) /] Vi v’ ' /0'
7 &2
7 [
|
|
i
OTd0.5mlL [JTdap0.5mL I 17 0.5mL Time:___ Site:____RN:____ Lot# Exp Mir O VIS Given
0 Nursing Assessment and Medication Reconciliation Reviewed
0 vitals Reviewed
Tach: Initials: Tech: P Initials:
RN: Initials: _YW™W  Physiclan: Initials;
RN: Initials, ON Y Physician; Initials’

Rev 04/04/11

PRINTED BY: MRV0127

DATEMERGENDY /ADM'SSIQMASSESSMENT
Page 3 of 4
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Centegra Hospital-McHenry

A

B1117900323
. Ty 685N ero
0000109381
EMERGENCY ADMISSION ASSESSMENT
(Time Blood pressure | Pulse [ Resp Temp SpO2 Q2 GCS E/VIM | Monitor Intake Qutput
pr—— f o\
o [
[
/A
| { A\
A
T — i\
Orthaslatic Lying: Sitting: Standing: |
Treatments/Procedures:
Q Q; Therapy; — . Dintubaled - [I Raesplratory treatment: e Neb Tx:____ O ContPuise Ox
O Chast tubae: @ Time Out: 11 Eye irrigation: 3 Ear irrigation:
O NG tube # @ Charactar: L3 Gaslric lavage:
£ Lumbar puncture: 0 Time Out: O Sae nouro assessment sheet
U Pelvic gxam: Straight Cath/CUD @ 0 Bladdsr scan Amount:
Blood Glucose valua: Tima: By 0 Continuous Cardiac Monitoring

Normal Valuas Age 6O or more (80-99 mgfdl}, 13-60 yr, (75-99).' 1 mo.-13 yr. (60-89) Critical Value less than 40 or more than 400
Normat Value: Age newbarmn to 1d (40-60 my/dly 1d-1 Mo. (50-89) Critica! Value less than 40 or more than 200

Wound Care é I Dressing: O Ortho Care; [ Crutches
!rrigétion:m N Q Antibiotic O Ice Time: 0O Cast 0] Patient's own crutchos

0 Soak: O Adaptic O Elevate Tima:, O Sling O Cruteh walking Instrirat demo
tiseplic Wash 0 4x4 O Splint; 0O Tubi Grip O Velero Splint;
Other: 0 Kling 0 Knee immobltizer: D Postarlor mold;
J Tube gauze U Shoulder immobillzer D Location;
0 Steristrip 0 Ace Wrap O Width;
Isalation Type: 0 Bura dressing 11 8MV's after iImmobilization 0 Length;
-DISPOSITION: %Homa 0 Jail O Nursing home/ECC O) Inpatient O Observation O Surgical
1 Other tacility: 1 Expired 03 AMA O Mode; Time:, Accompanied by
Mode: O W/C malk O Carry 3 Ambulance: 0 ER hold from to
O Other: B To unlt/room ¥
LEFT WITK: O Self O Family,’Q-Friond 0 Police (3 No old chart 0O Old chart in ED O Chart to fiogr
ischarge Instructions glvpn-exprasses un nding 1 Discharge Pain Levsl: {0-10)
d@bischarge Pain Level; RTS: GeS: RTS:
W& Bischarge by
. Skin Integrity intact [I Yes 3 No (see documentation)
Dis¢harge Vital Signs: <
Discharge )

'%{RN: Initials:;

PRINTED BY:
DATE 09/14/2012

EMERGENCY ADMISSION ASSESSMENT
MNegeQLey

€
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Iy A

Centegra Hospital-McHenry

© 1996-'2006 T- stern, Ine, Clrele or check affirmatives
06 *:sy

‘++CentegraHealthSystem

EMERGENCY PHYSICIAN RECORD
Upper Extremity Injury )

DATE_&/7Z, TIME_/Y4 577 Donsrrival
ROOM; —_ EMS Amival
EMS treatments ordered <
HISTORIAN: Qaﬁenc spouse  paramedics.
—HX 7 _EXAMOMITED BY:
HP|
ghisf complaint:  Injury to; rlgh_;.l left
hand wrist “=~f6rear) elbow  arm
shauldar colfar-bone area
duration { eccurred: wherg!
just prior to arrlval home school
today, neighbor's park
yesterday. work street
daysago | o 1
severity of pain: 1 worse / persistent since :
mild moderate Sovere  t _paln intermittent / la stng_____ |
context: . fall blow  incised  crushed “Butn
gs_g_oclated ag_m_gtog_gg: tingling / numbness distally

ROS

suspertad FB (skin lac) 1 troubla braathing / chost pain )
‘m /powerarms {legs | loss of bladder function________
eadache / neck paln___.._ ! recentfever/{finess

double vision / hearing loss l other injuties
nausea / vomiting - v Il systems neg except as marked

.......................

SOCIAL HX smoker. = drug uso /sbuse, ——

¢
1
]
! recent ETOH __>— tives alone
‘
1

lives at home lives In nursing home___
i | FAMILY HX _Regarw

..........

PASTHX (£ hegative
diabetes Type i Type 2 diet {aral / insulin

.............................

R /1 HANDED

prior injury

HIN  hesrtgisestn. o] YAIONTITTIFZ= TIN5
Meds- none see nurses note
Allergins- §8€ NUrses note,

/Bﬂmlng Assessment Reviewgd S Vitals Revmwed O Tewmnus immun, UTD

A

B1117900323
DULBERG PAUL R

41Y
06/28/201 (1)3/19“ 970

0000109381

FOREARM / %edlagram (gf” 5’ i Mz

ELBOW tendemness soft-tissue/bony ___

—nml inspection swellmg { eechymosts

__hon-tender limited ROM___
<Tiinl ROM* "deformi
ARM [ _See diagram
SHOULDER _tenderness soft-tssue/bony._ '
.l Inspection  _ swelling / ecchymosls
On-tender _Jimited ROM

4l ROM* __deformlty

TeTenderness PtTwPaini Tenderness S=Swelling E=Ecchymosls B-Burn CwContusian
LeLaceratlon AmAbradon M«Musele tpram  PWePuncliyrs Wound
(@ withowt memlld  modswaderate  rv=severq)
Example. Tw» Tendernesy vn pulpution (severe)

PHYSICAL EXAM
GENERAL APPEARANCE -coflar (PTA/ In ED ) { backboard_
__ho acute distress lelddﬁ&rf severe distress
lert CAnXious,
EXTREMITIES
HAND _see diagram

¢ nml inspection

/;_/n'o'n-tender

~tenderness soft-tissue / bony.
swellmg { eechymosis

__deformiry
T __see diagram,
7gml inspection tenderness soft-tissue/bony__
n-tender _.tenderness In anatomical snuff box
nml ROM* _wrist pain on axlal thumb load

_.swelling / acchymasis
__limited ROM
_deformivy

*3EDTSN* / Rev, 08 / 07

DATE

~=%Ensation Intact

PRINTED ubRbrEdR ididry - 08 Nimc
09/ 1G9tri 2

NEURQ / VASC | TENDON
__sensory | motor deficit___

< Motor intagt

< fa vascular
/t,prnpromlsu —pallor / caol skin / abnml cap refil
< tendon function  _ pulse dafict radial ulnar.

—e—
normal __deficit In tendon function

———— e

(U
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Centegra Hospital-McHenry

O

2

_tachycardlafbradycardia____
«heart sounds nml

__positive posterior fat-pad sign,
.forelgn body.

SKIN diaphoretic / cool / 4 B1117900323
. dl,y diaphaore <00l cyano C... DULB4E1RYG Pgulé R 70
AT B == e e e e Ti oo T Ty st LTI e /18119
' HEAD Iﬂ_ tendemau H 06/28/201? /
: __nmlinspaction  __swelling / ecchymosis ; 0000109381
'{pﬁarynx aml '
N I BACK __tendernass_ !
1«7 nml inspaction swelling / ecchymosis
: mn-lenpder — 8 fecchymo E XRAYS  [incerp. by me [JReviewed by me  [IDiscad w/ radiclogist
« RESPIRATORY  __tendorness L (R/L hand wri{‘l‘?am?-elbow humorus  shoulder
) £ thest non-tender wswelling/ ecchymosis /abrasions______ . | T nopmal / NAD —DJD.
| e=breath snds nmi crepleus / subcutaneous emphysema H ‘rac‘bure __dislocation
N ._tucreased breath sounds v nmd alignment __soft-tissue swelling
E _Wwheezes/ralas/rhonehl___ E ~noforeignbody  __positive anterfor fat-pad sign
I '
[} []
1 1
[} {
1 +
1 1
l )
' :
4

B8 fracture non-displaced  displaced.
%—Sﬁ?ﬁm —tenderness / guarding teansverse  ablique comminuted anguloted
"o organomegaly impacted  torus
] bowel snds* oth
e e s ST I ITIT T TS e s e S i SR oS IO T ther  sludy:
";RQOEDURES evuenmmevameeecaanvananes |[JSeeseparate report
| Woind Qescription 7 Repaly ' PROGRESS
‘ length lacatlo WM al?/% ' Time, unchanged improved re-examined
‘ finear flap stellate ' I
H superficial muscic through-and-through H
' ]
1 contused tissug placafation H
! clean odemtefy/ “heavlly :
{ Wi ! _initial fracture care provided: follow-up on_
! distal NVT:  neuro & vaseular status intact  ho cendon in 1 __Rxgiven
4 anesthesia:  Jocal LEY / tetracalne / adrenaline / cocalne _;f‘ mbL 3 _ referred to/ dlscussed with Dr.
) marcalne o 15%20.5% ldoc [% 2% epi/bicarb digital/ metacarpdl block | will see patlent In: ED /hospital / office in days
0 €38dation required; sec attached 23d template - t ON i Alleged Assault
:npfep S CLé/S Mﬁ: vl y y, Fa ege
1 Betadine / serub 1 | Contusion wrist
k@iﬁ#mshed w@? A ! | Hematoma arm  elbéw  hand
! minimal / mod. / *extansive mod, /+/~exensive ! | Sprain / Strain
! wound explorad uadermined ! | Dislocation
‘ foreign materia! removed minimal/ mod. / *extensive | cerath i
1 portlaly completely waound margins revised [ Fracure R /L radis  distal/shat/ proximal
¢ minimal/mod./ *extensive multiple flaps aligned ) ulna  distal / shoft / proximol / vinar styloid
, No fareign body identifled : humerus  distal / shoft / proximal / supracondylar
t [] '
! repain: ; dosed wish: “wound adhe /sta e Collas fracture  stabillzed / restorative
! SKIN- £~ | ' &
! f o p!cd nrgg nylonl mattrcs: ﬁ'p/?‘s) t DISPOSITION.  [] transferrad )2' home [Jadmived [ Jexplred
! v Time, [l AMA__, /i
h 'SUBCUT-# vlcryi { chromle, H
. mtc:ruplcd running ess(hiv) ¢ CONDITION. 1 good P2 fair 3 pcx:r T critleal Iﬂ Improved
; OTHER- #___ .0 mater[ai H (1 stabld [J] unchange.
' lntarup(cd runn!ng gmple  mattress(h/v) H
, Hmay | indicat ¢ intermediate repa ir_ _m_:): indicate complexcrepair o . RESIDENT / PA 7 NP SIGNATURE
splint  Yelro  OCL,/ Ortho-gless / Ploster Al foam A DING NOTE:

Valar Thumb splca Ulnar Wrist Sugor-Tong Cock-up  Colles
applied by ED Physiclan / Orthopedist / Tech
examined post splint application NV intoct  dlignment good

deformlty reduced  no compartment syndrome

nursemaid's albow reduced with supination,
foreign body removed  with forceps  with incision
closed reduction  finger traps  troction

1
]
)
1
L]
1
]
t
4
]
. "
s sling
L
1
1
]
1
1
]
]
t

Undeding {ndicares organ system
* equivalent or minimun required for organ purdd BENTED BY: MRYO

Upper Extramity Injury -08  Page 2 0f 2 ATE 2.

909/d4/2012« . 1

Resident / PA/ NP's history reviewed, padent incerviewed and examined,
Bﬂeﬂy. pertinent HPY fs;___
My personal exam of patlent roveals;
Assessment and plan reviewed with resident / midlevel. Lnb and anclllary
studles show:
{ confirm the diagnosts of:
__Care plan reviewed. Patient will nsed:
Please see resident / midlevel note for dealls,

ALY :

RTI# turnad care over at

Physician Signature

Physlcian Signatura RYI#
%Template Complete [J Additional T-Sheet

+ assumod cara af

win gy

hommsdstan g odotadagand oo
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CENTEGRA

, DISCHARGE
DAE Tiie
Y. Health System P
ACCOUNT NO, ARG 0% OAT £ TRAL, W WTATION ROOM GG |SEAVIGE | TYPE L) URT NO AR DR, TECONOD NG
31117900323 06/28/131 0246pm MXC EDB__ - EMpl EDB |1 1 B0000109381
TEC | AC [Ws | BAWOATE 30C 8C MO QERGY] AD 00 | &RV PN CLASS
M ¥ s 03/19/70 41y 323-76~4001 N AT WORK L LIAB-MVA/M
PAY AENT NAME AND ALDRE 39 PRI NT EMPLOYER
ENGLISH
DULBERG, PAUL R SHARP PRINTING
4606 HAYDEN CT (847)497-4250 4606 HAYDEN CT (847)497-4250
CELYL # ) SELF EMP
MCHENRY IL 60051-7918 *MCHENRY CNTY, MCHENRY IL 60050
PPYEIOUY HANE
DRUAFANTOR NAME AND ADORESS OUARANION EMPLOYER
DULBERG, PAUL R SHARP PRINTING
4606 HAYDEN CT (847)497-4250 4606 HAYDEN CT (847)497-4250
SELF SELF EMP
M¥CHENRY IL 60051-7918 CELL MCHENRY IL 60050
S S WO 323-76-4001 PHI CONTACT: Y
EME ROENCY CONTACT 7 RELATIVE ¥ RELATEVE § EMPLOYER
DULBERG, HERBERT (847)497-4250
4606 HAYDEN CT *FATHER
MCHENRY IL 60051-7918
%0C 866 w0 PHI CONTACT: ¥
| EME ROFHCY CONTACY 2 PATIENT ALTERNATE ADDRESS
DU LR G R ARB ARA (BA7)497-4250
4606 HAYDEN CT *MOTHER
MCHENRY IL 60051-7918
PHI CONTACT: Y
WSAAANCE 1 WIRANCE £
PAUL DULBERG/ACCIDENT 1 601067 ;
4606 HAYDEN CT i
JOHENSBURG TL 60051 DOB: ©03/19/70 DOB:
ACGCIDENT DULBERG, PAUL R
99999 999999999
. (B47)497-4250
INOAIRANCE ) HSURANGE 4
DOB+ DOB:
DACHOSIR M ANT ATTENDING PHYSICAN PRMARY CARE PHYSICIAN
ER FORD, APTWAT W SEX FRANK
QCAMIEN T ADMSTTING P Y SICIAN ADDTIONAL Py SICAN
YORN  ARTHAT X
STN : ERA
PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS
COMPLICATIONS AND COMORBIDITIES )
PRINCIPAL PHOCEDURE & DATE
OTHER PROCEDURES & DATE
AS

) CERTIFY THAT THE NARRATIVE DESCRIPTIONS DFTHE BRINGIFALAND SECONDARY DIAGNOSES & THE
MAJOR PROCEDURES PERFORMED ARE ACCHRATE AND GOMPLETETO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE

SIGNATURE MD  DATE
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DULBE:RG,

Northern I1linois Medical center NIMC Radiology
Patient Name: DULBERG, PAUL R
Account Number: B1117900323

Northern I1Tinois Medical Center

06/28/2011 10135  RIGHT FOREARM 2139703
HISTORY: Chain saw versus forearm, forearm laceration.
IMPRESSION: Right forearm films demonstrate no fracture or

radiopaque foreign body. There is deep soft tissue
laceration along the ventral surface of the mid
forearm.

FINDINGS: This exam consists of two views of the right forearm
which demonstrate deep laceration on the ventral
aspect_of the mid forearm as best visualized on the
lateral view., No fracture or radiopaque foreign body
is videntified.

cc: Apiwat W. Ford, D.O.
Donald R Kennard, ™m.D.
Frank sek, M.D,

Electronically Authenticated
Donald R Kennard, M.D. 06/28/2011 18:18
815-759-4683

D 06/28/2011
T 06/28/2011 5:19 P / LBA
Northern I11inois Medical center NIMC Radiology

PRINTED BY: SJS0422
DATE 12/08/2011

PAUL R 0000109381 111790032300 005725
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Centegra Hospital-McHenry

o«

*CentegraHealthSystem
Centegra Hospital - McHenry

EMERGENCY ADMISSION ASSESSMENT

'

ORI A

B1117900323

DU
M

LBERG, PAUL R
41Y 03/19/1970

06/28/2011
0000109381

TIME TRIAGED: ) BROUGHT BY: MODE OF ARRIVAL
TIME TO TREAEMENT AREA: [1Self O Ralative e

ED BEDR ’ g B Police riend 3 Stretcher
EXPRESS BED 0 Other 0 Carried
gse31o 405 Ambulance: 1 Walked
Primary Physician;

TREATMENT PTA
Tice O Elovate
0 o2

oN

{1 Med:

8Pationt Band applled

1 Hand Qff Communication
Band applied

[ 8ecurlty watch

2, N2 Timoofinjury;s
Holght S A "Weight: TAa S ¥ GCSA | RTShZ. By ar 1S rt b 47 Mspo AV B\room air 357 PamTever) = VD

Chlef complaint/reason for visit. < - oyt &

C*\’\C!\\WSC’\.W ST

R*‘ <N ALV N

hr

-AS  Yavaa SN R W Ernet cln

AN

——

Triage RN NN A

CGURRENT MEDS [\Qenies ALLERGIES “H\NKA by | REAGTION
Medications: a0 7
Food:

e
Othar; O Latex O Dye

Meds reviewed by Residence:Ll Privatetl Family [ Alone O Nursing home LI Group horne

Language barrier [ Yes Interprotor Namo/ATT Number:

0 Other:

Do you feel safe at home? "B Yes O No [s there anyone in your life that threatens, Intimidates or harms you in any way? Ll Yos B No

Crisis/Social Worker €1 Nolified: O Here: D DNR  Resourcos callod; ime;
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

@ D Autoimmune O Dementia/ Aizheimer's O Headaches/ migraines 2 Prassure Ulcer O Infactious diseases
5 [} Asthma U Endocrine 1 Head inj past 3 months [ Recent exposure O MRSA

z O Back problems [ Gl problems I Hypertension 0 Reproductive problems 0O VRE

a D Blood disorders [ GU Problems 0 MusculoSkeletal problems [ Respiratory problems 3 Chicken Pox

= J Cancer (1 Glaucema I Neuro problems B Seizures 0 Measles }
8 0 Cardiovascular O HEENT problems {1 PsychoSeclal problems O Skin problems O Shingles

a [ CHF 3 Heart murmur O Vislon problems QO Strep Thioat

x LMP; O Normal O Abnormal Ol Othar;,

8 | OPregnani BNe O Unsure Grava___Para _ Ab __ FHY __

e Expandedfsurgical history; CNAA DAL

z I3

n
" Llrhplantod medical device: 3 Pacemaker O IV access O Eye [DIKnee O Hip [ AICD O Other:

™8

O Denies signs & symptoms

Hi O None Evar had a positive TB test? 1 Yes No O Self-history of TB 1 Famlly history of T8
istory O Bloody sputum L1 Weight loss D3 Night sweals [ Loss of appetits

[0 Cough 0O Fever

[1 Fatigue O Recent international travel

Vaccine | 0 Fu  Tolanus O N/A R Up to date I >5 years () Unsure

Pedlatric immunization [J Up 1o date €1 No [ Unsure

EDN 10000-00 07/08 10/08 03/09 12/09 03/10

*3EDRN" ERGENCY ADMISSION ASSESSMENT
PRINTED B0 SRaoi gy | ooes
DATE  12/08/2011
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Centegra Hospital-McHenry

. -CentegraHealthSystem

RO

81117900323
DULBERG, PAUL R
M 41Y 03/19/1970

oLz >t
.‘/’.o

> S,

_ /I.‘AA’ etk W5 w’. <) 1 l‘ I//

A gy, S
“'M(%A
-n-;m ...-/ TDeng—77,

I (L7702 7
WMM Ao £ A

S s _‘ .t...l/‘

Wm
P)

06/28/2011
0000108381
ADMISSION ASSESSMENT 1 Roraan e
2. Amputation
Do yau currently have pain'hﬁkYes (‘i ~10) [ No Ifyes,Is it O Chronic O New Onset 3 S,\::?;n
Eﬂp&r‘f pain: O Burning [ Dull Pressure U Cramping 0O Heavy O Sharp I Achy 5 Bum 9
Sl 6, Brul
Pain Scale used: [ Wong Baker [ FLACC [ Numeric 7. De";:fmlly
8. Fraciure
ALCOHOL INTakE: B Nover (1 Occasionally O DAILY 5. osw
Type: Amount: Last Drink: 10. Hematoma
STREET/RFC DRUGE: S Never [1 Qcoasionally [ DAILY ;; g‘?"‘"’m’“
Type:_ Amount: Last Used: o
13. Stab wound
TOBACCO HISTORY; O Never I Occaslonaily‘lS.QAlLY 14. Fareign body
Typei___y ount: Date Quit: 15. Pressure uker -
1 p \ 16, Leg uker
Neurological [) NA Cargiac/Circulatory: O NA Lung Sounds TINA R Gl/Abdominal: D NA 3 Danies
,?C n] ‘Ifos Ol No gglnk/ﬁ Waref [ Dry O Cool Claar /g/é ?oﬂ 0 Distended 0O Firm
onsciots O Unconggious Hot {1 Flushed O Dlaphoretic  Rales Q Nontender [J Tonder
;ﬁuon }3’ Oriented X% 1 Dusky 0 Ashen O Jaundice Whaazing oo owel sounds: [J Present [3 Absent
D Crying O Lethargic D MAE (3 Pate [l Clammy 0 Cyanotic Rhonehi on 11 Hypoactive [J Hyperactive
O} Slurred spagch RADIAL PULSES R Diminished onQ Last BM:
2 irritable Prasent Absant oo 0 Diarrhea x Denlos
0O Combalive Absant 0J Vomiting x ___ JA Donies
Fupil; ] NA,(fl PERL R L PEDAL Pvesant ,Cl/d EENT: [J NA A Denies O Nausea O Yes
Roact}ve 0o Absent O D VISUAL ACUHTY TINA Last oral intake:
Sluggish oo Cap Refill JR2Sec 152 Sec L, R: Comments:
Fixed oo Ankle ederfia [ Yos /d No {1 Correction O Na Correction
Norreactive oo Monitor; I €ar Drainage: O Yes OINo Genito-Urinary; O tyb Danies
Pupil size e Describa; URINARY O NA -
AVPU DA DV OPTU Respiratory oINA Epistaxis: CINA~ R L [ Frequancy O Pain
acs: . {3 Distress [ None O Mid Controlled o o O Hemeturla T Incontinent
Y Moderate (O Savere Uncontrolied o o O Unable to vold 01 CUD
FALL RISK ASSESSMENT Q) Stiidor O Nasal Flaring THROAT: VAGINAUPENILE O NA
01 Medically unsafe to be ] Retraclions 1 Diff. swallowing O Discharge [ Bleading
independently mobile 1 Productive cough: 1 Diff, speaking Charactar;
I Unaware or forgetful T Unproductive cough O Drocling Amount:
of physieal fimitations
T Recen history of falls
AN L YE ANSWER INDICATES ENHANCED FALL Risk [ No risks noted
/ 7 ’
el Va‘/ AL A 4‘ /’/‘4 A /1) ‘ ’11 “ JL’ AT/E; 4
: -m;mzzm ’1 I' 79300 /J';M’/
1@ £ 75 AL L T m. 2
..., 4.‘7 I oottt CIE0 e e arhe?
MW'/(AF}

//”—‘-—_\

£.

~— )

L
S LS

\

\\\ (/

v

. <

Al

Associate Signaturefinitials:

Assoclate Signature/initials:
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*-CentegraHealthSystem

Centegra Hospital-McHenry
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* B1117900323
DULBERG, PAUL R

M 41Y 03/19/1970
06/28/2011
0000109381
ADMISSION ASSESSMENT
MD/DO MD/DO MDDO | Medical Imaging MOIDO
Qrder Onder Order _lQrder
Time Time Time ima
Lab MD/DO Lab MD/DO Lab MD/DO MD/DO
inliials Initial Initial Inltial
0 ABG OPTT (3 wound culture £J T Spine
C1 Amylase JRSY [w] O LS Spine
[J Blood Culiure O Saligylate 0 Ultrasound-
Ol BmP 0 Sputum culture (1 CT Scan-Brain
| O BNP O Slrep 0 CT Scan-C Spine
L} CBC widiff 0 Trichimonas 0 CT Scan-Chest
0 CMPL T Troponin 0 POC Other/Miscell us O CT Scan-Chest PE
Q1 D. Dimer C] Tylenol 0o, O CT Scan-Abd/Pelvis
£ Digoxin Level O Type & screen O EKG Time Acquired O MRI
L ETOH € Type & cross Time Read [0 FAST Scan
O GC/Chlamydia of units ] EKG Time Acquired (I ED Preg LW US
-0 Hepatic Panel 0O UA Time Read O ED Preg follow up US
t Q1 HCG Quaiitative L1 UA/Reflex cuiture Medical Imaging C1ED Pelvis Lid US
O HCG Quantiiafive ) Urine Culture [ Chest PA/Lat O ED Abd Aorta US
4 Influenza Screen 0 Urine Drug Screen O Chest Port O £0 Doppler pelvis
[ Lipase O Urine HCG 1 C-Spine [ ED Venous Duplix Ext
D) Pos [ Neg D POC v
| D MRSA L3 Urine Dip 1 POC I X-Table [ ED Trauma trans echo
gapPT 01 Wel prep O Pelvis 2 ED Trauma abd itd
B e e Yo e ]
MBID0 — S
Order ORB Start Stop 1V Solution & Amount Warm Additives Site | Caih Size Rale Amt Initials
Time & Time Time YN Infused
Inilials
- A‘f/ /'.4‘" 1 "y
PtHeight, S77077 “Ptweight_ 2[5 Aliergies: _A| 1 ¥ T Yo—
Tl < L’ Za MU' 4
TQ; e& ORB | Time Stop { Pain Medication/Order | Dosage | Route | Site { Initials | Time | Effects Pain | tnitials
: B Given_| Time
. % /ﬁ(;"ﬂ [vl - e. ray
L L
ey ral T ;
(7
| .
!
]
{
QTd0.8ml [T Tdap 0.5mC DO 1T 0.5mL Time:____ Site: RN: Lot# Exp__ _Mfr_____ [ VIS Glven
1 Nursing Assessment and Medication Reconciliation Reviewed
O Vitals Reviewed
Tech: Initials: Tech: Initials:
RN: —"3 Initials Physician: m Initiats;
RN: Inmals 0NV Physician: Initials
Rev 04/04/11
PRINTED BY: SJS0422
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Ceontegra Hospital-McHenry

O 0

81117900323
g BULEERS EAL o7
*-CentegraHealthSystem 06/28/201 1
00001 09381
EMERGENCY ADMISSION ASSESSMENT
Time Blood prossure | Pulse | Resp Temp Sp0O2 02 GCS EVIM | Monlior Intake Output
f
oo f A
[
f\
{\
1\
[
Orthostatic Lying: Sitting: Standing: ]
Treatments/Procedures:
3 O; Therapy: 3 Intubaled [ Respiratory treatment; Nab Tx: LI Cont Pulse Ox
O Chest tuba: O Time Out; Q1 Bye irrigation: __: [3 Ear irrigation:
0O NG tube # @ Character: 0 Gastiic lavage:
0 Lumbar puncture: 0 Time Out: 01 Sae neuro assessment sheol
0 Pelvic exam; Siraight Cath/CUD @ . 0 Bladder sean Amount:

Blood Glucase valua: Time: y 0 Continuous Cardiac Monitoring
Normal Values Age 60 or more (80-99 mg/dl), 13-60 yr. (75-99), 1 mo.-13 yr. (60-89) Critical Value fess than 40 or more than 400
Noimal Value: Age newborn to 1d (40-60 mgidl) 1d-1 Mo. (50-99) Critical Value less than 40 or more than 200

—

Wound Care é O Dressing: 1 Ortho Care: O Crutches
Ircigation: N 2 Antibiotic U leo Time: O Cast 0 Patient's own crutches
O Spak: 0 Adaptic [ Elevate Tima: O Sling O Cruteh walking instrivet demo
tiseptic Wash [ 4X4 0 splint; 0O Tubi Grip D Velero Splint;
Gther: [ Kling 1 Knee immobilizer: I3 Postetlor mold:
D Tube gauze 0 Sheulder immobllizer [ Location:
D Steristrip 0 Ace Wrap 3 Width:
lsolation Type: O Burn dressing T SMV's after immobllization Q Length;
DISPOSITION: bOHome O Jail D Nursing home/ECC O inpatient O Observation O Surgica)
L Other tacllity: O Expired 11 AMA 1 Moda: Time: Accompanied by,
Mode: 0 wiC m:ﬂk D Carry 0 Ambulance: O ER hold from ____jo
a Qther: ' O To unitiroom #
LEFT WITH: O Sell Fam'lly)Q-Friand [J Police 0 No oid chart {1 QId chart in ED O Chart te floor
ischarge Instructions gjven-expresses un nding O Discharge Pain Lovel: {0-10)

d@bischarge Pain Levei:

s@:ﬂischargﬂ by:

GCS: RTS:

Skin Integrity intact (O Yes [ No (see documentation)

# :%@{RN: Initials:

EMERGENCY ADMISSION ASSESSMENT
PRINTED BY: Pdgadel

DATE 12/08/2011
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Centegra Hospital-McHenry

© 1996 - 2608 T-System, fuc. Circle ar check
++

++CentegraHealthSystem
EMERGENCY PHYSICIAN RECORD
Upper Extremity Injury )

DATE: TIME: _/ IQ ¢ 5 2 Donarrival
ROQOM: __ EMS Amival
EMS treotments ordered, ~
HISTORIAN: gatienc spouse  paramedics.
HX/_EXAM IMITED BY:
HPI
chief complaint:  tnjury to; rlght { left
hand wrist “yforear elbow arm
shoulder collar-bone area
duraf ceurred: ‘whete!
just prior to arrival hame school
today, neighbor's park
yesterday. work street
daysago | e
severity of pain; E worse / persistent since E
mild moderate severe  t _pain intormittent / !asdng_...__ )
sontext: fall blow  incied  crushed  burn
asgociated symptomg: _ tingling {numbness distally_________

ROS

suspectad FB (sldn lac)____.___ | troubla Greathing / chest pain
/ powerarms /legs | loss of bladder function________
@adache / neck pain ! recent fever / liiness
double vision / hearing loss ! other injuties

rausea / vomiting t, L1l ystems neg exceptas marked
P T T o e T
! SOCIAL HX smoker, drug use / abuse.__— ‘
! recent ETOM _ === livesalone.__.__ !
: lives at home lives in nursinghome______
‘ FAM'LV HX _(hegacve_ .. .

PASTHX \#hegative  R/LHANDED

prior injury

Meds-
Allergias-
ursing Assessment ReviewedfZt Vials Reviewed L] Tetanus immun, UTD

PHYSICAL EXAM
GENERAL APPEARANGE

hone kb see nurses note

see NUrses note,

lar { PTA /in ED } / backboard_

diabetes Type ! Type 2 “diet /oral / insull
HIN  hea nsease__ﬁﬁMMJQ

A

B1117900323
EﬂULBERG SQUL R
06/28/2011 /1811870
0000109381 W

FOREARM / " sae diagnm (g ;E

ELBOW __tenderness soft-thsue/bony

.nml inspaction . Swelling / ecchymosis

__non-tender _Jimited ROM.._

< Timl ROM* ____deform

ARWM / _.See diagram

SHOULDER __tenderness soft-tissue / bony

inspection  _ swelling / ecchymosls
1On-tonder _limitad ROM
Aol ROM* __deformity.

T=Tonderness PtT=Polnl Tewderocss S=Swelling E=Ecchymosis . B=~Burn C=Cuotualan
Lrlaceration AwAbragon M=Muscle sprem  FWaPynciure Wonnd

._hoacute distress  __mild severe distress ’?;,,ﬁﬂ':"’,.;‘: ";ﬁﬁ,mm‘;,ﬂfzr,ﬁ
lert _anxious
EXTREMITIES NEURO / VASC / TENDON
HAND __see diagram. wzoSensation intact  __sensory / motor deficit__
«”_nml inspection _tenderness soft-tissue / bony < Faotor intact
2 hon-tender __swelling / ecchymosis T3 vascular
~deformity, mpromise __pallor { cool skin / abnml cap rofil
WRIST _—see diagram &:don function  __pulse deficit radial ulnar.
rlinspection __tenderness  soft-tissve / bony. normal __deficit in tendon function,
7n_9n-mnder __tenderness In anatomical snuff box_______
< | ROM* —wrist paln on axtal thumb load
_swelling / ecchymosis
" Imited ROM
__defarrmity.

*3EOTSN* / Rev, 08 /07
DATE

PRINTED \BY e dmfidas- o6 nmc
127 0%etetd

AU TR
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Centegra Hospital-McHenry

OO A

SKIN _ diapharetic { cool / cyanotic. gb}.&éggoii?n R
warm, .
rugr_nl_d_ry_""“_“ ------- LR TR I pepp e yvpupe M 41y ?3/19/1970
) )J\D {ENT __tenderness, H 08/28/201
: _nmlinspection __swelling / ecchymosis ! 0000109381
! ,_,,pharynx nmj !
: { BACK __tenderness :
v 7l Inspection swelllng / ecchymasis. '
b o.,.m':de,. - ¢ y ! XRA YS  [lowerp byme [“JReviewed by me [IDiscsd wi radiologist
1 RESPIRATORY  __tendernass,  (R/L hand vmw ethow humerus  shoulder
1 £Zthest non-tender __swelling / ecchymasis / abrasions } T _ngrmal/INAD  ~BID.
Vesbreathsndsnml __cropitus / subcutaneous emphysema ! F racture __dislocation
\ __decreased breath sounds b pnmi alignment __soft-tissue swelling
! —Wwheeres [rales/vhonchi_______ . 4 |__noforelgnbody  __positive anterior fat-pad sign
: _tachycardla / bradycardia : __positive postorior fat-pad sign
i« Reart sounds nmi ‘ m:"“'ﬂ" body TR —
3 L) +4
i ABDOMEN)  __ tendarness / guarding ! —fracture non-displaced _displace
! /n(gnumn der ‘ :rans::: ?glfque comminuted  angulated
| ..o organomagaly ' mpa T
1 ="l bowel snds* J
A L L LT e E e T EEE DT P, $rip study:
PROCEDURES e zvwemaemenesseemenacnamocanne. |[JSeaseparate report
: Wound Qescription / Rapai@E Z AR ; 2'%' ' PROGRESS
) 1
¢ length locatio il ﬂ ' Time unchanged  improved re-examined
! linear flap stellate ! :
‘ superficial muscle through-and-through '
) contused tissig placatation '
! clean odemtely / *heavily !
! Wl 1 initia) fracture care provided: follow-up on,
1 distal NVT: - neuro & vascular status intact  no tendon inju 1 _ Rxgiven
1 anesthesia:_ locat  LET { tetracaine / adrenaline / cocaine /_(im mL | __referred to/ dlscussed with Or.
i(arcaine 0.25%20.5% lidoc 1% 2% epif bicarb digial / metacarpg] bock | will sce patient in: ED /hospital / office in________days
¢ Lhmovers u.atconre ired; see attached 23d template ' Alleged A
:' orap, é'/s 297, Fall eged Assault
v Betadine /scrub s } Contusion L shoulder (Jorea wrist
p shed w@ f L ! | Hematoma arm  elbow  hand
! minimal / mad, / *extensive mod. / ¢/ rextensive ¢ | Sprain / Strain
t wound explored undermined ! | Dislocation
foreign material removed minimal / mod. / *extensive | cerati
partially  completely wound margins revised i [Fracture R /L radus  distal / shaft / proxima!
minimal / mod, / *extensive muldiple flaps aligned H ulna  distal / shoft / proximal / uinar styloid
no foreign body identified H humerus  distal / shoft / proximaf / supracondylar
1
repair; /, dosed e dh o7 sterkstips. : Colles fracture  stabilized / restorative
SKIN- ' -
rmcr reied '0 ")"‘"‘ /¢ mom;np/l?) ! DISPOSITION- E transferred ‘,IZ home [ admitted [ Texpired
*SUBCUT-# 0 vlcryl I chromic 1 Tima AMA__p # :
Interrupted  runaiing ess(h/v) {  CONDITION. L] good 2 fair [ ] poor O critlcnl/ﬂ improved
OTHER- #_ -0 mazorlzl h [[] stabls [7] wnchange
interrupted  runn , Tunning  smple  mattress(h/v ) '
Srmay Indicare '"'=E"_°‘1'§'§ fepair_ 5“3)1 Indicata complexrepalr ... J . RESIDENT / PA { NP SIGNATURE
splint Vekro OCL/ Orthogias/ Ploster  Amisamdoam TTENDING NOTE:

Volar  Thumb spics Ulnar Wiist Sugor-Tong Cock-up  Colles
applied by ED Physiclan / Orthopedist{ Tach
examined post splint application NV intact  alignment good
deformity reduced  no compartment syndrome
sling___
nursemald’s elbow reduced with supination

forelgh body removed  with forcops  with Incision
closed reduction  finger traps  traction

Undeding indicates orgur systen ]
¥ equivalent or mirimum required for organ pstRRENTED BY: SJ¢

Upper Extromity Injury - 06  Page20f2 DATE . ¢ 12/408/
Bt bitan i dinan

EXHIBIT 179 -

Page 3082

_Resident / PA { NP's history reviewed, patlent interviowed and examined,
Briefly, pertinent HP is:
My personal exam of patlent reveals;
Assessment and plan reviewed with resident / midlavel, Lzb and anclitary
studies show:
| confirm the diagnoais of:
__Care plan reviewed. Patent will need:
Please see reaident / midievel aote for details.

Zeozyx

RTI ¥

turnad care over at

Pitysiclan Signature

Physician Signature R # « assumod care al

Template Complete [[] Additional T-Sheat
04 Lreme P

2011 & wits gy
iai:wiuu!nmmllumlsmhlmmﬁ
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RESTRICTIONS / RELEASE FORM

Northern IHinois Medical Center ) ‘Memorial Medical Center
Emergency Department L__] 3701 Doty Rd.
4201 Medical Center Drive WOOdStOCk lllinols 60098
McHenry, Hllinois 60050 (815) :’,'3 4-3900
(815) 344-5000

e U DUlb” bl

A

PHYSICIAN SIGNATURE

I My

£ May return to T work [J dexlool

gym without restriction. éuli. Bgf?% ’ %é% o
ﬁ‘May not return to ﬂwork [ schoot {1 gym tor Zé day(s). 08/20/2011 & 96336?09381
] May return 1o school with the following restrictions:
[J aymisports restrictions are for day(é}.
£ Must take prescription medication for day(s).
] May return to work with the following restrictions:
1 No litting greater than Ibs. for day(s).

[ Machinery/Driving restriction while on medication that can cause drowsiness.

[J No continuous [ standing [ sitting for day(s).
(] Must keep elevated for day(s). ] LIMITED WORK WITH
[J NO WORK WITH
L] Sedentary work only for . day(s).
O Right 0
(] Must use crutches for day(s). Left
LJ Hand ] Hand
[} No overhead work for day(s). 1 1 Aam ] Arm
{1 Foot 0
L] No bending or twisting for day(s). Foot
| 9‘ g y(s) 7 Leg O Log
L1 Must wear immobitizer for day(s).
_ For....___ _ ___Days
[ No climbing on ladder or stairs for

day(s).

[J other

(] see your physician in days for reevaluation.

All patlents are referred 1o their personal physicians or a doctor on the staff of this hospital, Release from restriction must
be obtained from that doctor and not the Emergency Department.

t (or responsible person) have/has received and understand(s) the instructions to follow as noted above.

Patient signature (or responsible person): M M‘///
. 2

PRINTED BY: SJS0

DATE 12/08/2011
EMCARrE, Inc

MEDICAL RECORDS COPY
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Centegra Northern Hlincls Medical Center
4201 Medical Center Drive
McHenry, IL 860050
(815} 344-5000

Patient: PAUL DULBERG, Med, Rac. #: B0000109384, Visit #:
81117900323, Date: 06/28/2011 Time: 17:02

Home Care Instructions

IMPORTANT: We sxamined and treated you teday on an emergency basis
only. This was not a substltute for, or an effort fo provide, complete medical
care. Inmost cases, you must let yourdoclor check you again. Tallyour doctor
aboutany newor lasting problems. We cannot racognize and treat all injuries
or ilinesses in one Emergency Depariment visit, Ifyou had special tests, such
as EKG's or X-rays, we will review them again within 24 hours. Wewill call you
if there are any new suggestions. Youwere treated fodayby: Ford, ApiwatW,.,

Aftervouryisitip our Emeraency Depariment, you may fecelve a survey inthe

mall. We want o be sure we have given you yery glood care and we ask thai
You please fill out the sutvey and return |t in the mail,

Afler you lsave, please follow the instructions below.

This Information Is About Your Follow Up Care

Callas soon as possible to make an appoiniment to see yourdoctor in 10 days
far suture removal, You can reach your doctor by calling their clinic phone
number,

Please return to the Emergency Oepariment in 10 days for suture removal if
you would prefer to have the sutures remaved in the ER. We da recommend
that you lollow-up with your Primary Care Physician but you can return to the
ER for removal of your sfitches if you choose..

This information Is About Your ltiness and Diagnosis

WOUIND CARE (with siitches)

Your wound was closed with stitches. These are small threads that keep the
skin closed to help it heal. You have 3 internal and 11 externat stitches, These
should be removed in 10 days.

<At home, please follow these Instructions:
= Wash your hands before touching the dressing or wound,
= Keep the wound clean and dry.

- = After2 days, wash the wound gently with warm water and soap. Patitdry,

= Pul a light dressing on it if it rubs of there is drainage,

all your doctor Ifs

= you have redness, pain, or swelling in the area of your stitches.
= your wound drains pus.

= your stitchas come out before your wound is healed,

= __You have any new or bothersome syrptoms.

This is Information About Your New Medications - Start taking a8
prescribad,

HYDROCODONE and ACETAMINOPHEN (Vicodin, Vicodin ES, Lortab,
Lorlab efixir, Zamicet, Norco, Zydone, Anexsia, Anolor, Bancap HC)

Take this medicine by mouth with food in the following dose: one’
10mg/325mq tablet every 4 to 6 hours If neaded for pain, Do not take more
than as directed per day (24 hours).

This is a mixiwe of medicines (hydrocodene and acetaminophen) used to
relieve moderate 10 severe pain. This madicihe may be used for other
reasons, as prescribed by your dodtor,

Sldoe effects may Include:

* sleapiness or dizziness

* Uupset stomach, nausea or vomiting

* constipation

Other slde effects may occur, but are not as common, Alleray would show
up as: rash or itching, facial or throat swetling, wheezing orshoriness of
breath. This medicine can be habit forming If used for a long period of time,

Follow these Instructions:

+ Nover take more of this medicine than prescribed. Too much
acetaminephen In your body can cause liver damage,

* Readthe labels of non-prescription medicines before taking them, Many
contaln acetaminophen. To avoid an overdose, do not take any other
medicines that contain acetaminephen.

¢ Talkto yourdoctor or pharmacisi hefore taking madicines for sleep, colds
or aflergies. Severs drowsiness may occur.

¢« Do not share this medicine with others as this medicine is a
controlled-substance. Sharing thls mediclne with others Is against the
faw,

* To avoid conslipation while taking this medicine:

+ Drink plenty of liquids. Try to drink 8 to 10 elghi-ounce glasses of
water or julce each day,

+ Include extra fiber in your diet.

¢+ Exerclse daily,

* Watch for signs of dependence:

+ feeling that you “cannot live without this medicine",

* you need more of this medicine than before to gst the same
rellef.

* Do not drink aleohol, drive or operate machinery untif you know how this
medicine affects you.

* Store this medicine away from heat, molsture or direct light.

* Ifyouare taking this on a reguiar schedule and you miss a dose, taks it as
soon as possible. If it Is almost time for your next dose, skip the missed
dose and return to your regular schedule. Do nol double the doses.

* Talk with your doctor before taking any other medicines {Including
vitamins and herbals) as you may roquire additional mionitoring.

Call your doctor if you have:

+ any sign of dependence or allergy.

» " increased pain not helped by the pain medicine.
* slow, weak breathing.

*  3g@izures,

* slow or irregular hear beat.

* a yellow-color to your skin or eyes, or dark urine.
+ stomach pain.

* unusuval or extreme liredness.

* any new or severe symptoms,

CEFADROXIL {Duricef)

Take this medicine until gone in the following dose: 500 mg by mouth 2 fimes
a day for § days,

Portions EdpYiomedSe7.261 4R Comoration Page 1 of 2

DATE
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Centegra Narthern Hlinols Maedical Center
4201 Medical Center Drive
McHenry, il 60050
{814) 344-5000

Cefadroxil Is an antibiotic used to treal infections caused by bactaria,
Antibiotics kill bacteria or prevent tham from growing Inslde your body. This
medicine may be used for other reasons, as prescribed by your doctor,
Side effects may Include;

* diarrhea

*  upset stomach, nausea or vomiting

* headache

Other side effects may occur, bul are not as common. An upsetstomachis not
@ sign of allergy. Allergy would show up as rash or ltching, faclai or throat
swolling, whegzing or shortness of breath, )

Follow these Instructions:

*  Space your medicine doses avenly throughout the day. This medicine
works best if there is a constant amount in your blood.

*+ Take this medicine with food to avoid an upset stomach.

* Swallow the capsule and tablet form of this medicine whole with a full
8-ounce glass of water,

» Fordiabetics, ihis medicine can cause false test resuits whenfesting your
urine for sugar. Talk with your doctor if you have questions.

¢ Storethe tablet or capsule form of this medicine away from heat, moisture
or direct light.

* Store the liguid form of (his medicine in the refrigerator. Shake the liquid
well before aach use.

* Ifyou miss a dose, take it as soon as possible. Iitis almost time for your
next dose, skip the missed dose, Do not double the doses,

*  Yalk with your doctor before taking any other medicines {including
vitamins and herbals) as you may require additional monitoring,

Call your doctor If you have:
* any sign of allergy.
no Improverent after you've taken all the medicine.
a selzure,
any sign of a new infection (fever, genaral aches, chills, or unusual
tiredness or weakness),
ongoing nausea, vomiting or stomach pain.
white patches in your mouth,
women: itching in or change in discharge from your vagina.
inflammation (pain and swelling) In your intastine duringtreatment orupto
weeks after you've finished this medicine:

* ongoing diarrhea

* stomach pain or cramping

* blood or mucus in your bowat movements
* any hew or bothersome symptoms.
SMOKING CESSATION

Smaking is the nation's leading preventable cause of death. It

significantly Increases the risk of coronary heart disease, stroke and cancer.
In fact, more than half of all smoking related deaths in America sach year are
fromheart disease, siroke, of other cardiovascular diseases. The good news
Is.1hat one year after auitting, tha risk of hear disease is uf in half, After five
to fiftaen smoke-free years, the risk is that of a parson who never smoked!

o 3 ¢

@ ¢ o o

If you or someone you love is Interested in quitting, consider joining our
“Freedom From Smoking “classes for adults. Centegra Health System and
the McHenry County Department of Health have parinered together {o bring
you an effective program that will help you quit smoking. Call
877-CENTEGRA, (877-236-8347) for more Information regarding this
program. Yo speak with a counselorimmediately, callthe Niinois Tobaces fine
at 1-886-QUIT-YES.

Poﬂ@@%&ﬂeﬁgérﬁﬁ So&tARE COmoratioW /

PRIGGINGGE PAUL R

DATE

PAIN MANAGEMENT AFTER DISCHARGE:

A person may feel less pain just by being In familiar surroundings, Here are

some frequently asked questions about your pain management;

¢+ Whatcanldotohelp my painmanagement? A person's level of relaxation
and theiranvironment can affectthelr paln. ifyou aretired, over stimulated
(too many visitors) are anxtous about your diagnosis, ora past experlence
with a hospitalization, your pain perception may be impacteq and your
tolerance decreased. Ask questions, and inform us about any problems
or concerns that you may have, re: pain, Partnerwith your health team for
your best paln management,

¢ What if the medication is not working? Tell your health-care pravider;
physician, home health nurse, atc. You may need a different dose or type
of medicaton.

* Whatlif)feel I'm notgeiting enough pain conirol? Talk toyour physician or
home heafih nurse about it. Togetheryou maybe able o develop d planto
prevent or ease your pain. Depending on the cause of your pain, your
health-care provider may suggest exercise, use of heat/cold, massage,
repositioning, immobilization of the affected pan, or distraction such as
music or rest.

* There are other methods of pain management, Let your health-care
provider assist you in finding the best one for you,

Welght management s one step to help malntaln a healthy iifestyle. For
certain medical problems, such as congestive heart faiture, weight
should be monitored dally.

YOU ARE THE MOST IMPORTANT FACTOR IN YOUR RECOVERY.
Follow the above instructions carefully. Take your medicines as prescribed.
Most important, see a doctor again as discussed.

It you have problems that we have nof distussed oryout problem changes or
gets worse. Call or vislt your doctor right away, if you cannot reach your
doclor, return lo the Emergency Depariment immediately.

Centegra Health System is very concerned about your safety and well being,
As part of our efforts to always provide very good care, any medications you
received during this visit were reconciled with medication you are currently
taking. This reconciliation was based on the Information you or your
representative provided regarding your current medications and aliergies.

“I have recelved thia Information and my guestions have boen
answered. | have discyssed any ciallonges | soe with this plan with the

nurse or physitian.y Lﬂ/
PAUL DULBERG :ysnslble Person
PAUL DULBERG or Responsible Pafstn has receivad this information and
o 7(‘«?‘%3352/“/ '?
v Slaff‘giéna(ure
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Centegra Northern lllinois Medical Center
4201 Medical Center Drive
McHenry, IL 60050
(815) 344-5000

PAUL DULBERG was discharged on 06/28/2011 at 17:06 from the hospital. The following is a
summary of the discharge instructions given to PAUL before discharge:

This Information Is About Your Follow Up Care
Call as soon as possible to make an appointment to see your doctor in 10 days for suture removal, You
can reach your doctor by calling their clinic phone number.

Please return to the Emergency Department in 10 days for suture removal if you would prefer to have
the sutures removed in the ER. We do recommend that you follow-up with your Primary Care Physician
but you can return to the ER for removal of your stitches if you choose..

This Information Is About Your liiness and Diagnosis

WOUND CARE (with stitches) '

This is Information About Your New Medications - Start taking as prescribed.
HYDROCODONE and ACETAMINOPHEN (Vicodin, Vicodin ES, Lortab, Lortab elixir, Zamicet, Norco,
Zydone, Anexsia, Anolor, Bancap HC)

one 10mg/325mg tablet every 4 to 6 hours if needed for pain. Do not take more than as directed perday
(24 hours),

CEFADROXIL. (Duricef)
500 mg by mouth 2 times a day for 5 days.

1. How are you and/or your family doing today?
2. Is your painfor symptoms better today?
3. Did you understand your discharge instructions?

4. Are you following up with a Doctor?

Ponjtlons Copyr@g{\ltﬁ% E1 38%1,2:01 S1 JE%_(%%IZCARE Corporation Page 1 of 2
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Centegra Northern Illinois Medical Center
4201 Medical Center Drive
McHenry, I 60050

(815) 344-5000
5. Comments:

Signature of nurse making phone cal;
Date: Time;

FORM GOES TO MEDICAL RECORDS

Portions' Copyri E<'l1{hted 1987 201 d1\§]LO(§|CARE Corporation Page 2 of 2
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GENERAL CONSENT AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT 0977201 B Cunoioe3e

13

H Account Number/Effective Date:
COMNISENT FOR MEDICAL TREATMENT

I have come to Centegra Health System (CHS) for medical treatment and consgent to the customary examinatlons, tests,
and procedures performed on patients in my condition. | understand and consent that independent professionals (such as
my 2ttending physician, on-call physicians, emergency medicine physicians, radiologists, anesthesialogists, pathologists,
surg eons, obstetriclans, consultants, nurse practitioners, physician assistants, certified registered nurse anesthetists and
othexr specialists) may participate in my care as deemed necessary.

I agree to follow the Patient Rights & Responsibliities of CHS and to participate, with independent professionals and CHS
pers onnel in my care and treatment. '

I understand the practice of Medicine Is not an exact science and, therefore, no guarantees have been made regarding
the tikelihood of success or outcomes of any diagnos's, treatment, test, surgery orjexamination performed at CHS.

- | wnderstand this General Consent and Acknowledgement will remain in effect for this eplsode of care and will be provided
to th©se areas of i

I unger e language In this Consent guides and controls all other forms and consents § may sign during my

Centegra Health System and any inconsistencies shall be Interpretgd consistent with terms of this document.

PATIENT ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF INDEPENDENT PHYSICIANS

& 319 °-@

Initials ..

I dcknowledge the independent professional(s) who provide services to me at|CHS are not employees or agents of CHS,
but: &re independent medical practitioners who have been permitted to use Its facllities for the care and treatment of their
patiexnts, They include but are not limited to, my attending physician, on-call-physicians, emergency medicine physicians,
radiologists, anesthesiologists, pathologists, surgeons, obstetricians, consultantsE nurse practitioners, physician assistants,

certified registered nurse anesthetists and other specialists. My decislon to seek tare is not based upon any representation
or acivertisement of the independent professionals and | understand they are not employees or agents of CHS, CHS bills do
lan, surgeon, or other independent professional services and|| understand | will recelve a separate bill
independent professional. | have read and understand the above terms and confirm | am the patient or am
0 sign on the patient's behalf,

PATIENT ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF INDEPENDENT SERVICES

Initlatss

D> uring the course of my hospital stay, my physician may determine | require care at another medical facility, or | may
requ-est care at an alternate facllity, | acknowledge that all transportation services provided in connection with my transfer to
another facility are provided by an independent third party and | will receive a separate bill directly from the service provider
for wrhich | may be responsible.

USE LAND DISCLOSURE OF HEALTH INFORMATION

Urless { request otherwise, CHS will provide my room location or telephone nuinber to visitors and callers,

! uinderstand CHS will use and disclose my health Information for the purposes of treatment, payment, and health care
operations, as permitted by law as described In the CHS Notice of Privacy Practices. Certain information can be used
without obtaining my consent. 1 fully understand that the use or disclosure of my health information may include history,
diagrosis and /or diagnostic treatment of mental health/ developmental disabllities |conditions, aicohol or drug abuse and
Acqu ired Immune eficiency Syndrome (AIDS/ HIV),
I Landerstal If 1 refuse to allow disclosure of my health information to process my insurance claim, | may be
onsible for all costs incurred by me for treatment. | agree to release and hold harmless CHS, its agents, and
S from any liability that may arise from the use or disclosure of my health information.

PICTURES/IMAGES

Initials -~
| understand photographs, videotapes or other images may be taken to documiant my care. These images may be kept by

CHS  and/or by the Independent professional involved In my care. | understand | have the right to view or obtain copies of
these= materials which are in possession of CHS upon written request. It is my responsibility to confirm if such photographs,
videotapes or other images have been taken. | understand Images Identifying me Wil only be released as allowable under law

or with my written authorization, PRINTED BY: SJS0422
ADC1G-Q00-00 01607 04/08 10/08 04/09

DATE, 12/08/2011
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TR RELEASE FROM LIABILITY FOR VALUABLES
I understand my belongings are my responsibillty and | have been advised tolsend any items of value home, 1 release

CHS from any liabllity for the |oss, damage to, or theft of any of my belongings. Safes or lockers are available at the

hos pital facilities and may be used to store valuables.

PATIE‘.NT PRE-CERTIFICATION RESPONSIBILITY

I winderstand | am responsible for the notification to my insurance company tg obtain authorlzation before service is
rel?dﬁried. !i l;‘urlthgrl understand that if | do not pre-certify | may incur a reduction or loss of paid benefits to the hospital for
which [ will be liable,

ASSIGNMENT OF BENEFITS/ AGREEMENT FOR PAYMENT
| hereby authorize payment to be made directly to CHS and to the Independent;professional(s) for all Insurance benefits
otherwise payable to me. | understand | am financtally responsible to CHS and independent professionals for all charges
Incurred. Patient "out-of-pocket” amounts will be requested prior to or upon discharge. In the event of default or non- .
payrnent, CHS shall be entitled to the right of recaovery of all collection expenses, jncluding court costs and reasonable
- attorney's fees for the purpose of securing payment. It is further agreed that any ¢redit balance may be applied on any
other.account owed CHS by the guarantor/responsible party, or any open account for hisfher dependent family,

PATIENT INFORMATION OFFERED

® Patlent Rights/Responslblliies .. ...... If No, Explain:

e Advence Directive Information ... .. ... I No, Explaln; _

e Notice of Privacy Practices. . . ... ..... If No, Explain;

e Fatient Billing Information ........... If No, Explain:
PATIENT CERTIFICATION

By signing this General Consent and Acknowledgement Form, | acknowledge | hﬁve read and understand the Information
contained in this form and accept its terms. | also acknowledge | have received g copy of this form for my records,

INPATIENTS ONLY:
TRICARE (Military) Insurance PATIENTS Yes, | have received TRICARE “Important Message™

Date l ‘

horized Person

(7

Relatlonship

Witness

l, » have interpreted/iransiated the above form to the patient. The
patient has Informed me he/she fully understands and agrees to the terms set out in this consent form.

Inter prater/Transiator (Please Prin{ Name) Language Interpretation/Transtation Provider {Company name or
Relationshlp to Patient)

PRINTED BY: 5J50422
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CICERO,

PauL R. CIcERO

JOHN W, FRANCE
RONALD A. BARCH
CHARLES P. ALEXANDER

CHANTEL R. BIELSKIS
ANDREW T, SMITH

Attorney Hans A. Mast

FRANCE, BARCH & ALEXANDER, P.C.

A Professional Corporation
Attorneys at Law
6323 EAST RIVERSIDE BOULEVARD
ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 61114
TEL: (815) 226-7700
FAX: (815) 226-7701

January 15, 2013

Attorney Perry A. Accatdo

Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich, PC Law Office of M. Gerard Gregoire

3416 West Elm Street

200 N, LaSalle Street, Suite 2650

McHenry, IL 60050 -Chicago, IL 60601-1092
(also via fax) (also via fox)
Re: Paul Dulberg v. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
(McHenry County Case No. 12 LA 178)
Dear Counsel:

Per phone conversations and faxed correspondence with Attorney Mast’s assistant,
Sheila, on today’s date, I am enclosing an amended deposition notice for Paul Dulberg for
January 24, 2013, at 12:00 noon, to be taken in Attorney Mast’s office. Also per our phone

conversation, I am

January 29, 2013
January 30, 2013
February 1, 2013
February 4, 2013
February 5, 2013
February 6, 2013

iding—the Tollowing dates that T armrpresent]

available to take the

February 7, 2013 \
February 8, 2013 v
February 11, 2013
February 12, 2013

February 14, 2013

My calendar fills up quickly as I ar;;u;i%%gs’g_@s,i , therefore, ask that you let
as.soon._as_possible which-dat otk for you so that we can get the defendants’

depositions scheduled on a date certain.

RB:mij\l6lir.oc\encl

Very truly yours,

Cicero, France, Barch & Alexander, P.C.

e

RONALD A. BARCH

cc: Tom Malatia (Claim No, 13-2779-11)

Bill and Carotyn McGuire
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CICERO, FRANCE, BARCH & ALEXANDER, P.C.
A Professional Corporation
Attorneys at Law
6323 EAST RIVERSIDE BOULEVARD
ROCKFORD, ILLINOTS 61314

Psul R, CicEro TEL: (815) 226-7700
FouN W. FRANCE FAX: (815) 226-7701
RonNALD A, BArch July 10, 2012 '

CHARLES P, ALEXANDER

CHANTEL R. BreLskis
ANDREW T, SmiTH

Attorney Hans A. Mast

Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich, PC
3416 West Elm Street

McHenry, IL 60050

Case: Paul Dulberg v. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire
(McHenry County Case No. 12 LA 178)

Dear Mr. Mast:

Enclosed you will find a Jury Demand and Answer by Defendants Bill McGuire and
Carolyn McGuire. At this time my office will not be appearing or pleading for David Gagnon.
It is my understanding that the lawsuit has been tendered to a different carrier.

If you have information indicating that the suit has not been (or will not be) tendered to
Mr. Gagnon’s own carrier, please advise immediately. I also ask that you forward service
information and copies of any pleadings filed by any attorney on behalf of Mr. Gagnon.

Please call me if you have any questions concerning the above. I otherwise thank you
again for the pleading extension you granted. I am working on a r<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>